
OMB A..E£!'oval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

It. CONTRACT ID CODE I P
AGE OF PAGES 

I I 2 

2. AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

218 See Block 16C 
4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See PJ.ge 2 
I 5. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicab/e) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ L64 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 0) 

Same as Block 6 
CODE L~L2! Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189(244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smitll, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTJORDER NO. 

NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

tOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date seecified for receiet of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10 Ihe hour and date specified in Ihe solicitation or as amended, by one of Ihe following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaino receiat of this amendment on each COav of the offar 

submitted: or (C) Bv seDarate letter or lelearam which includes a reference to Ihe sollcitalion and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference 10 Ihe soliCitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ((freou(redl 

See Page 2 
Increase: $94,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDeciiv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvoe of modlficetion and authority) 

E. 1M PORT ANT: Conlractor 0 is not, 0 is required ID sign Ihis document and retum copies to the issuing Office. 

14. descriDtion of amendmenUmodification (Oroaniled bv UCF section headinos. inc/udina so/icitaUon/contrac/ subiect maner where feasible.! 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $94,000.00, thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $112,685,366.16 to $112,779,336.16; (2) correct Modification 211 by transferring $1,107,538.08 from Cost 

Incentive and Performance Incentive Fee values to cost obligations; and (3) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as provided herein. aU terms and conditions of the document raferanced In Item 9A or 10A. "s heretofore cha~d. remains unCha~ed and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature 01 person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY } I!;; ,.. (-l, t I i. (>. _. 
_, -. , (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105. ~ 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

/j?/;l~ 
- " .. 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



• 
• 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 213 

Page 2 01'2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (nasa 1852.232-81) Gun 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations 

of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Governemnt to this contract is $104,465,606.25. 

This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 

(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through 

April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,313,759.91 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02280AHI (Y) R35031000-AA-AH2590-AHll PY03 FS54 $94,000.00 

Total $94,000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 217 This Mod New Totals 

Cost $103,264,068.17 $1,201,538.08 $104,465,606.25 

Fee 9,421,297.99 -1,107,538.08 8,313,759.91 

Total $112,685,366.16 94,000.00 $112,779,366.16 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



OMS Approval No. 2700·0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI j 1. CONTRACT ID CODE -' PAGjE OFtAG3ES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT J 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. ,{{faOolic.blel 

• 219 See Block 16C N/ A 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I:lJ2jZ64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6) CODE I tlJL/ LD4 . 
L-____________ ~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Ath1: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael SmitiJ, Program Ma1!ager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 eocies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina recaiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 

submitled: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reouired) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino office. 

approprialion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Paragraph H.5(c), Baseline Work: Statement of Work (Thresholds) 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvi 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 

Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No.9, NASA JSC Security System Upgrade; (2) increase contract value from 

5146,830,536.04 to 5147,380,332.58, an increase of $549,796.54; and (3) update Section J.5 to include the Performance Incentiv( 

Fee of $ and the Available Award Fee of j,tf for Period 12 and to include the Performance Incentive Fee of IoI.f 

and the Available Award Fee of' kit..{ for Period 13. 

C' _ _ n ___ ..... ___ ..1 " 

Exceot as provided herem. aU terms and COnditions of the document referenced in It!)m 9A or 10A. as heretofore char"l ed. remains unchanqed and in full force and effecl. 

: 5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

(Signature of be en authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070' 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

11/15/02 

30·1 
JSC MS 'Nord (Aug 95) 

:6C. DATE SIGNED 

11/15/02 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 219 

Page 2 of3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitahle adjustment for the addition ofRECP No 9, the contmctor releases the Government from 3!'.)' 

and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 
1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is _' __ ~~L{ 
contract is ~ h« .' The target incentive fee is .' 

. The performance incentive fee of this 
lr:.cf 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a maximum 
amount of -. iii&.( is available for award fee, 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum award 
fee is $147,380,332.58. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of3. 

[End 0 f Clause] 



Period 

05/0 I /')7 - 09/30/97 
1 010 1 /')7 - 03/31/98 
04/0 I /')8 - 09/30/98 
1010 1198 - 03/31/99 
04/01/99 - 09/30/99 
1 010 1/99 - 03/31/00 
04/01/00 - 09/30/00 
10/01/00 - 03/31/01 
04/04/0 I - 09/30101 
10/01/01 - 03/31/02 
04/0 I 102 - 09/30102 
1010 1102 - 03/31103 
04/0 I 103 - 09/30103 
1010 1103 - 04/30104 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available 
Perfonnance 
Incentive Fee 

Available 
Award Fee 

Total 
Available 

Fee 

h'-l-

Award Fee 
Eamed& 

Score 

Eamed 
Incentive 

Fee 

~ 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 219 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Eamed 

~----+--I ------I 

J-5 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

, 1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

I I 2 

2. AMENtJMENT;MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. PROJECT NO. IIf aoolicable) 

220 See Block 16C See Page 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ Z64 
~-----------------" 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE L tlJ2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/ BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. county. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. lvlidlael Smith, Program Milnager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 !lax) 

CODE 
. 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 111 

'lOB. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletlna Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDt af this amendment on each CODV ofthe offar 

submitted: or Ic) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauired! 

See Page 2 
Increase: $115,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATiONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852,232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISaecilv tvae of modinaation and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification IOraanized bv UCF section headinos. inc/udino solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.! 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $115,000,00, thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $112,779,336.16 to $112,894,336,16; and (2) recapitulate prior funding, 

See Page 2 

E:.:cept as provided herein. all !eons and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A Jr 10A as heretofore chanaed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) l16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. Ui'iITED STATES Of AMERICA 

, (Signature -;'f ContracUng Officer) 

BY (' / f./ ,i .. ' , ,'" 
_< 11<-,,-,,, i'i ,.{., "J?,-J-V~ 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

ST,~NDARD FORM 3D (Rev. 10-33) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modi1ication No. 220 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $104,580,606.25. 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(lMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,313,759.91 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02294SLI (Y) 375-30-10-CA-5A-SL2590-SL 11 PY03 FS54 $35,000.00 
02296CB1 (Y) 375-20-10-BS-HG-CB-2590-CB 11 PY03 FS54 $80,000.00 

Total . $115,000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 218 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $104,465,606.25 $115,000.00 $104,580,606.25 
Fee 8,313.759.91 0.00 8,313,759.91 
Total $112,779,366.16 $115,000.00 $112,894,366.16 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
221 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. IIf aoolio.blel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ~)LI Zb4 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (If other than Item 6) L-________________ -" CODE I B)2/ Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Ann E. Bronson/Bj2 

2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTr:ACiOR (No .. $tI'617t. ~Quntv, Gtata. and Z:P Cods} 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 98. DATED {SEE ITEM 11/ 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receipt of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comcletina Items 8 and 15. ~nd retumina 0 eoctes of the amendment (bl Bv acknowledaina receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor 
submitted: or (e\ Bv seDarate leiter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reouiredl 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X Paragraph H.5(c), Baseline Work: Statement of Work (Thresholds) 

d. OTHER ISoecifv fvoa of modification and .uthorifvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, [2g is required to sign this document and retum 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section he8dinas. includina solicitstion/contract subiect mattsr where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 

Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 10, "General Television Production (PMU 40) Television Equipment Purchase and 

Installation;", (2) Increase contract value from $147,380,332.58 to $147,558,430.84, an increase of $178,098.26; and (3) update 

Section J.5 to incl!lde the Performance Incentive Fee of·Jdf and the Available Award Fee of' Joy for Period 12. 

<;pp P.up? 
Exc~_a'ao_p~o'-lkted herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

1
16A~ME AND TITLE OF ~ONTRA~.~ING OFFICER (Type or ~~nt) 

: ~'c:"c) I / /1 C. ,'; r:. /I r v- ( I r ..j -- _.... __ r , , ' ' " 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typo or print) 

-.~\'" 'I,," "~" \'\ c>-- , , .,', .:..., _ \ \, . 
.~\\\_'\\\ ...... \.'\. .'1"'; .. ,,, ..... , 1\ \ \,-_ ....,\_\.\YI -,~\.A.<\':-' .'\ \ \ ;_~. 

15B. ~~TRMTOR/OF~Ef<O\. , ,. I,: 15C. DATE SIGNED ~ 
' ....... L:· ~ ~'1 '<.'\\.v'(' \\. 'l"';'\ \" 1\....,.3:"'_1, \ 

(Signature of/~'1;Son \authorized to sign) 

16B. Y*:X D STATES OF.. A~nME ./;~A ;/;/ , 16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY .. /,J /YA .. h. (. ' i/' ; f, t~ ! / i. /., /'1. 7/1(/,,, - I ,Iv - l . /,1 I 1/ . ..' ,-
/7 . (Signature of Contracting Officer) , / 

30-105./ NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1()'83) 
Prescribed by GSA --- ._- --_. -- _.-



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 221 

Page 2 of2 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete 
and equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 10, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to 
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. SectionB.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 
1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is " --'=J::H'-'---__ The performance incentive 
fee of this contract is $ 10'1 _1. The target incentive fee is . h'-4 .' 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of. b"l 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and 
maximum award fee is $147,558,430.84. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Page 3 of 3. 

[End of Clause] 



Period 

1 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 

....J: 10/0 1197 - 03/31/98 
3 04/01/98 - 09130/98 
4 10/0 1198 - 03/3l/99 
5 04/0) /99 - 09/30/99 
6 10/0 1/99 - 03/31/00 
7 04/0 \ /00 - 09130/00 
8 1 % 1100 - 03/31/01 
9 04/04/0 I - 09/3()/0 I 
10 10/0\/0\-03/31/02 
11 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 

~ 

12 ) % 1102 - 03/31/03 : 

~3 04/0 \ /03 - 09/3(~ 
J4 \ % 1 /03 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Perfonnance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

bi 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

_J 

NAS9-97001 
Modification 221 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

-

-

-

-

J 



, 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 
222 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO. 

See Block 16C N/ A 
I 5. PROJECT NO, IIf aoolicableJ 

I3J2/ Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfathorthan Itom 6) L-____________ ~ 6. ISSUED BY CODE CODE I I3J2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAiV1E AND ADDRE3S OF CCN7RACTCR (No .. streBt. CDuntv. Slali7. dJld ZIP Cvda) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S, Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecffied for reeelet of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

la) Bv comoletina Items Band 15. and returninc 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv acknowledcinc receiot of this amendment on each ccov of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telecram which includes a referonce to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR to THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amondment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided oach telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIf reauirod) 

13. THIS ITEM APPL)ES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,(x) 

!xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X Paragraph H.5(c), Baseline Work: Statement of Work (Thresholds) 

d. OTHER (Soecifv fvoe of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to 1tIe issuing office. 

14. descriction of amendment/modifICation (OrGanized bv UCF secUon headinas. includina solicitation/contract subject matter where feBsible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No, 11, "General Television Production (PMU 40) Center Director's Conference Room 
Phase One;" (2) Increase contract value from $147,558,430.84 to $147,753,681.96 an increase of $195,251,23 and (3) update 
Section J.5 to include the Performance Incentive Fee of $ btf iand the Available Award Fee of, lot..( l for Period 12, 
See Page 2 and 3 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore chal}g~, remains unchanged and in fun force and effect. 

_15~ NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER f!YPo or print) 116A. __ I:!t'.ME AND TITLE O,F CONTR~CTING OFFICER (Typo or print) 

I, . I.. .',' ,J.', I," c. ,-'. , ..... . \- I'r, . '"0 . JI '<'>,.. ';.\ ( , ,f ; . 11"" :";''';., I· "·1 ',,- IJ',. \ \ __ .\_LI.,·... '.~_~:' /. ..... I I" I • 

16C, DATE SIGNED 

i 'Ii ::) l' ( " ;' . , .. --
15B. C~~TRACTOR/OFFERO~ .,.J 15/;, DATE SIGNED 16B. UN~~D STATES OF AMERICA 

'.-,' ", ' I.·'T'-·\', BY; !. i'l/ i/, (. -Jilt {Ii, 
I " \ " \ __ I ," 1.';,,_ : • \ . • \ ' _ -ri:.. / (:.- v' _ I {, k Lt_ (:.. .. ..., 

(Signature of person authon'zed to sign) \ \ " . \ \ '.. ,- / (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

NSN 7540-01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 '/ 
JSC MS Word (Aug 85) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Proscribed by GSA _.- .... --. -~ _ .. 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 222 

Page 2 of2 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete 
and equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 11, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to 
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 
1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following; 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ~ btl- The performance incentive 
fee of this contract is __ ~_._L. The target incentive fee is _' __ h....:.'f_ 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of~ -b'f __ , is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and 
maximum award fee is $147,753,682.08. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Page 3 of 3. 

. [End of Clause] 



Period 

1 05/01197 - 09/30/97 
2 10/0 1197 - 03/3 1/98 

I-c-
-04/01198 - 09/30/98 3 

4 1 % 1198 - 03/31199 I 

5 04/01199 - 09/30/99 
6 10/0 \/99 - 03/31100 ' 

1-7 04l,)lfOO ~ 09D~ 
8 I % I /00 - 03/31101 

1-9 04/04/0 I - 09/30/{11 
10 10/01101 - 03/3 1I( 
II 

12-
04/0 I /02 - 09/30/0. 
~% 1102 - 03/3 1103 

~! 
04/01/03 - 09/30/0 
I % I /03 - 04/30/0 
-----

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Eamed& 
- .' ~ Il'_ ~('Onrp: 

k/f 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentivi 

Fee 

NAS9-97001 
Modification 222 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual l 
Fee Earned 



"',~ • , OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
----~------A~M~E~N~D~M~E=N~T~O~F~S~O~L~IC==IT~A~T~I~O~N~/-----------r711.~C~07.N~TRA~C~T~ID~C~0~DE~~~~~~lrp~A~GI~E~0~FI~PA~G~E2~S~-

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. ("aDD/icablei 
223 See Block 16C See PaKe 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE )jJl/ Zb4 7. ADMINISTERED BY Wotherthan Item 6) CODE I )jJl/ z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space CenLt-er----------' Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 

2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Cod.I 

InDyne, Inc. 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189(244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date sDecified for receiDt of Offers D is D Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicftatlon or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina lIems 8 and 15. and return ina 0 cooles of the amendment: tb) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE' OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. ~ by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATAf"reaull9dl 
See Page 2 . Increase: $115,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecilvauthoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes In Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecilv tvoe of modincation and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (2g is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriction of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. includino solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,604,786,00, thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $112,894,366.16 to $114,499,152.16; and recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as provided herein, all tenns and conditIOns of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore chanced, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) J 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. u,I.r;:~STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY ~, tf &U4-£'10 1/ ;; fi1a ~ 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



, . 

~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 223 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section 8.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $106,057,009.38 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,442,142.78 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and ADDroDriationData Amount 

02308AH7 (Y) 283-10-AH-05-38-AH2550-AH2 PY03 FS54 $10,000.00 
02296API (Y) 377-1O-IO-MP-38-AP-2S90-APll PY03 FS54 $44,000.00 
02296API (Y) 792-1O-00-01-38-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS54 $40,000.00 
023040Al (Y) 335-12-01-01-5A-OA-2826-0All PY03 FS52 $30,000.00 
023050AI (Y) 337-41-15-01-5A-OA2550-0AII PY03 FS52 $1,300,000.00 
02303MA2 (Y) 376-70-10-OP-6A-MA2590-MAII PY02 FS54 $7,185.00 
02316JCI (Y) 5991-0-SE-CR-T8-JC6171-JAII PY02 FS36 $12,601.00 
02308AH6 (Y) 283-10-AH-06-38-AH2550-AH2 PY03 FS54 $10,000.00 
02316E82 (Y) 336-35-02-01-5A-E82590-E811 PY03 FS52 $5,000.00 
02319SL7 (Y) 335-14-IM-PA-SL-SLII PY03 FS52 $123,000.00 
02319SL7 (Y) 375-30-IO-CA-SL-SLl! PY03 FS54 $23,000.00 

Total $1,604,786.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 220 This Mod New Totals 
$104,580,606.25 $1,476,403.13 $106,057,009.38 

i Fee 8,313,759.91 128,382.87 8,442,142.78 
I Total $112,894,366.16 $1,604,786.00 $114,499,152.16 

.. 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
224 See Block 16C See Page 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1))21 L6L 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

~----------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

I 5. PROJECT NO. lit aooiJcable I 

CODE I tlJL:/L62 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smitiz, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

-.-..llU- 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER 1\10. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Itern 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of OHers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(al Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and relurnina 0 cocies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledoina receiol of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or (e) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendmenl you desire 10 change an offer already submitled, such change may be made by lelegram or letler, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reouiredl 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,234,280.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: tSoecifv aulhoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. . 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davino oWee. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852,232-81 Contract Funding 

d OTHER iSnecifv fvae of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: ContraClor 0 is not, D is required 10 sign this documenl and return copies to the issuing office. 

1 A. descriolion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina soliCitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose 01 this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,234,280.00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $114,499,152.16 to $115,733,432.16 and recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

; SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

i 50. CONTFiACTOR/OFFErlOR 

(Signature of person aurnorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01.152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDIIION UNUSABLE 

I 
; 6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or ;In''t) 

Jessica C. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15':. DA It: SiGNED 
1:~ C!;~T;S 0; ~;;;h ( 

I I (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-"05! / 
JSC MS Ward V~(j'g 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev ~O-23} 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 224 

Page 2 of 3 
1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $107,199,861.23 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs SUppOit Services 
(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,533,570.93 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 
PR Number PWC FC RO OCC PO PY 
02318SK1 111-10-95-01 5A SK 2550 SK11 PY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-GR-AP 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-TE-WR 3C GA 2590GA11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-FO-RM 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-PH-TO 3C GA 2590 GA11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-PH-AC 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-VI-RE 3C GA 2590 GA11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-VI-TE 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 283-1 O-ST -PR 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-EQ-LN 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-CA-T1 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-CA-T2 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-SU-EG 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-EP-PL 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-PR-MA 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-EQ-RP 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-PR-NT 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-DA-CO 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 283-1 O-MA-DR 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-EG-DS 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-IM-RE 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-IN-TE 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-RE-DY 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-DG-MT 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-DD-MS 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 283-10-HI-ST AA GA 2590 GA11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-CD-CR 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-DO-SC 3C GA 2590 GA 11 FY03 
02324GA2 P99-23-MG-TM 3C GA 6151 GA 11 FY03 

Total 

FS 
29 $ 42,000.00 

52 $ 125,000.00 
52 $ 30,000.00 
52 $ 75,000.00 
52 $ 25,000.00 
52 $ 30,000.00 
52 $ 50,000.00 
52 $ 10,000.00 
54 $ 100,000.00 
52 $ 15,000.00 
52 $ 20,000.00 
52 $ 10,000.00 
52 $ 25,000.00 
52 $ 60,000.00 
52 $ 20,000.00 
52 $ 25,000.00 
52 $ 24,000.00 
52 $ 10,000.00 
54 $ 150,000.00 
52 $ 30,000.00 
52 $ 40,000.00 
52 $ 91,000.00 
52 $ 100,000.00 
52 $ 5,000.00 
52 $ 35,000.00 
54 $ 20,000.00 
52 $ 65,280.00 
52 $ 1,500:00 

52-=$,--_5::..:0~0.:..::.0:..::0_ 
$1,234.280.00 



• .,. . 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 223 
Cost $106.057,009.38 
Fee 8,442,142.78 
Total $114,499,152.16 

This Mod 
$1,142,851.85 

91,425.15 
$1,234,280.00 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 224 

Page 3 of 3 

New Totals 
$107,199,861.23 

$8,533,570.93 
$115,733,432.16 



I 
OMB A roval No. 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
-----,----~~~~~~~~~~~-----,-

---~--~~~--~--~~~~~~~~ 

2. AMENDMENTiMODIFiCATiON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE REQUISITIONiPURCHASE REO. NO. 

225 SEE BLK 16 Nj A 

6. ISSUED BY CODE J22 Z62 ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan /lem 6) 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Jessica C. Miller 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. streel. ';ounl;;. SloiG. o"d ZIP Cede! 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. ,\lfichael Smith, Program Manager 28/-./83-.//89/24./-5553 (fa;,,) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 28/-333-9225/333-5955 

(fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED /SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiDt of Offers 0 is extended. 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt 01 this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of Ihe following methods: 

la\ Bv comaletina Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 coaies of the amendment: Ib\ Bv acknowledaino receiat of this amendment on each coav of the offor 

submitted: or (c\ Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference 10 the SOlicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. K by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendmentJ and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IfreaufredJ 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSfORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes in Davino olfice. 

Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts; 52.216-10 Incentive Fee. 

d. OTHER ISoacitv /voe of modification and authori/vl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [8] is not, 0 is required to sign thiS document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize Earned Award Fee for the evaluation period, April I, 2002 through 

September 30,2002. Earned Performance Incentive Fee will be determined at a later date. 

~ .... '-;, ,.I, 
'';'' ,J "..1 .;.1 .. ' •• ,J " :~ ~,; •. ~ :j 

Except as pro'llded herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore Changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl) I 
Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signalure of person authorized 10 sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
. . ~ 1 

BY C l):.i,. i?1 /f'U7L(u~' 
I 

(Signalure of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



1. The amount of Award Fee is calculated as follows: 

Award Fee Available for the Period: 

Award Fee Earned 

Less: Provisional Award Fee Paid 

Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The total amount due to the contractor for Award Fee is: , . --

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 225 

Page 2 of 3 

$520,689.00 

2. Section J.5, Performance incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with page 3 of 3 which reflects the change to Award Fee for the 

11th evaluation period April 1 ,2002, through September 30,2002. 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 I 
12 
13 
14 
-

TABLE 3 

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Period Available 
erformance 
centive Fee TI 

Available 
Award Fee 

Total Award Fee 

Available Earned & 

Fee Score 

05/01/97 - 09/30/97 

1 % lI97 - 03/31198 
04/01/98 - 09/30/98 
1 % 1/98 - 03131199 

~ 
04/01/99 - 09/30199 
1010 I 199 - 03/311()( 

04/0 lIOO - 09/30100 
1010 I 100 - 03/31/(1l 

f-

04/04/01 - 09/3010 I 
10/01101 - 03/31102 

04/01/02 - 09/30/02 
1010 I 102 - 03/31103 
04/01103 - 09/30/03 
10/01/03 - 04/30/04 

L ---_._-

J-5 

Earned 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification 225 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 

Incentive Fee Earned 

Fee 

~ 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
226 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. (It aDDlicab/e) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (It other than Item 6) 
~------------~ 

CODE I BJ:l./ L62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S, Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date soacified for recaiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicttation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comoletino Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv acknowledoina receiot of this amendment on each coov at the offar 
submitted: or Ie) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes. reference to the soliCitation and amendment number •. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATtON DATA (If reau/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,258,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFtES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecilv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODtFtED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232·81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISDBCilv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible,) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,258,000,00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $115,733,432.16 to $116,991,432.16 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as prcV1ded herein all terms a.,d conditions of ll'le docufT'enl referel'1ced in Item 9A or 10A as herp-Iefore chanaed remi:uns unchanped and In full force and effect 

1M. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) jlSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

l5C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



, . 
• 

, . 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 226 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT nn-.JDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JG'N 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds c.Iause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $108,364,679.10. 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,626,753.06 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02324MA6 (Y) 377-1O-10-MP-5A-MA-2590-MA11 PY03 FS54 $500,000.00 
02324API (Y) 377-1 0-1 0-MP-3B-AP-2590-AP 1 1 PY03 FS54 $ 46,000.00 
02324API (Y) 283-10-00-01-3B-AP-2S90-APII PY03 FS54 $500,000.00 
02324API (Y) 335-12-13-01-2B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS52 $212,000.00 

Total $1,258,000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 224 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $107,199,861.23 $1,164,817.87 $108,364,679.10 
Fee 8,533.570.93 93,182.13 8,626,753.06 
Total $115.733,432.16 $1.258.000.00 $116,991,432.16 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAGIEOFtAG3ES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. IIf aDDlieab/al 

227 See Block 16C N/ A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ Zb4 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I t5JL/ Z64 

~----------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. stre~t. eountv. State. and ltP Codel 

In Dyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smit/l, Program Mallager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smitll, Program Sllpport Mallager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

...ill.. 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED {SEE /TEM 111 

lOB. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14, The hour and date soeclfied for receiet of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following melhods: 

(a} Bv comolatino Items 8 and 15. and 0 cooies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledalna receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offar 
submitted: or tc) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solieilation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified, 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauired) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv aulhoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davino office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER {SDecifv IVDe of modification and authoritvi 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D Is not, 0 is required 10 sign this document and return 3 copies to the Issuing office. 

14. descriDtion of amendmenUmodificatlon {Oraan/zed bv UCF section headinas. inc/ud/na solleltei/onlconlraet subieet matier where feasible.1 
This modification is issued to correct the contract value as reported in Modification #222 which is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with this modification. 
The purpose of Modification # 227 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 11, "General Television Production (PMU 40) Center Director's Conference Room 
Phase One;" (2) Increase contract value from $147,558,430.84 to $147,753,682.08, an increase of $195,251.24 and (3) Update 
Section J.5 to include the Performance Incentive Fee of b<\ and the Available Award Fee of' .!o<.l for Period 12. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 
Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

15B. 15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature r on authorized to sign) 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
16B. UNIT5D STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY /, /' /! 

U!Jt...v j(; fQ;iC'L u..../.."lt./ , 
(Signalure of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rov. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



· , 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 227 

Page 2 of3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete 
and equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 11, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for thrther adjustments attributable to 
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 
1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaces with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ,i .bet 
fee of this contract is; 410... he target incentive fee is.~ 

The performance incentive 
b-+ 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of ~4- .s available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and 
maximum award fee is $147,753,682.08. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section 1.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Page 3 of3. 

[End of Clause] 



, 
Period 

1 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 

2 1 % 1/97 - 03/31/98 

3 04/01/98 - 09/30/98 
4 10/01/98 - 03/31/99 

5 04/01/99 - 09/30/99 

6 10/01199 - 03/31/00 

7 04/01100 - 09f30/00 

8 10/01100 - 03131101 

9 04/04/01 - 09/30/01 
10 10/01101 - 03/31/02 

11 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 

12 10/01/02 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01/03 - 09/30/03 
14 10101103 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Avai1able Available Total Award Fee 

Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 

Incentive Fee Fee Score 

bf 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 227 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

.' 



... 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 

228 See Block 16C N/A 
Is, PROJECT NO. (If BDDlicab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I~J2/Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/father than Item 6) 
~----------------~ 

CODE I BJ2/ Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
'1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

--.DiL 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date soeclfled for receiot of Offers 0 Is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) By comoletlna Items 8 and 15.'and return Ina 0 cooles of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledalna receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (c) By seoarateletter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the sollckatlon and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/freau/redl 
N/A 

13. THtS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICA nONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT(ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM t4 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SoeciIY authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM tOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
X approprtation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. t03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER 18vecifv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 Is required to sign Ihis document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriution or urnendmonUmodification (Oraan/zed bv UCF sect/on headlnos. includlna solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 
The pu rpose of this IlHlI.lificdLion is to revise Attachment 1- Y, "Department of Labor Wage Delerm ination" of this, 'onl ral'! 
to incorporate the attached current Wage Determination No. 94-2516, Revision 18, dated 10/01/2002. The effective date of 
these rates are as of October 1, 2002. 

All othcl' tcrms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Except as proVldod herem, <III terms And conditions of the dor.umanl referenced In Item 9A or 10A as heretofore ct)al~~.~_.r.~!!!!!!~~ unch~r:!~~~~n..d~. ::.:in.;,fu:::.lI"fo"'rcO"-,:.::.''''''d''''ef::.::fe'''cl _________ _ 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnf) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT.ING OFFICER (Type or prlllf) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign, 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 168 UN\TED STATES OF AMERICA'
i 

BY ( (]. flU, rllt'- (( " 
16C. DATE SIGNED 

/)/·1,-,/ '7 (Signature of Contracting Officer) 
--~----~------------

30·105· / 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Service Contract 
Wage Determination No.: 94-2516 (Rev. 18) 

Effective: 10101/2002 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 228 

Page 2 of2 



1. NOTICE NO. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 1'0 MAKE 
STANDARD FORM 98 

R.". Feb. 1973 

I:I.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO NOTICE 

A0
/)"181"7 Cc.4_ . 

EMPLOYM ENT STANDARDS 

ADMI NISTRATION 

MAIL TO: 

(See Instructions on Reverse) 

Administrator 
Wage and Hour Division 
U.S. Department of Labor 
Washington, D.C. 20210 

THRU: NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Code 
L Wage Determination Processihg 201 

2. Estimated solicitation date (use numel"ala) 

-M-o-n-th---------,I-D-ay-------I'-Y~.-ar----·-----­

·~~-~~-L·~---~·~~-----c---
3. Estimated date bids or proposals to be opened or 

negotiations begun {use numerals) 

Month Day Year 1---------
4. Date contract performance to begin (u8e numerals) 

Extension 1-' 
Month Day 

10 01 
5. PLACE(S) OF P£RFORMANCE '-./.. .. / 6. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED (deacrib.) 

-m.~"i~I.~] County. Texas IV: Information, Imagery, Hedia &~Public 
Affairs Support _ ._ I ~1 
NAS 9-97001 T ('LV) ,..., 

~m Period: 10/01/02 to 09/3'6203 
7. INFORMATION ABOUT PERFORMANCE a~ 

-_ .. _------------_ ... _---------------------------------------_."----------_. 
A. [KJ{ Scrvices now performed by a B. 0 Services now performed by Federal 

')ntractor employees 
, ITEM 7 IS MARKED. COMPLETE ITEM 8 AS APPLICABLE 

C. 0 Services not presently being 
performcd 

a. Namt' -Idress of incumbent contractor b. N umbcr( s) of any wage detcnnination (s) in incumbent's 
contract 

~-------

InDyne, ~m 94-2516 
_---E..ih..-.B.QA .. :&Al..,2 __________________________ -!--. _____ . _______________ . ______ ._. __ .. __ . 

Houston, TX 77258-8582 

I-----------------------·--·-------------------·----~----------~--,---------------------------------~ 
c. Name (s) of union (s) if services are being performed under collective bargain- RESPONSE TO NOTICE 

) by Department of Labor) inlr agreement( s), Im/JOYtant: Attach wries of current applicable collective bar­
gaining agreements 

~-~-~~--------.----------------------------------.. - A. G(I'he attached wage determination(s) 
listed below apply to .procure~cnt. None ----------------.----------------------------------------- / r 11f - /j . (; L~1JiL __ _ 

9. OFFICIAL SUBMIITING NOTICE 
-.~~~----.-----------------------------~~-----------
SIGNED: DATE B. o As of this date, no wage determina­

tion applicable to the specified locality 
and classes of employees is in efl'eet. (2/0Yv->-~'-~ 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME TELEPHONE NO, 

Connie R, Pritchard 
Contract Labor Relations Officer 281-483-4121 

10. TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON TO WHOM RESPONSE IS TO BE SENT AND NAME 
AND ADDRESS OF DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY. BUREAU. DIVISION. ETC. 

C. 0 From information supplied, the Serv­
ice Contract Act does not apply (see 
attached explanation). 

D. 0 Notice returned for additional infor­
i mafion .. (see attached explimation). 
I·' , . 

I., /¥ ~ ! i ~ASAJJohnson Space Center 
Attn: BA2/Connie R, Pritchard 
2101 NASA Road One 

h r
, /.1~! j' . , 1.,,)../.1A/ .... { ; 

~,~ ..... ~. ,'; 

Houston, TX 77058 

L 

... 1n1 

, I 

Signed: ,C' 
'----:::-:---=-~~-:-:--:­

(U,S, DSJ)(Il"tment of Labor) 

(Date) 

nCT 2 5 2002 



STANDARD FORM 98a NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 11. Notice No. 
February 1973 A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO NOTICE 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR NA8A 
Employment, Standards Administration (Attachment A) A2241817 

12. CLASSES OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES TO BE EMPLOYED ON CONTRACT 13. NUMBER OF 14. HOURLY WAGE RATE 
EMPLOYEES THAT WOULD BE 

NonexemoUNonunion: Occupations Included in "DOL Directory" 
IN EACH CLASS PAID IF FEDERALLY 

EMPLOYED 

Secretary, III 1 G8-6 $14.40 

Secretary, IV 2 GS-7 $16.01 

Word Processor, \I 6 GS-4 $11.55 

Word Processor, III 1 G8-5 $12.92 

Audiovisual Librarian 17 
G8-7 $16.01 

Film/Tape Librarian 3 GS-4 $11.55 

Production Control Clerk 2 G8-6 $14.40 

General Clerk, I 8 G8-1 $8.39 

General Clerk, II 6 GS-2 $9.43 

General Clerk, III 13 G8-3 $10.29 

General Clerk, IV 14 GS-4 $11.55 

Library Technician 9 
G8-5 $12.92 

Technical Writer 4 
GS-11 $23.69 

Instructor 1 G8-9 $19.58 

Drafter, III 2 
GS-5 $12.92 

Drafter, IV 1 G8-7 $16.01 

General Maintenance Worker 2 WG-8 $17.32 

Electronic Maint. Tech., I 0 WG-8 $17.32 

Electronic Maint. Tech., II 4 
WG-9 $18.44 

Electronic Maint. Tech., III 4 WG-10 $19.38 

EnQineerina Technician, I 14 
G8-3 $10.29 

EnQineerina Technician, " 7 GS-4 $11.55 

EnQineerina Technician, III 17 GS-5 $12.92 

Engineerina Technician, IV 5 G8-7 $16.01 

EnaineerinQ Technician, V 1 GS-9 $19.58 

Computer Operator, I 3 GS-4 $11.55 

Computer Operator, " 1 GS-5 $12.92 

Computer Operator, III 17 GS-6 $14.40 

Computer Operator, IV 4 GS-7 $16.01 

Computer Ooerator, V 6 GS-9 $19.58 

- continued-



REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER 
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT 

By direction of the Secretary of Labor 

William W. Gross 
Director 

State: Texas 

Division of 
Wage Determinations 

Page 1 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210 

Wage Determination No.: 1994-2516 
Revision No.: 18 

Date of Last Revision: 09/11/2002 

Area: Texas Counties of Austin, Brazoria, ChambElrs, Colorado, Fort Bend, Galveston, Grimes, Harris, 
Houston, Jackson, Lavaca, Liberty, Madison, Mat:.lgorda, Montgomery, San Jacinto, Trinity, Walker, Waller, 
Washington, Wharton 

CODE 

01000 

01011 
01012 
01013 
01014 
01030 

01050 
01060 
01070 
01090 
01110 
01115 
01116 
01117 
01118 
01120 
01131 

01132 
01191 
01192 
01261 
01262 
01263 
01264 
01270 
01290 
01300 
01311 

01312 
01313 

01314 
01315 

•• Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing •• 

OCCUPATION TITLE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations 

Accounting Clerk I 
Accounting Clerk II 
Accounting Clerk III 

Accounting Clerk IV 
Court Reporter 

Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
Document Preparation Clerk 
Messenger (Courier) 
Duplicating Machine Operator 
FilmlTape Librarian 
General Clerk I 
General Clerk II 
General Clerk III 
General Clerk IV 

Housing Referral Assistant 
Key Entry Operator I 

Key Entry Operator II 
Order Clerk I 

Order Clerk II 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
Production Control Clerk 
Rental Clerk 

Scheduler, Maintenance 
Secretary I 
Secretary II 
Secretary III 

Secretary IV 
Secretary V 

MINIMUM WAGE RATE 

11.45 
11.56 
13.47 
15.29 
15.28 

14.00 
11.66 

8.97 
10.60 
11.50 

8.55 
9.27 

12.01 
13.78 

17.20 
10.63 

13.59 
12.51 

12.97 
11.92 
12.97 
16.50 
17.63 
16.61 
13.04 

13.56 
13.56 
15.99 
17.46 

20.52 
25.36 



WAGE QETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

01320 
01341 
01342 
01400 
01420 
01460 
01510 
01520 
01531 
01532 
01533 
01611 
01612 
01613 

03000 

03010 
03041 
03042 
03043 
03044 
03045 
03071 
03072 
03073 
03074 
03101 
03102 
03103 
03160 

05000 

05005 
05010 
05040 
05070 

05100 
05130 
05160 
05190 
05220 
05250 
05280 
05310 
05340 
05370 
05400 

07000 

Service Order Dispatcher 
Stenographer I 
Stenographer II 
Supply Technician 
Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 
Test Examiner 
Test Proctor 
Travel Clerk I 
Travel Clerk II 
Travel Clerk III 
Word Processor I 
Word Processor II 
Word Processor III 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations 

Computer Data Librarian 
Computer Operator I 
Computer Operator II 
Computer Operator III 
Computer Operator IV 
Computer Operator V 
Computer Programmer 1(1) 
Computer Programmer II (1) 
Computer Programmer 111(1) 
Computer Programmer IV (1) 
Computer Systems Analyst 1(1) 
Computer Systems Analyst II (1) 
Computer Systems Analyst III (1) 
Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations 

Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
Automotive Glass Installer 
Automotive Worker 
Electrician, Automotive 
Mobile Equipment Servicer 
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
Painter, Automotive 
Radiator Repair Specialist 
Tire Repairer 
Transmission Repair Specialist 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations 

Page 2 

13.30 
10.96 
13.04 
20.52 
12.96 
10.65 
15.99 
15.99 
11.09 
11.95 
12.79 
10.41 
13.04 
16.27 

10.89 
11.43 
13.86 
15.74 
21.44 
22.38 
19.99 
22.16 
27.02 
27.62 
23.36 
27.62 
27.62 
12.36 

19.33 
18.05 
19.15 
18.87 
16.32 
20.96 
19.15 
20.43 
15.39 
18.17 
19.15 
18.87 
20.96 
14.40 
20.96 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

07010 
07041 
07042 

07070 
07130 
07250 

09000 

09010 
09040 
09070 
09100 
09110 
09130 

11030 

11030 
11060 
11090 
11121 
11122 
11150 
11210 
11240 
11270 
11300 
11330 
11360 

12000 

12020 
12040 

12071 
12072 
12073 
12100 
12130 
12160 
12190 
12221 
12222 
12223 

12224 
12250 
12280 
12311 
12312 

Food Service Worker 

Baker 
Cook I 
Cook II 

Dishwasher 
Meat Cutter 
WaiterlWaitress 

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations 

Electrostatic Spray Painter 
Furniture Handler 
Furniture Refinisher 
Furniture Refinisher Helper 
Furniture Repairer, Minor 
Upholsterer 

General Services and Support Occupations 

Cleaner, Vehicles 
Elevator Operator 
Gardener 
House Keeping Aid I 
House Keeping Aid II 
Janitor 
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
Maid or Houseman 
Pest Controller 
Refuse Collector 
Tractor Operator 
Window Cleaner 

Health Occupatior.s 

Dental Assistant 
Emergency Medical Technician 
(EMT)/Paramedic/Ambulance Driver 
Licensed Practical Nurse I 
Licensed Practical Nurse II 
Licensed Practical Nurse III 
Medical Assistant 
Medical Laboratory Technician 
Medical Record Clerk 
Medical Record Technician 
Nursing Assistant I 
Nursing Assistant II 
Nursing Assistant III 

Nursing Assistant IV 
Pharmacy Technician 
Phlebotomist 
Registered Nurse I 
Registered Nurse II 

Page 3 

6.85 

8.49 
8.19 
8.83 

6.51 
10.30 
6.21 

16.65 
11.74 
11.62 
13.74 
15.29 
16.65 

6.85 
6.85 
9.34 
6.36 
6.46 
6.85 
7.48 
6.36 
9.75 
6.85 
8.78 
7.48 

11.75 
11.75 

11.84 
13.30 
14.86 
11.00 
13.30 
12.09 
14.56 
7.08 
9.82 

10.62 

12.40 
13.10 
13.30 
18.41 
22.68 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

12313 
12314 
12315 

12316 

13000 

13002 
13011 
13012 

13013 
13041 
13042 
13043 

13047 

13050 
13071 
13072 

13073 
13074 
13075 

15000 

15010 

15030 
15040 
15070 
15090 
15100 
15130 
15160 

15190 
15220 

15250 

19000 

19010 

19040 

21000 

21010 
21020 
21030 
21040 

21050 

21071 
21080 
21100 
21130 
21140 

Registered Nurse II, Specialist 
Registered Nurse III 
Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 

Registered Nurse IV 

Information and Arts Occupations 

Audiovisual Librarian 
Exhibits Specialist I 
Exhibits Specialist II 
Exhibits Specialist III 
Illustrator I 
Illustrator II 
Illustrator III 

Librarian 
Library Technician 
Photographer I 
Photographer II 

Photographer III 
Photographer IV 

Photographer V 

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations 

Assembler 
Counter Attendant 
Dry Cleaner 
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 
Presser, Hand 
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 
Presser, Machine, Shirts 
Pres'>er, Machine, Wee ring Apparel, Laundry 
Sewing Machine Operator 
Tailor 

Washer, Machine 

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations 

Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 
Tool and Die Maker 

Material Handling and Packing Occupations 

Fuel Distribution System Operator 
Material Coordinator 
Material Expediter 

Material Handling Laborer 
Order Filler 

Forklift Operator 
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 
Shipping/Receiving Clerk 
Shipping Packer 
Store Worker I 

Page 4 

24.10 

28.52 
28.52 

32.67 

17.14 
19.15 
24.55 
28.72 
17.60 
22.56 
26.40 

21.17 
12.96 
13.93 
17.60 

22.56 
26.40 
30.06 

7.68 
7.68 
8.99 
7.68 
7.68 
7.68 
7.68 
7.68 
9.53 

10.26 

8.42 

16.65 
19.20 

16.33 
16.62 
16.04 

11.72 
10.40 

12.23 
12.23 
11.56 
12.22 
9.51 



WAGE.DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

21150 
21210 
21400 

23000 

23010 
23040 
23050 
23060 
23070 
23100 

23120 

23125 
23130 

23140 
23160 
23181 
23182 

23183 
23260 
23290 
23310 
23340 

. 23370 

23400 

23430 
23440 
23460 
23470 
23500 
23530 

23550 
23580 
23640 
23700 
23740 
23760 
23790 
23800 
23820 
23850 
23870 
23890 
23910 

23930 
23931 
23950 
23960 
23965 

Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II) 

Tools and Parts Attendant 
Warehouse Specialist 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations 

Aircraft Mechanic 
Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
Aircraft Servicer 
Aircraft Worker 
Appliance Mechanic. 
Bicycle Repairer 

Cable Splicer 
Carpenter, Maintenance 

Carpet Layer 
Electrician, Maintenance 
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
Fabric Worker 
Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
General Maintenance Worker 
Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 

Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment Operator 
Instrument Mechanic 
Laborer 
Locksmith 
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
Machinist, Maintenance 
Maintenance Trades Helper 
Millwright 
Office Appliance Repairer 
Painter, Aircraft 
Painter, Maintenance 

Pipefitter, Maintenance 
Plumber, Maintenance 
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
Rigger 
Scale Mechanic 
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
Small Engine Mechanic 

Telecommunication Mechanic I 
Telecommunication Mechanic II 
Telephone Lineman 
Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
Well Driller 

Page 5 

12.42 
13.58 
11.70 

17.43 
13.58 
18.20 

15.11 
15.92 
16.65 
13.91 

17.57 
17.01 

15.92 
21.13 
13.36 
19.02 

22.33 
15.00 
17.43 
14.40 
17.43 
15.46 
17.43 

17.43 
17.43 
17.43 

8.02 
16.65 
18.42 

20.16 
13.58 
17.43 
16.65 
16.65 

16.65 
19.33 

17.15 
17.43 
17.43 
15.92 

17.43 
15.92 

17.43 
18.20 

17.43 
17.43 
17.43 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

23970 
23980 

24000 

24570 

24580 
24600 

24630 

25000 

25010 
25040 
25070 
25190 

25210 

27000 

27004 
27006 
27010 
27040 
27070 
27101 
27102 

28000 

28010 
28020 

28030 
28040 
28050 

29000 

21150 
. 29010 

29011 
29012 
29023 
29024 
29025 
29030 
29035 

29040 

29061 
29062 
29063 
29064 

29081 

Woodcraft Worker 
Woodworker 

Personal Needs Occupations 

Child Care Attendant 
Child Care Center Clerk 
Chore Aid 

Homemaker 

Plant and System Operation Occupations 

Boiler Tender 
Sewage Plant Operator 
Stationary Engineer 

Ventilation Equipment Tender 

Water Treatment Plant Operator 

Protective Service Occupations 

Police Officer 
Alarm Monitor 
Corrections Officer 
Court Security Officer 
Detention Officer 
Firefighter 
Guard I 
Guard II 

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupations 

Blocker and Bracer 
Hatch Tender 

Line Handler 
Stevedore I 
Stevedore II 

Technical Occupations 

Graphic Artist 

Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2) 
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (2) 

Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2) 
Archeological Technician I 
Archeological Technician II 
Archeological Technician III 
Cartographic Technician 

Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist! 
Instructor 

Civil Engineering Technician 

Drafter I 
Drafter II 
Drafter III 
Drafter IV 

Engineering Technician I 

Page 6 

17.43 
9.12 

9.68 

12.06 
6.13 

15.41 

19.18 
17.00 
19.18 
13.58 

16.65 

19.38 
12.43 
18.04 
18.04 
18.04 
17.30 

9.11 
17.90 

15.13 
15.13 
15.13 
13.63 
15.01 

21.01 
30.81 
21.24 

23.39 
19.34 

21.66 
26.79 
24.63 
23.36 

22.56 

15.37 
15.85 

20.90 
26.79 

14.00 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

29082 

29083 
29084 

29085 
29086 

29090 
29100 
29160 
29210 
29240 
29361 

29362 

29363 
29364 
29390 
29480 

29491 
29492 
29493 
29494 

29495 
29620 
29621 

29622 

31000 

31030 
31260 
31290 

31300 
31361 
31362 
31363 
31364 

99000 

99020 
99030 
99041 
99042 
99043 
99050 

99095 
99300 

99310 
99350 
99400 

99500 

Engineering Technician II 

Engineering Technician III 
Engineering Technician IV 

Engineering Technician V 
Engineering Technician VI 

Environmental Technician 
Flight Simulator/lnstructor (Pilot) 

Instructor 
Laboratory Technician 
Mathematical Technician 
Pa~alegal/Legal Assistant I 

Paralegal/Legal Assistant II 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 

Photooptics Technician 
Technical Writer 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II 
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III 
Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort 
Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 
Weather Observer, Senior (3) 
Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface 
Programs (3) 
Weather Observer, Upper Air 

Transportationl Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations 

Bus Driver 
Parking and Lot Attendant 
Shut!le Bus Dr!vp.r 

Taxi Driver 
Truckdriver, Light Truck 
Truckdriver, Medium Truck 
Truckdriver, Heavy Truck 
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer 

Miscellaneous Occupations 

Animal Caretaker 
Cashier 
Carnival Equipment Operator 
Carnival Equipment Repairer 
Carnival Worker 
Desk Clerk 

Embalmer 
Lifeguard 

Mortician 
Park Attendant (Aide) 
Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Te.ch., Darkroom 
Tech) 
Recreation Specialist 

Page 7 

17.40 

20.25 
25.71 

33.57 
38.16 

22.51 
29.50 
19.88 
14.85 
28.04 

16.69 
20.05 

24.96 
25.98 
22.51 
20.66 

19.58 
23.69 
29.96 
19.58 
19.58 
19.83 
16.35 

16.35 

13.90 
7.36 
9.82 
8.01 
9.96 

13.88 
14.42 
14.85 

7.44 
7.89 

8.88 
9.34 
6.85 
9.68 

17.81 
10.29 

19.59 
12.92 
8.62 

13.40 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 

99510 

99610 
99620 
99630 
99658 

99659 

99660 
99690 
99720 
99730 
99740 

Recycling Worker 

Sales Clerk 
School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 

Sport Official 
Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) 

Surveying Technician (Instr. Person/Surveyor 
Asst.ll nstr.) 
Surveying Aide 
Swimming Pool Operator 

Vending Machine Attendant 
Vending Machine Repairer 
Vending Machine Repairer Helper 

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS: 

Page 8 

10.11 
10.30 

6.85 
8.62 

16.22 

14.03 

11.10 
11.84 

9.86 
11.84 
10.11 

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plans, civic and 
personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the 
contract. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 5 
years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with the 
present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the 
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, 
Washington's Birthday, Memonal Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another 
day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174) 

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING 
BENEFITS (as numbered): 

1) Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity 
as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156) 

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee is 
entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 AM. at the rate of basic pay 
plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3) WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of a regular tour of 
duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked 
between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your 
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of your 
basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the 
normal tour of duty is considered overtime work). 

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a 
position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or in close proximity to ordinance, 
explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and 
pressing of sensitive ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder 
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization, 
modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and 
incendiary materials. All operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges. 

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that represents a low degree of 
hazard when working with, or in closo proximity to ordanc.e, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives 
and incendiary materials which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 Page 9 

employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the like; minimal damage to 
immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used. All operations involving, unloading, storage, and 
hauling of ordance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These 
differentials are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for ordance, 
explosives, and incendiary material differential pay. 

*. UNIFORM ALLOWANCE •• 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms of the 
Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms 
and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The 
Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance: 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate number of uniforms 
without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform 
cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement 
providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse 
all employees for such cleaning and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). 
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear" materials, may be 
routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do not require any special treatment such as 
dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance 
standards set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the 
work, there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs . 

•• NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION •• 

Source of Occupational Title and Descriptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the "Service Contract Act Directory of 
Occupations," Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Third Supplement, dated March 1997, 
unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-
783-3238, or by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, 
D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting officer. 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE {Standard Form 
1444 (SF 1444)} 

Conformance Process: 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein and which is 
to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed by any classification listed 
in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable relationship (i.e., 
appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in 
the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and 
furnished the fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the contractor 
prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed 
classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the commencement date of the 
contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)} When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate 
SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation(s) and computes a 
proposed rate(s). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed classification title(s), 
a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s), job description(s), and rationale for 
proposed wage rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the authorized 
representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized representative, the employees 
themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than 30 days after such 
unlisted class(es} of employees performs any contract work. 



WAGE DETERMINATION NO.: 1994-2516 (Rev. 18) ISSUE DATE: 09/11/2002 Page 10 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report of the action, together 
with the agency's recommendations and pertinent information including the position of the contractor and the 
employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of 
Labor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves the action via 
transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be 
required to proCess the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor. 

6) The contractor informs the affected employees. 

Inform<ltion required by the Regulilticns must be submitted on SF 1444 or hnnd paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations" (the Directory) 
should be used to compare job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed by a 
classification already listed in the wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required 
tasks that determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination. Conformances may 
not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage determination. 



· ... ,-
OM8 Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

II. CONTRACT iD CODE 

2, AMEN[),MENT:MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
229 See Block I6e 

4, REOU'ISiTiONJPURCHASE REO, NO, 
See Page 2 

J 5, PROJECT NO. (If aDDlicable! 

6, ISSUED BY CODE tl0/ L62 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I I)J2/ L62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDReSS C:: CONTRACTOR INo" street. countv. State. 3nd ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. lVric/lael Smith, Program lVlllnager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fa;,,) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Mtmager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fi1X) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO, 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in Ihe solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ By comoletina Hems 8 and 15. and returnino 0 cooies of the amendment: lb\ Bv acknowledaina receint of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or (e) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which inCludes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ~ by virtue of this amendment you deSire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reall/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,118,218.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: /Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A, 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino olfice. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDec/1v tVDe of modification and authoritvl 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor Qg is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. deseriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina SOliCitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,118,218.00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $116,99l,432.16 to $118,109,650.16 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as crovlded herein. aU terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and 10 fun force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B, UNITED STATES 9r AMERICA 
, ,. I 

BY 111 .J~. ,2ZC2!.;U"u 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C, DATE SIGNED 

J ' . ~/< 1-, 
". f I, t t ~ 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR 146 CFR) 53.243 



.... ,. 

I 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 229 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $109,400,068.85. 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,709,581.31 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02323NAI (Y) 283-10-22-CA-YA-NA5765-NAII FY03 FS54 $ 550.00 
02308AH7A (Y) 283-1 0-AH-05-3 B-AH2550-AH2 PY03 FS54 $ 12,500.00 
02340AH2 (Y) 283-10-AH-05-3B-AH2550-AH21 PY03 FS54 $132,000.00 
02308AH6A (Y) 283-1 O-AH -06-3 B-AH2550-AH2 PY03 FS54 $ 12,500.00 
02337EAI (Y) 721-30-16-01-GB-EA2550-EAll PY03 FS29 $ 31,070.00 
02337EAIA (Y) 377-IO-10-EA-GB-EA2550-EAll PY03 FS54 $ 48,692.00 
02340AHI (Y) 283-1 0-AH-06-3 B-AH2550-AH21 PY03 FS54 $ 3,000.00 
02339AHI (Y) R29261000-AA-AH2629-AHII PY02 FS29 $ 39,887.00 
02339AHI (Y) R35271000-AA-AH2629-AHll PY03 FS29 $ 13,907.00 
02346JC6 (Y) P99-B2-IM-PS-Y A-JC2540-JC II PY03 FS54 $ 25,000.00 
02350EVI (Y) 949-10-EV-01-5A-EV2590-EVll PY02 FS54 $ 76,000.00 
02350EVI (Y) 949-10-EV-OI-SA-EV2590-EV11 PY03 FS54 $ 23,112.00 
023S0MA3 (Y) 377-10-I0-MP-5A-2590-MAII PY03 FS54 $700,000.00 

Total $1,118,218 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 226 This Mod New Totals 
i Cost $108,364,679.10 $1,035,389.75 $109,400,068.85 
I Fee 8.626,753.06 82,828.25 8,709,581.31 
I Total $1 16,99\.432.16 $1, I 18,2 I 8.00 $118,109,650.16 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF iAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

230 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Block 16C See Page 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE t3J2/ £62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

~----------------~ 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. eountv. Slate. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

15. PROJECT NO. 111 BDDlieablel 

CODE I tlj:LI L62 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 
S. Micllael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 

X NA59-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitalion is amended as set lorth in Ilem 14. The hour and dale soecifted for receiol 01 Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers musl acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicilation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletino Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eDDies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledoina receiDt Of this amendment on each coov of the affar 

submiHed: or Ie) Bv seDarate letter ortelearam which includes a reference to the solicilation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or leHer makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Iflreau/llKI) 

See Page 2 
Increase: $1,500,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecitv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavina office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tVDe of modification and authority) . 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (OrGanized bv UCF section headinas. includina SOlicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,500,000.00, thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $118,109,650.16 to $119,609,650.16 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

!;:xce ~ 35 ~ro\~ded ~ere!n OIl! terms. and cC'ndillOnf:. Of thE' documenT referenced In Item 9A or 1DA. as heretofore changed. remains U~~g",~",d ",an",d""n:.:'u","",lo",rc",e.::.8",nO,."a",Ha""c",,' _________ _ 

15A. NAME AND TiTLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CQNTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person Buthonzed to Sign) 

NSN 7540~01~152~80i'O 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DI-,TE SIGNED 16B. UN)JED STATES OF}MERICA 16C DATE SIGNED 

BY / . '1" "¥ .', . / '. / . ..... r' .......... '!t . /~;J."''"'I{. .,t.{.~-?: ---
I .J./ 'i ;; ,:). 

. (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescnbed by GSA 

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



-----_ .. -

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 230 

Page 2 of3 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JON 1990) is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 

of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $110,788,961.38. 

This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 

(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 

through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,820,688.78 is obligated under this contract for payment offee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02347GAI P99-23-GR-AP-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $100,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-TE-WR-52-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $ 35,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-FO-RM-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 20,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-PH-TO-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $150,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-PH-AL-52-3C-GA-2590-GAll PY03 FS54 $ 80,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-PH-AC-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 15,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-VI-RE-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 40,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-VI-TE-52-3C-GA-2590-GAll PY03 FS54 $ 25,000.00 

02347GAI 283-1 O-ST -PR-54-3C-GA-2590-GAl1 PY03 FS54 $150,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-EQ-LN-52-3C-GA-2590-GA11 PY03 FS54 $ 20,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-IM-TR-52-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $ 10,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-CA-TI-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 32,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-SU-EG-52-3C-GA-2590-GAll PY03 FS54 $ 15,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-EP-PL-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 25,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-PR-NT -52-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $125,000.00 

02347GAI 283-10-MA-DR-54-3C-GA-2590-GAll PY03 FS54 $150,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-ST -IC-52-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $200,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-EG-DS-52-3C -GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $ 60.000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-IM-RE-52-3C-GA-2590-GAII PY03 FS54 $ 20,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-DG-MT -52-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $ 30,000.00 

02347GAI P99-23-DD-MS-S2-3C-GA-2590-GA II PY03 FS54 $ 50,000.00 

02347GAI (Y) 283-1 O-HI-ST -S4-AA-GA-2S90-GA II PY03 FS54 $148,000.00 
I 

I 
Total , , $1,500, OO(). 00 

I 



3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 226 

Cost $109,400,068.85 

Fee 8,709,581.31 

Total $118,109,650.16 

This Mod 
$1,388,892.53 

111,107.47 
$1,500,000.00 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 230 

Page 3 of3 

New Totals 
$110,788,961.38 

8,820,688.78 

$119,609,650.16 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
231 See Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE tlJ2J LtJ:.L 
~------------~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 
See Page 2 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ttem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

15. PROJECT NO./lfaoD/icab/ei 

CODE I tlJ2J L6'2. 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED / SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) By comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eooies of the amendment: lb) Bv acknowledaina recaiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offar 
submitted: or Ic) Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIfreou/recJJ 
See Page 2 Increase: $875,239.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDeciN authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davina olfice. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X .1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISDacl'" tvDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is nat. D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasibleJ 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $875,239.00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $119,609,650.16 to $120,484,889.16 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as prOVIded heroin 3~! ter:ns and cO:ld,IIcns o~ thp d~cument refe!e~ced ir Item 9.'\ 'Y 10A as heretcfo'"E' cha"O€ld rerna'n!l-lJnchanqed and If! full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

ISignature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·t52·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

lOC. DATE SIGNED 
I 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFI~ER (Type or pnnt) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

·,6B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY '. r; /./i • . 

'- (1),,, -, .. /'?t2C--':'o.;t':t.c 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

OJ?i/t.:;. 
30·105 

JSC MS Woro IAug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. to·83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR 148 CFR) 53.243 



• 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 231 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $111,599,369.99 
This alJotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,885,519.17 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02235API 379-02-03-TR-3B-AP-2590-APII PY03 FS54 $ 25,000.00 
02235API (Y) 379-02-05-HV-AP-2590-AP11 PY03 FS54 $ 20,500.00 
02350AP2 377-1 0-1 0-MP-3B-AP-2590-AP I 1 PY03 FS54 $131,000.00 
02350AP2 283-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS54 $ 57,000.00 
023.50AP2 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS29 $188,000.00 
02350AP2 335-12-13-01-3B-AP-2590-AP11 PY03 FS52 $427,000.00 
02350AP2 (Y) 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS29 $ 26,739.00 

Total $875,239.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 230 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $110,788,961.38 $810,408.61 $111,599,369.99 
Fee 8,820,688.78 64,830.39 8,885,519.17 
Total $119,609,650.16 $875,239.00 120.484,889.16 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISmONJPURCHASE REO. NO. 
232 See Block 16C See Page 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE )jf~/llJ',/. 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ito/her/han Item 8) 
~--------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO ... treM. countv. S/a/ •. and ZIP COdeI 

InDyne, Inc. 

I 5. PROJECT NO. III aDDlicablel 

CODE I BJ2j Zb2 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189j244-5553(jax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955(jax) 

CODE 

.-ilsL 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

98. DATED (SEE /TEM III 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
o The above numbered .. licitation Is amended .s set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date soeclfled for recelDt of Offers 0 Is 0 I. not extended. 
Offers must ecknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comoletlno Items 8 and 15. and retumln. 0 coale. of the amendment: /b\ Bv acknowledalna racel.t of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submlHed: or Icl Bv seoarate letter or telearam which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendmant you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or leHer, provided each telegrem 
or letter makes reference to tha soiIci1ation and this amendment and Is receIVed pt!or to the """nlnq hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raaulrodl 
See Page 2 Increase: $707,619.35 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: lSoecitv authcriiVl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA, 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch a. chanaes In Davina office. 
appropriation dele, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Sooc/lv tvoo of modlncatlon and authorltvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [!] I. not, D I. required to sign thl. document and retum copies to the is.ulng Office. 

14. descrfotion of amendmenUmodlflcetion (O",anized bv UCF sect/on he.dlno •. fnc/ud/na sof/oll.lIonlcontrac1 sublecf matter where ", •• /ble.1 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $707,619.35, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $120,484,889,16 to $121,192,508.51 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

SeePage 2 

Ex as rovlded herein .11 tenns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER /Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Sign. lure of person aulhorlzad to sign) 

NSN 7540.Q1-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

1-13-6 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 232 

Page 2 on 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 5112,254,573.10. 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, 
through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of5S,937,935.42 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

03009API (y) 379-02-03-TR-3B-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS54 $ 2,799.63 
03009API rv: 575-83-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS52 $ 5,001.44 
03009API rv: 283-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS54 $ 129.33 
03009API Y 335-12-13-01-3B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS52 $ 742.00 

'03009API (Y 377-10-10-MP-3B-AP-2590-APll PY03 FS54 $ 444.26 
03009API (Y: 792-1 0-00-0 1-3B-AP-2590-AP I 1 PY03 FS29 $ 1,444.00 
03009API (Y) 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APll PY02 FS29 $ .52 
03009API <v: 771-10-WS-CI-3B-AP-2590-APll PY02 FS29 $ 6,058.17 
03009MAI (Y) 377-10-10-MP-5A-MA-2590-MAII PY03 FS54 $500,000.00 
03009DXI (Y 376-75-10-42-WC-DX-2S50-DXll PY03 FS54 $50,000.00 
03009SL5(Y) 335-14-06-IS-5A-SL-2590-SLII PY03 FS52 $ 3(),OOO.00 
03009SL5(Y) 375-30-10-CA-5A-SL-2590-SLIl PY03 FS54 $ 111,000.00 

Total $707,619.25 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 
,. 

Previous Mod 231/ This Mod New Totals 
Cost $111,599,369.99 $655,203.10 $112,254,573.10 
Fee 8,885,519.17 52416.25 8,937,935.42 
Total 120,484,889.16 $707,619.35 121,192,508.51 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
233 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
SEE BLI< 16 N/ A 

I 5. PROJECT NO. {If aDoIicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE tsj:lkl £02 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/I other Ihan Item 6) L... ______ --' CODE IL-___ _ 
NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. str.et. countv. S/tlte. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith. Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED {SEE ITEM III 

lOB. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 
12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above number,," solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date so_elRed for receiot of Offers 0 Is extended. 0 Is not extended. 
Offllrs must acknowledge receipt of this amendment p~or to the hour and date spacln,," In the solicitation or as amended, by one 01 the following methods: 

(a) Bvcomoletlna Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooles of the amendment (b) BY acknawledaino receiot of this amendment on each coDVofthe offar 
submitted: or te\ Bv seoarale letter or teleoram which includes a relerenoe \0 Ihe solicilatlon and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. II by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an oft'er already submitted, such change may be made by telegram Of letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the SOlicitation and this amendment. and is received prier to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauiredl 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

-1l!L. A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecllv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES tsuch as chanoes In oavino office. 
Approp~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts; 52.216-10 Incentive Fee. 

d. OTHER {SDecifv tvoe of modifieaffon end aulhoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [K] is not. D is required to sign this documenland rerum copies to the Issuing office. 

14. descriDtlon of amendment/modification (OroanfztJd bv UCF section headinas. Includlna sollcitation/c()ntract subiect matter where feasibfe.l 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize Earned Performance Incentive Fee for the evaluation period, April 1, 2002 
through September 30, 2002. 

~,1:!: ,r:.~ -.---! .. ~ l'""-r-:-P.-~!,~~' .-"'-. , ..... '~. r:-:: . .":' ~-:"':~'. r:~ 

E,eeol., orovlded heroin. alilarm, and cona6:~~;~\V.kL,~.L,J~:' .t, I~A,i~;'to~;' ~n.ed<r~ma~:~:fnif.~d 'I~\: ,lee aM eff.ct. 
15A. NAME AND TITlE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinQ I 

Jessica c. Miller, Conb'acting Officer 
ISS. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(SlgnalUre of parson authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE. 

15C. DATE SIGNED 1~~~. ED STATES OF AMERICA • 1 

S')4?n / /. (~'f//tf..ii: 
" / (Signature Or Contracting OffICer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

/-IY-?3 
STANDARD FORM 3D (Rev. ,0.83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



1, Evaluation Period (April 1, 2002 through September 30, 2002) 

The Earned Performance Incentive Fee is as follows: 

Performance Incentive Fee Earned (100%): 
Less: Provisional Incentive Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 233 

Page 2 of 3 

The total amount due to the contractor for Provisional Incentive Fee is: 

2. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with page 3 of 3 which reflects the change to Incentive Fee for the 
11th evaluation period April 1, 2002, through September 30, 2002. 



Period 

I 05/01/97 - 09130/97 
2 10/01/97-03/31198 
3 04/01198 - 09/30/98 
4 10/01198 - 03/31199 
5 04/01/99 - 09130199 I 
6 10/01199 - 03/31100 , 
7 04/01/00 - 09130100 
8 10/01100 - 03131/01 
9 04104/0 I - 0913 0/0 I 
]0 10/01/01-03/31/02 
II 04/01102 - 09/30/02 
12 10/01102 - 03131/03 
13 04/01103 - 09/30/03 
14 10/01/03 - 04130104 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Perfonnance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

~ - ~ - ~ 

I/( 

J-5 

Earned 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modificalion 233 

Pal!e 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Incentive Fee Eamed 

Fee 
..... _- .. ~-

-

~ 

-



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF iAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 
234 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. (lfaDD/lcablel 

6. ISSUEC £y I BI2/1.:62 7 ADMINISTERED BY Ilfolher/han /fern 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I BJ2/ Z62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. MiJler/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR lNo .. street. coun/v. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Ma11ager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Ma11ager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM III 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 . 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

la\ Bv comoletino Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib\ Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submiHed: or (c\ Bv seoarate leHer or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ~ by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submi«ed. such change may be made by telegram or le«er. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf teaulrecJl 
See Page 2 Increase: $626,900.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soaeilv authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISDocifv tvDe ofmodiffcation and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina SOliCitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.' 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $626,900, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $121,192,508.52 to $121,819,408.52 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as ofoVlded herem. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprin/) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprin/) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

ISignature of person au/horized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152-8070 
PREVIOU.S EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT-ED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY <- X. 'X.-I...' -{ i3?i;7( <u""-i.--' 
I /J'-/ / .}-r: C ') 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 951 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



• 

= 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 234 

Pag" 2 cf2B 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (ruN 1990) is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $112,835,036.07. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January 1,1997, through April 03, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $8,984,372.45 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are herby obligated: 

Purchase Request Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 
No. 

03006GA2 (Y) P99-23-IN-TE-VE-GA-2529-GA11 PY03 FS52 $ 300,000.00 
03006CB2 (Y) 575-S1-06-0I-HG-CB-2590-CB II PY02 FS52 $ 1,000.00 
02353ERI (Y) 949-IO-AR-SD-5A-ER-2550-ER61 PY03 FS54 $ 1"0,400.00 
02353AH1 (Y) 379-01-03-AA-AA-AH-2590-AH21 PY03 FS54 $ 4,500.00 
02296CBIA (Y) 375-20-10-BS-HG-CB-2590-CBII PY03 FS54 $ 150,000.00 
02353ES2 (Y) 949- JO-ES-O 1-3C-ES2S90-ES II PY02 FS54 $ 20,000.00 
02353ES2 (Y) 949-10-ES-01-3C-ES2S90-ESll PY03 FS54 $ 141,000.00 

Total $626,900.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 232 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $112,254,573.10 $580,462.97 $112,835,036.07 
Fee 8,937,935.42 46,437.03 8,984,372.45 
Total $121,192,508.52 $ 626,900.00 $121,819,408.52 

-= IUl6llb • 



.. , 
OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

It. CONTRACT ID CODE 

I 

PAGE OF PAGES 

112 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

235 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
15. PROJECT NO. (lfaoolicab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ:L/ L6:L L-________________ _" 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I B )2/ i62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

In Dyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smit/l, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM III 

tOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT(ORDER NO. tOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 
X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ~em 14. The hour and date soecified for receiat of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by Dne of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and return ina 0 eo Dies af the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seaarate letter or teleDram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or leHer makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the openjng hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If fOOu/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $50,376.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Saecitv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina alfice. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecitv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibleJ 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $50,376.00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $121,819,408.52 to $121,869,784.52 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

r:;(C90t as orOVlded hp.reln. all ferms and conditions of the document referenced'n Item 9A or ~OA. as heretofore changed. remains uncnangea ana In fuil torce ana effect. 

'.5A. NAME AND TITlE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING .OFFICER (Type or pant) 

, Ann E. Bronson, Contmctlllg Othcer 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authOrized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

t5C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U~TED STATE.? OF ~ERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY C j'Lc·:rt &C'7( ,<'.I ,-X ./ 1););0:,)' 
30-105 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR 148 CFR) 53.243 



c . 

~I 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

201 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

SEEBLK 16 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
SEE PAGE 2 

PROJECT NO. III aoolicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE IjJLL/ L.1'I 7. ADMINISTERED BY (JI other than Item 6) CODE I 
NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, IX 77058 

~----------------~ 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 

~-------

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED {SEE ITEM 1 II 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solici1ation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiDt of OHers D is extended. D is not extended. 
OHers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Ihe hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and returnina D. eocies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledoina receiot of this amendment on each coov oi the aftor 
sUbmiHed: or IC) Bv seDarate leHer or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiHed, such change may be made by telegram or leHer, provided each telegram 
or tetter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2 INCREASE: 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

. $1 ,324,109.00 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER {Soecilv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 
X FAR 52.232-22, "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [2g is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

1. Change in obligation: $1,324,109 (Increase) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $1,324,109.00; from $104,457,157.16 
to $105,781,266.16. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature 01 person aUfhonzed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Marie D. Kliment, Contracting Officer 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 

BY 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

g Ollieer) 

l6C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



, . 

1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $1,324,109.00 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 201 

Page 2 of3 

B.4 "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$98,329,968.17 

This allotment is fl.lr Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through July 31,2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $7,451 ,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee ... 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02-113-S32 (Y) 344-31-40-05-SA-S3-2590-S311 FY02 FS29 $34,109.00 

02-13S-0A 1 (Y) 575-83-EN-CK-VC-2511-0A 11 FY02 FS52 $15,000.00 

02-144-AP2 (Y) 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-AP11 FY02 FS29 $1,200,000.00 

02-13S-DX1 (Y) 575-81-1S-57-VK-DX-S151-DX1 FY02 FS52 $75,000.00 

TOTAL $1,324,109.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 198 This Mod. 201 New Total 

Cost $97,217,719.17 $1,112,249.00 $98 329 968.17 
Fee $7,239,437.99 $211,860.00 $7,451,297.99 
Total $104,457,157.16 $1,324,109.00 $105,781,266.16 



I • 

~ 1 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA IB-52.232-Bl)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 201 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $98,329,968.17 This allotment is 
for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (lMPASS) and covers the 
following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through July 31, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $7,451 ,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

202 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

SEE BLK 16 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SEE PAGE 2 
15. PROJECT NO. IIf aoolicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE Bj22/Z14 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 
k-____________ ~ CODE I k-______ _ 

NASA Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiDt of Offers 0 is extended. 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiet of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or Icl Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2 INCREASE: $16,330.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes in Davino olfice. 

Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soscifv !voe of modification and autharitv) 

X FAR 52.232-22. "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

1. Change in obligation: $16,330.00 (Increase) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $16,330; from $105,781,266.16 to 

$105,797,596.16. This action includes a de-obligation of $15,000, which should have placed on a GPO order. 

Exee t as rovided I':erein. all terIT'S and conditions of the document referenced!n !tem 9A or lOA. as heretofore chan ed. remains unchan ad and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Marie D. Kliment, Contracting Officer 

16B. 

BY 

30-105 

1SC. DATE SIGNED 

ng Officer) 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 202 

Page 2 of3 

1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $16,330.00 

B.4 "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDJNG (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $98,346,298.39 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through July 31,2002. 
(b) An additional amount of $7,451 ,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee ... 

h.) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 
02-136-0A 1 (N) 575-83-EN-CK-VC-2511-0A 11 FY02 FS52 ($15,000.00) 02-024-HA 1-8 (Y) 251-30-07-05-3C-HA-2590-HA 11 FY02 FS29 $31,330.00 
TOTAL 

$16,330.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 201 This Mod. 202 New Total 
Cost $98,329,968.17 $16,330.00 $98,346,298.39 Fee $7,451,297.99 $0.00 $7,451,297.99 Total $105,781,266.16 $16,330.00 $105,797,596.16 



, . 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 202 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 

clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $98,346,298.39 This allotment is 

for the lnformation, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (WPASS) and covers the 

following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through July 31, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $7,451,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



AMENDMENT OF SOllCITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

203 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE .4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SEE BLK 16 (N/ A) 
PROJECT NO. IIf BDDlicBblel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE II JUI Z14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other thBn Item 6) L-____________ ~ CODE I L-______ __ 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence A. Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codal 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 

(fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
X NAS9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitDtion is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiDt of Offers 0 is extended. 0 is not axtended. 
Offers must acknowfedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendsd, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comcletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eocies of the amendment (b) Bv acknowledaina receict of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv SODarate letter or telecram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbsrs. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you d ... ire to change an offer already submittsd, such change may bs made by telegram or letter, provldsd each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf roauired) 

(N/A) 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x} 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Scecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavina office. 
Approprtation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X Changes clause 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) (ALT II) (APR 1984) 

d. OTHER ISvecifv tv"" of modification and aulhoritvl 

E. iMPORTANT: Contractor' 0 is not, ~J is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas, includina solicitation/contract subiect matier where feasible,) 

1. Modification No. 203, hereby definitizes and incorporates into the contract, the following negotiated Request for Engineering 
Change Proposals (RECP) No.: 

# 3. $124,853, Forms: Remedy Support (WA # 309704) 
# 4. $472,318, JSC TV System Infrastructure Upgrades (W A # 409717BM) 
# 5. $183,328, Photo Lab Equipment Augmentation (WA# 309706AI) 
# 6. $158,26~, PAO Infrastructure Upgrades (WA# 409717CH) 

Exce tas 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10.83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



ContractNAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 203 

Page 2 of4 

2. Contract Value (Increase): This action increases the contract value by an aggregate amount of $938,763, 
as 

reflected on pages 3 and 4 of this document. 

3. Release ojelaims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable 
adjustment for the changes set forth, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability 

under 
this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the 
changes. 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged . 

• 



t ' Co~tract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 203 

Page 3 of4 

Clause B.3, entitled, "ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE", paragraph (a) shall 
be modified to reflect the addition of ~'f ' to the estimated cost, : W ' to Peformance 
Incentive Fee, and "'fto cost incentive fee. Paragraph (b) is modified to reflect the addition of ~_ £."f 
to Award Fee. 

The reconciliation of the contract value is as follows: 

Previous *This Modification Current 

Estimated Cost 

Cost Incentive Fee 
Performance Incentive Fee 
Award Fee 

Subtotal Fee 

Total (Cost wI Fee) 

RE{;P#3 

Contract Value (#190) No. 203 

$108,577,996.19 $938,763.00 

*This Modification 203: 
RECP#4 RECP#5 

(WA309704) (W A 409717BM) (WA 309706AI) 

Estimated Cost 

Target Incentive Fee 
Performance Incent Fee b4.../ 
Award Fee 

Subtotal Fee 

Total (Cost wi Fee) $124,853. $472,318. $183,328. 

Contract VaIue 

$109.516,759.19 

RECP#6 TOTAL 
(WA409717CH) 

$158,264. $938,763. 



" , Contract NAS 9·97001 
Modification No, 203 

Page 4 of4 

SECTIONB 

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

B.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section 
are hereby incorporated by reference: 

1. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1) 

CLAUSE 
Nillv1BER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

II. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR 
CHAPTER 18) 

CLAUSE 
NUMBER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

B.2 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED (NASA 18-52.210-72)(DEC 1988) 

The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly stated in this contract as 
furnished by the Government) necessary to furnish services in accordance with the Statement of 
Work in 
Section C. 

(End of clause) 

B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 18-52.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract isb't .. _ .. _ The performance incentive fee of this 
contract is 10'1 __ The cost incentive fee of this contract is 01( 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF), a maximum amount of 
available for award fee. 

IS 

( c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, cost incentive fee, and maximum award 
fee is $109,516,759.19 

B-1 



,. 

OMB Approval No. 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2700-0042 
/1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

204 
3.EFFIOCTIVE DATE 

SEEBLK 16 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston. TX 77058 

SEE PAGE 2 
l:lJLLI Z14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 
~------------~ 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. CDuntv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne. Inc. 

/5. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicab/el 

CODE , 
'-------

1322 Space Park Drive. Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

---1&.. 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM III 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date scecified for receiat of Offers D is extended. 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt ot this amendment prior to the hour and date specilied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comDletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cODies of the amendment: Ibl Bvacknowledaina receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (cl Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the SOlicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/I required) 
See Page 2 INCREASE: $3,796,024.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecitv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SoBcitv tvoe of modification and authotitv) 
X FAR 52.232-22. "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, D is recuired to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible. ) 

1. Change in Obligation: $3,796,024.00 (Increase) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $3,796,024.00; from $105.797,596.16, to 
$109.593.620.16. 

2. Administrative Change: $0.22 (Decrease under Mod 202) 
As per the attached Replacement page. Paragraph l(c), page 2 of3, "New Total", Cost is corrected from 
$98,346.298.39 to $98.346,298.17. All other totals remain unchanged, 

Exee t as rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretolore chan ed. remains unchan ad and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-t52-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescnbed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $3,796,024.00. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Moditication No. 204 

Page 2 of 5 

BA "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$100,172,322.17 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through September 15, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. " 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

01-352-CB 1-C (Y) 575-81-06-01-HG-CB-2590-CB11 FY02 FS52 $28,000.00 
02-070-0A 1 (Y) 575-83-51-12-VH-OA-2529-0A 11 FY02 FS52 $20,000.00 

02-136-DX1-A (Y) 575-81-16-57-VK-DX-6151-DX11 FY02 FS52 $75,000.00 

02-149-NA1 (Y) 575-83-14-CA-YA-NA-2590-NA 11 FY02 FS52 $45,000.00 

02-154-EC1 (Y) 732-50-01-02-5A-EC-2550-EC51 FY02 FS29 $6,587.00 

02-154-SX 1 (Y) 575-81-06-30-5A-SX-2590-SX11 FY02 I=S52 $5,000.00 
02-158-XA 1 (Y) 575-81-16 -99-5A-XA-6171-XA 11 "'Y02 .. S52 $5,000.00 
02-161-GA2 (Y) P99-23-AP-LN-GB-GA-2331-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $106,000.00 
02-164-0A 1 (Y) 575-83-PA-S8-5A-OA-2411-0A 11 t-Y02 t-S52 $337,000.00 
02-170-AP1 (Y) 575-83-00-01-3B-AP-2590-AP11 FY02 FS52 $510,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-G R-AP-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 I=Y02 I=S52 $237,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-PH-AC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $38,040.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-VI-RE-3C-GA-2590-GA11 I-Y02 I-S52 $59,270.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) 283-1 O-ST -PR-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS54 $130,000.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-IM-TR-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $5,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-CA-T2-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 I=Y02 I=S52 $229,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-EP-PL-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 I=S52 $21,810.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-PR-NT -3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $164,050.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) 283-1 0-MA-DR-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS54 $35,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-ST -IC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $359,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-EG-DS-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 I=Y02 I=S52 $27,189.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-IM-RE-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $40,266.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-IN-TE-3C-GA-2590-GA11 FY02 FS52 $316,548.00 
02-171-GA3LY) P99-23-RE-DY-3C-GA-2590-GA11 FY02 FS52 $268,565.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) 283-1 O-H I-ST -AA-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 I=S54 $26,511.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-ST -IC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $50,500.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-VC-EQ-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $114,021.00 
02-171-GA3{YJ P99-23-VC-P8-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 "'852 $15,000.00 
02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-VC-8S-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $30,000.00 



Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 204 

Page 3 of 5 

o~. /7/-~3 (1) 283-10-HI-ST-AA-GA-2590-GA11 FY02 FS54 $25,000.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-MI-CR-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 I-Y02 I-S52 $100,000.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-AP-ER-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $73,600.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-00-SC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $42,372.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) P99-23-FI-SC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $83,258.00 

02-171-GA3 (Y) 283-1 O-HI-ST -AA-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS54 $30,000.00 

02-172-GA 1 (Y) 771-1 0-NA-CO-3A-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS29 $25,000.00 

02-175-AP1 (Yl S25-17 -20-02-3B-AP-2579-AP11 FY02 FS52 $1,937.00 

02-175-001 (Y) 375-10-10-FO-GA-00-2411-0011 FY02 I=S54 $100,000.00 

02-175-NA3 _ ca 349-01-NA-01-YA-NA-2590-NA 11 f:Y02 \=S52 $10,500.00 

TOTAL $3,796,024.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 
• 

Previous Mod 202 This Mod. 204 New Total 

Cost $98,346,298.17 $1,826,024.00 $100,172,322.17 

Fee $7,451,297.99 $1,970,000.00 $9,421,297.99 

Total $105,797,596.16 $3,796,024.00 $109,593,620.16 



B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 204 

Page 4 of 5 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 

clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $100,172,322.17 This allotment is 

for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the 

following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 15, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



· . 

REPLACEMENT PAGE 
for 

Mod 202 (page 2 of 3) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 204 

Page 5 of 5 



',. 

, ' 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

2, AMENDMENT/MO.DIFICATION NO, 

205 
6, ISSUED BY CODE 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence A Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
SEE BLK 16 (Nj A) 

/j }22/ Z14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other thsn Item 6) 
'------c------' 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv, Stsle. snd ZIP Code) 

InDyne, InC. 

/5. PROJECT NO. (If SDDlicsb/e) 

CODE I '------

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 

(fax) 

CODE 

...,.00.- 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOB, DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In""m 14. The hour and da18 .ceclfled for reCelctof Offers 0 Is extsndsd. 0 Is not extended, 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end da18 specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of ths following methods: 

(al By comoletina I1IIms 8 and 15, and retumlna 0 cooiee of ths amendment (bl Bv acknowfedalna recelct of this amendment on each CODY of ths offor 
submitted: or lei By .. carate letter or 1alearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or lotter, provided each 1alegram 
or lotter makes reference to ths sollc_n and this amendment. and Is received prior to the openlnp hour and da18 sceclfled. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If TfH1IJlredl 

(N/A) 
13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Scecjfy authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaesln caylna office. 
Appropriation da18, e1l:.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X ParagraphH.5(c), Baseline Work: Statement of Work (l'hreshholds) 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvos of modffic.ffon snd su/horl/v) 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the Issuing offios. 

14. descrictlcn of amendmsntlmodiflostion (OroBnized bv UCF sectIon heBdinas. includina sollcitstlonlcontrs.t subie.t met/er where fessible.) 

1. Modification No. 205, hereby definitizes and incorporates into the contract, the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposals (RECP) No.: 

# 7: Video Control Center (Ycq UpgradejSV AS: (W A # 409717CK) 

2. Contract Value (Increase): This action increases the contract value by an aggregate amount of $79,058, as 

Ex 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 

(SlgnBture of person authorizBd to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. _ DJE SI'7"D 

"7('O/trZ- BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



reflected on pages 3 and 4 of this document. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 205 

Page 2 of4 

3. Release o/Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable 
adjustment for the changes set forth, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability 

under 
this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the 
changes. 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 205 

Page 3 of4 

Clause B.3, entitled, "ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE", paragraph (a) shall 
be modified to reflect the addition of ~ b* to the estimated cost, h4 to Peformance Incentive 
Fee, and~io cost incentive fee. Paragraph (b) is modified to reflect the addition of 1,.1.{ to Award 
Fee. 

The reconciliation of the contract value is as follows: 

Previous *Modification Current 

Contract Value (#203) No. 205 Contract Value 

Estimated Cost 

Cost Incentive Fee 
Performance Incentive Fee 

Award Fee 

Subtotal Fee 

Total (Cost wi Fee) $109,516,759.19 

* This Modification 205: 
RECP#7 TOTAL 

Estimated Cost 

Target Incentive Fee 
Perfonnance Incent Fee 
Award Fee 

Subtotal Fee 

Total (Costw/ Fee) 

(WA 409717CK) 

$79,058. $79,058 

$79,058.00 $109,595,817.19 



SECTIONB 

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

B.l LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 205 

Page 4 of4 

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section 
are hereby incorporated by reference: 

1. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1) 

CLAUSE 
NUMBER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

II. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR 
CHAPTER 18) 

CLAUSE 
NUMBER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

B.2 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED (NASA 18-52.210-72)(DEC 1988) 

The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly stated in this contract as 
furnished by the Government) necessary to furnish services in accordance with the Statement of 

. Work in 
Section C. 

(End of clause) 

B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 18-52.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ~'f . The performance incentive fee of this 
contract is ' h!.f The cost incentive fee of this contract is "<I 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF), a maximum amount of ' J,. '1 . is 
available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, cost incentive fee, and maximum award 
fee is $109,595,817.19 

B-1 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI /1. CONTRACT IDCODE 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

206 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SEE BLK 16 SEE PAGE 2 
tlJZl/ L;14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

I 5. PROJECT NO. (If aDolicablel 

~------------~ 
CODE I 

'-------
NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fa;r;) 

CODE 

...J1s:L.- 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11 I 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered SOlicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiet of Offers D is extended. D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and relurnina 0 eDcies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaino receiet of this amendment on each CODY of the offar 
submitted: or Icl Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitalion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the soticitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2 INCREASE: $785,057.00 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISeecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in oavina office. 
Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tVOB Of modification and authority) 
X FAR 52.232-22, "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanizi3d bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

1. Change in Obligation: $785,057.00 (Increase) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $785,057.00; from $109,593,620.16 to 
$110,378,677.16 

ExceOf as provided herein. all terms and conditions of Ihe document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore chaD'Jed. remains unchanged and in fulilorce and atleet. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pn'nt) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

1 6B. U~. ED STA. TES. OF AMERICA /''1 
BY Cf/ati?- L [Ik~ 
/J '(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

7/i lJ!;L-
30-105 <../ STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

I 



Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 206 

Page 2 of3 

1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $785,057.00. 

BA "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$100,957,379.17 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through September 24,2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. " 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02-175-GA2 (Y) P99-23-DO-SC-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 FS52 $54,584.00 

02-189-JB1 (Y) P99-B2-0T -HR-HG-JB-2590-JB91 FY02 FS54 $4,522.00 
02-192-JC1 (Y) 5992-0-SE-CR-TB-JC-6171-JA 11 FY02 FS36 $725,951.00 

TOTAL $785,057.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 204 This Mod. 206 New Total 

Cost $100,172,322.17 $785,057.00 $100,957,379.17 
Fee $9,421,297.99 $0.00 $9,421,297.99 
Total $109,593,620.16 $785,057.00 $110,378,677.16 



B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract N AS 9-97001 
Modification No. 206 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $100,957,379.17 This allotment is 
for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the 
following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 24, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



" 
OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

207 
6, ISSUED BY CODE 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
SEE BLK 16 

ti)22/ Z14 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SEE PAGE 2 
7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 

J 5. PROJECT NO. 11/ aDDlicable) 

CODE I 
'------

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED {SEE ITEM·ttl 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date seecified for reeaiot of Offers 0 is extended. 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eDoies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaino receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offar 
submitted: or (cl Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
Or Jetter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2 DECREASE: 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

($4,000) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifvauthoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina oHice. 
Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Sa8cifv tvas of modification and authoritvl 

X FAR 52.232-22. "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Conlraclor ~ is not, 0 is required 10 sign Ihis document and relurn copies to the issuing office. 

i 4. descriotian of amendmenVmadification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible. ) 

1. Change in Obligation: ($4,000.00) (Decrease) 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funds in the amount of ($4,000.00); from $110,378,677,16 to 
$110,374,677 .16. 
This action includes a de-obligation of $106,000. which was placed on the subject contract in error, under Mod 204, 

Exce t as 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

1M. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

. g Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



'. 

1. a.) Funding for the contract,is hereby decreased by ($4,000). 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 207 

Page 2 0[3 

B.4 "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$100,953,379.17 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January I, 1997, through September 24, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. " 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated (de-obligated): 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02-200-SF2 (Y) 131-50-10-GR-5A-SF-2550-SF31 FY02 FS29 $2,000.00 
02-193-001 (Y) 375-10-10-FD-GA-00-2411-0011 FY02 FS54 $100,000.00 

02-161-GA2 (N) P99-23-AP-LN-GB-GA-2331-GA 11 FY02 FS52 ($106,000.00) 

TOTAL ($4,000.00) 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 206 This Mod. 207 New Total 

Cost ' $100,957,379.17 ($4,000.00) $100,953,379.17 
Fee $9,421,297.99 $0.00 $9,421,297.99 
Total $110,378,677.16 ($4,000.00) $110,374,677.16 



. . 

. , 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-8l)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 207 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $100,953,379.17 This allotment is 
for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the 
fo llowing estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 24, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



\ 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1" CONTRACT ID CODE 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

208 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
SEE BLK 16 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SEE PAGE 2 
15. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I)Ja/ £14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 
'-----'--

NASA Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 

Tamll1Y Smith, Pl'Ogram Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOS. DATED ISEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecitied for receiel of Offers D is extended. 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10 Ihe hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledoina receiat of this amendment on each coov of the offar 

submitted: or (cl Bv seaarate letter or telearam Which includes a reference to Ihe solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or leiter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2 INCREASE: $120,049. 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina office. 

Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER ISoecilv tVDe of modification and authon'tvl 

X FAR 52.232-22, "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriDtlon of amendmenUmodificalion (Oroanized bv UCF section headinos. includino solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible. ) 

1. Change in Obligation: $120,049.00 (Increase) 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $120,049; from $110,374.677.16. to 

$110,494,726.16. 

Excep\ as rO'Jloed herell'\, aU terms and conditions 0/ the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanoed. remains unchan ad and In full force and effect. 

1 SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authodzed to sign) 

NSN 7540-01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16S. 

BY 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

MERICA 16C DATE SIGNED 

,l, 
'mt ;-

Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.. 

Contract NAS 9·9700 I 
Modification No. 208 

Page 2 of3 

1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $120,049. 

B.4 "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$101,073,428.17 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through September 25,2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. " 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02-206-EV1 (Y) 949-10-EV-01-5A-EV-2590-EV11 FY02 FS54 $10,000.00 

02-207 -SL 1 (Y) 575-83-1 0-IS-5A-SL-2590-SL 11 FY02 FS52 $84,349.00 

02-207 -SL 1 (Y) 375-30-1 0-CA-5A-SL-2590-SL 11 FY02 FS54 $25,700.00 

TOTAL $120,049.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 207 This Mod. 208 New Total 

Cost $100,957,379.17 $120,049.00 $101,073,428.17 
Fee $9,421,297.99 $0.00 $9,421,297.99 
Total $110,378,677.16 $120,049.00 $110,494 726.16 



B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 208 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $101,073,428.17 This allotment is 
for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the 
following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 25, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 

209 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 

SEE BLK 16 SEE PAGE 2 
!) J22/ Z14 7. ADMINISTERED BY (II other than Item 6) L-____________ ~ 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR IND .. street. eountv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

PROJECT NO. ill aDolieablel 

CODE L 
'-------

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite e275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program I'v!anager 28/--183--1/89/24-1-5553 ifax} 
Tammy Smith. Program Support ;v!anager 28/-333-9225/333-5955 ifw:) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 13/ 

X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered soliCitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receial of Offers 0 is extended. D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletino Items a and 15. and return ina 0 cODies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offar 
submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or Jetter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified, 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (llrequired) 
See Page 2 INCREASE: $292,200.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isueh as chanaes in DaVina office. 
Appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

X FAR 52.232-22, "Limitations of Funds" clause 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office, 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feaSible, ) 

1. Chang:e in Obligation: $292,200.00 (Increase) 

The purpose of this moditication is to obligate funds in the amount of $292,200.00; from $110.494,726.16 to 
$/10.786,926.00 

E,~ceot as ::roYlded rere~n, at! terms ana conditions of the document referenced In Item 9A or 10A. .'IS "teretofore cnan eo ren'alf"lS l...orCl'lanQ90 !Ina ,n lui fcrce <Ina effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or .onnl) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person autho(Jzed to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER ITlpe orpnnt) 

Jessica Cr Miller, Contracting Officer 
168. UN/TED'STATES OF A~JE-Il-Iep, 16C. DATE SIGNED 

f ",_ ;; ,~\' t : 

_-~ 'L"'~ ,= !,;r!:...: __ \_,~-, ;".~, .4'__ \ 

ISigf.lature(ol,Contraeting Officer) ! I " -.- '-' ,-
:3'/ 

30·105 STANDARD FORM 30 ,Rev. 10-a3) 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prescnbed by GSA 

FAR ,48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-9700 I 
Modification No. 209 

Page 2 01'3 

1. a.) Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $292,200.00. 

BA "18-52.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", is amended to read as follows: 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance \vith the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$101,365,628.00 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support Services 
and covers the period from January 1, 1997, through September 30,2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,298.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. " 

b.) The following funds are hereby obligated & (Deobligated): 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

OBLIGATE: : 
02-205-XA 1 (Y) 575-81-16-99-5A-XA-6171-XA11 FY02 FS54 $25,000.00 

02-207 -EG1 (Y) 949-10-KA-97-PA-EG-3251-EG51 FY02 FS54 $26,868.00 

02-219-EC1 (Y) 949-10-EC-01-5A-EC-2550-EC41 FY02 FS54 $230,000.00 

02-211-MA3 (Y) 377-10-1 0-MP-5A-2590-MA 11 FY02 FS54 $14,127.00 

02-211-MA4 (Y) 377-10-10-MP-5A-2590-MA11 f:Y02 "'S54 $135,873.00 

02-218-JC1 (Y) 599-10-SE-CR-TS-JC-6171-JA11 FY02 r'S36 $54,732.00 

02-228-NA 1 (Y) 349-0 1-NA-0 1-Y A-NA-2590-NA 11 f:Y02 "'S52 $55,500.00 

DE-OBLIGATE: Subtotal $542,100.00 

00-231-EX1 (001) (N) 632-82-01-01-6A-EX-2590-EX11 FY99 FS29 ($5,400.00) 

00-231-EX1 (002) (N) 632-82-01-01-6A-EX-2590-EX11 cY99 f:S29 ($56,000.00) 

01-351-GA8 (018) (N) P99-23-DT -29-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02 f:S52 ($8,000.00) 

02-171-GA3 (014) (N) P99-23-RE-DY -3C-GA-2590-GA 11 Y02 I-'S52 ($150,000.00) 
02-171-GA3 (019) (N) P99-23-VC-SS-3C-GA-2590-GA 11 FY02· FS52 ($30,500.00) 

Subtotal $249,900.00 

TOTAL $292,200.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 208 ;rhis Mod. 209 New Total 

Cost $101,073,428.17 $292,200.00 *$101,365,628.00 
Fee $9,421,297.99 $0.00 *$9,421,298.00 
Total $110,494,726.16 $292,200.00 $110,786,926.00 

"The subject amounts have been rounded. 



, , 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 209 
Page 3 of3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of .fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $101,365,628.00. This allotment is 
for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the 
following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 30, 2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421 ,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment offee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

210 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

SEE BLK 16 
tlJLL/ £14 . 

/1. CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PAGE OF PAGES 

1 1 6 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicab(el 

(N/A) 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE l 

~-----

NASA Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Florence A. Ahadzie 
Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. i'vfichael Smith, Program lY!anager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support ,V/anager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM III 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 
X NAS 9-97001 12-10-96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered sOlicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is extended. D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv cornoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 CO Dies of the amendment (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or (cl Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicilatan and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or fetter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reouiredl 
(N/A) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davino office. 
X Appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soeeitv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is'not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmentJmodification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. inc/udina soliCitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this Modification # 210 is to administratively correct the following: 

I. Section 8.3, "Estimated Cost. Incemive Fee, and Award Fee" is hereby modified to correct the Cost Incentive and 
Performance Incentive Fee values, to cOtTespond with, the negotiated Fee amounts of the contract.. Modifications 123, 
124, 125, and 128, inadvertently, included cost incentive fee, which should have been performance incentive fee 
amounts. Consequently, the following adjustment is being made: 

Exce"t 3S provlced herein. :all ~erms and cCndl!ions of ~he c:!cc:.:rr.em referenced ~n !tem 9,'\ or ~ OA as reretofcre c.'1an"ed. ~emains L!r.c!:ar.gea and :n r~!I ~crce :lnd effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ,Type or print) 

.. 5B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

I '5e. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Delene R. Sedillo, Csntracting Officer 

16B. Ut>l1!ED.lfI"ATES. OF A.,rofERICC9 - .:::: ... , .f :' //. .., ,/ h. /1 . . ~ 
0.(,. / .' ,f .": " y •. / .y / ," C,...( .'. !-lib v. &" r'-'--":rt---P\...-V'/ ~ 

1./ (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

JSC MS Werd (Aug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

I 



Contract }iAS 9-9700 I 

Modit1cation }io. 210 

Page 2 01'6 

Clause B.3, entitled, "ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE", 
paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of b'i iO the estimated cost, 

o,of to Peformance Incentive Fee, and the deduction of ".., from the cost 
incentive fee. Paragraph (b) is modified to reflect the addition of -"'I to Award Fee. 

The reconciliation of the Fee amounts is as follows: 

Estimated Cost 

Cost Incentive Fee 

Performance Incentive Fee 

Award Fee 

Subtotal Fee 

Total (Cost wi Fee) 

Previous * Modification Current 

Contract Value (#205) No. 210 Contract Value 

$109.595.817.19 $109,595,817.19 

Section B.4, "Contract Funding Amount" is hereby modi tied to decrease excess funding in Fee to 
correspond with the total obligated Fee needed for Fee payments through 9/30/02 (Evaluation Period 11). 

Clause BA, entitled, "CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)", paragraph b is amended to as follows: 

Previous Mod 209 This Mod. 210 New Total 

Cost $101,365,628.00 $1,107,538.08 $102,473,166.00 
Fee $9,421,298.00 *($1,107,538.08) $8,313,760.00 
Total $110,786,926.00 $0.00 $110,786,926.00 

3. Section J, Table 3. "p eljormc/l1ce Incel7liw and "jll'ard Fee ,.j vailable jiJr EvaluCiliol1 Pr!riods " is hereby 
modified to correspond with the negotiated :\vailable Fee orthe contract, as follows: 



4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 210 

Page 301'6 



Contract "lAS 9-9700 I 
:V!odilication No. 210 

Page 4 of6 

SECTION B 

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

B.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section 
are hereby incorporated by reference: 

1. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHA.PTER 1) 

CLAUSE 
NUMBER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

II. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR 
CHAPTER 18) 

CLAUSE 
NUMBER 

No FAR By reference clauses in Section B. 

B.2 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED (NASA 18-52.210-72)(DEC 1988) 

The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly stated in this contract as 
furnished by the Government) necessary to furnish services in accordance with the Statement of 
Work in Section C. 

B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 18-52.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is..b'-l c. The performance incentive fee of 
th is contract is h'f The cost incentive fee of this contract is - - h'f 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF), a maximum amount of 
available for award fee. 

IS 

(c) The total estimated cost. performance incentive fee, cost incentive fee, and maximum award 
fee is $109,595,817.19 

B-1 



B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA IS-52.232-S1)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 210 

Page 5 01'6 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $102,473,166.00. This 
allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) 
and covers the fo Howing estimated period of pcrformancc: 

(b) An additional amount of $S,313, 760.00 is obligated undcr this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of clause) 

B-2 



PERIOD 

1 5/1/97 - 9/30/97 
2 10/1/97 - 3131/98 
3 4/1198 - 9/30/98 
4 10/1/98 - 3131/99 
5 4/1199 - 9/30/99 
6 '1011/99 - 3/31100 
7 4/1100 - 9/30100 . 
8 10/1/00 - 3131/01 
9 4/1101 - 9/30101 
10 10/1/01 - 3131/02 ' 
11 4/1102 - 9/30102 
12 10101102 - 3131/03 
13 4/1103 - 9/30103 
14 10/1103 - 4/30104 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

for 
EVALUATION PERIODS 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE TOTAL AWARD FEE EARNED 
PERFORMANCE AWARD FEE AVAILABLE EARNED & INCENTIVE 
INCENTIVE FEE FEE SCORE FFF 

I 

I 

Contract NAS 9-9700'1 

Mod No; 210 

Page 6 of6 

TOTAL ACTUAL 
FEE EARNED 

-



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTfMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

211 See Block 16C 
4. REOUISITIOfll/PURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If aDD/icab/e) 

SEE PAGE 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ21 Z64 L-________________ ~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfotherlhan Item 6) CODE I tlJ21 z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date scecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt at this amendment prior to the hour and date specified.in the solicitation or as amended. by one ot the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnlna 0 eooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the soticitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. K by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilfroou/red) 

See Page 2 
INCREASE: $354,100.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soeclfv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaao in oavina office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER {SDec/tv tvDe of madlffcation and author/tv! 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this'document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. incJudina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this administrative modification is to correct the funding obligation and deobligation totals of Modification 

209 (Modification 209 is to be deleted in it's entirety and replaced with this modification) 

See page 2 and 3. 

Except as proVIded herein. allierms and conditions of ~he document referenced in \lem 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanQed and in futl force and ,effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authOrized to sign) 

NSN 7540·0t-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN. !J~ STATES. OF,AM~ft ,J;/ 

BY :~/I, (" "llLulz 
/ I (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 1../ 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Modification 209 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

1. a). Funding for the contract is hereby increased by $354, I 00.00. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 211 
Page 2 of3 

"Section B.4 1852-232.81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)," is amended to 

read as follows: 

(I). For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 

Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 

contract is $101,427,528.00. 

This allotment is for Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support 

Services and covers the period from January I, 1997, through September 30, 2002. 

(2). An additional amount 0[$9,421,298.00 is obligated under this contract for 

payment of fee." 

b). The following funds are hereby obligated & deobligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

OBLIGATE: 
02-205-XAI (Y) 575-81-16-99-5A-XA-6171-XAll FY02 FS52 $25,000.00 

02-207-EG I (Y) 949-1 0-KA-97-P A-EG-3251-EG51 FY02 FS54 $26,868.00 

02-219-ECl (Y) 949-10-EC-01-5A-EC-2550-EC41 FY02 FS54 $230,000.00 

02-211-MA3 (Y) 377-1O-10-MP-5AMA-2590-MAll FY02 FS54 $14,127.00 

02-211-MA4 (Y) 377-10-10-MP-5AMA.2590-MAll FY02 FS54 $135,873.00 

02-218-JCl (Y) 599-10-SE-CR-TB-JC-6171-JAll FY02 FS36 $54,732.00 

02-228-NAI (Y) 349-01-NA-OI-YA-NA-2590-NAll FY02 FS52 $55,500.00 

Subtotal $542.100.00 

DEOBLIGATE: 
01-351-GA8 (018) (Y) P99-23-DT -29-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 ($8,000.00) 

02-171-GA3 (014) (Y) P99-23-RE-DY-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 ($150,000.00) 

02-171-GA3 (019) (Y) P99-23-VC-SS-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 ($30,000.00) 

Subtotal ($188.000.00) 

TOTAL 
$354,100.00 

c. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 208 This Mod 211 New Total 

Cost $101,073,428.17 $354,100.00 *$101,427,528.00 

Fee $9,421,297.99 $0.00 *$9.421.298.00 

Total $110,494,726.16 $354,100.00 $110.848.826.00 

"The subject amounts have been rounded. 



B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 211 

Page 3 of 3 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds 

clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $101,427,528.00. This allotment is 

for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the 

following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through September 30,2002. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 obligated under this contract for payment offee. 

(End of Clause) 

B-2 



OMS AJlJlroval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

212 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 

See Block 16C N/ A 
.15. PROJECT NO. Iff aoolicablel 

B)2/ L64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherthan /rem 6) 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Cen'-t-er----------' Same as Block 6 
CODE 

CODE I 5J2/ Z64 
6. ISSUED BY 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No .. slreet. counlv. Stale. and ZIP Cadet 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. A'Iichael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

rtln17ny Smith, Program Support ,vlanager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date sDecified fDr receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) BV' comoletina ttema 8 and 15. and return ina 0 eDDies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each COOy 01 the offor 

submitted: or leI Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECtFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. H by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauiredl 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.{x) 

IX\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes In Davina offiee. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SDecilv tvDe of modification and authorilv) 

X Clause F.3 Option to Extend Completion of Work 

E. IMPORTANT: contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign thi~ document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriDtion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bV UCF section headinas. includina soliCitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to exercise Option 3 to extend the completion date to April 30, 2004. 

See pages 2 - 3. 

Exc~ a~£!"oV1dGd herein. aU terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) liSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signalure of person aulhorlzed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY /J>:-:JU!~ L--,!};///. {,if>l/ (i_ 
/1 1/ 

/'/ (Signature of Contracfing Officer) 

30-105 '/ 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·63) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract No. NAS 9-97001 
Modification 212 

Page 2 of3 

1. Clause B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, and Award Fee, paragraph (a) is modified to 
reflect the addition of b~ to the estimated cost and ko<l ) to the performance incentive 
fee. Paragraph (b) is modified to reflect the addition of' bl( to the award fee. Paragraph (c) is 
modified to reflect the addition of$37, 159,032.00 to the target cost, performance incentive fee, and award 
fee of this contract. 

The reconciliation of contract value is as follows: 

Previous This Modification Current Contract 
Contract Value No. 212 Value 

(Mod 210) 
Estimated Cost - . . . 

Target Incentive Fee 

0</ Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Award Fee 

Total $109,595,817.19 $37,159,032.00 $146,754,849.19 

2. Clause F.2 entitled, "Completion of Work" is modified to extend the ending date of the contract 
to April 30, 2004. 

3. Clause F.3 entitled, "Option to Extend Completion of Work" is modified to change the "Option 
3" to "Reserved." 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

5. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 18-52.216-
85) (SEP 1993), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 18-52,216-85) 
(SEP 1993) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is htl- The performance incentive fee of this 
contract is 'J:.o.f The cost incentive fee of this contract is ~ 0'1 J. 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF), a maximum amount of 
available for award fee. 

, IS 

The criteria and procedures for earning the performance incentive and award fees set torth in this 
clause are specified in Attachment J-l, Performance and Award Fee Plan. The amount of fee 
earned shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Fee Plan and the evaluation 
period schedules delineated in Section 1. 



Contract No. NAS 9-97001 
Modification 212 

Page 3 of3 

The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, cost incentive fee, and maximum award fee 

is $146,754,849.19." 

6. Section F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) is deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following; 

"F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) 

All work required under this contract, including submission of all reports, shall be completed on 

or before April 30, 2004." 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAG1E OF,PAG
3
ES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aDDlicable) 

213 See Block 16C See Page 2 • 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ21 Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fother Ihan Item 6) CODE I BJ2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space CenLte-r---------' Same as Block 6 

Institu tional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. i'vlicilael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

Ix) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE (TEM 11) 

IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

X NA59-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered soliCitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date seecifled for receiet of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eocies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknawledaina recelot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 

submitted: or (el Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT.IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. ff by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIfreauired) 

See Page 2 
Increase: $1,015,815.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

{xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oav,na office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDec;1v tVDe of modificafion and authQritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section head/nas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,015,815.00; thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $110,848,826.16 to $111,864,641.16 and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

Seepages 2. 

Except as proVlded !<,ereln. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR(OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authon'zed to Sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Gregory J. Della Longa, Contracting Officer 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U~TATES<iFAM9~Ai !-l 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 
---"'" '-'I I ..llJ...; . i q/iJ(:L 

(Signat~(e of ~Qntracting Officer) ! 
30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 213 
Page 2 of2 

I. Section B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81 (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted 

in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8.4 CONTRACT FUNDrNG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 

Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $102,443,343.17. 

This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 

(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through 

April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment offee." 

(End of Clause) 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02241AH2 (Y) 332-68-10-01-3B-AH2590-AH21 PY02 FS29 $ 100,000.00 

02241AH3 (Y) 332-15-20-SC-3B-AH2590-AH21 PY02 FS29 $ 14,400.00 

02241AH4 (Y) R28271000-AA-AH2629-AH211 PY02 FS29 $ 415.00 

02224API (Y) 379-02-03-TR-3B-AP-2590-APll PY02 FS54 $ 19,000.00 

02224API (Y) 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS29 $ 275,000.00 

01352CBlO (Y) 375-20-10-BS-HG-CB-2590-CB 11 PY02 FS54 $ 85,000.00 

02232DOl (Y) 575-81-03-FD-GA-DO-2411-D011 PY02 FS52 $ 311,000.00 

02220ERI (Y) R2965100-5A-ER2550-ER41 PY02 FS54 $ 8,000.00 

02232GAl (Y) P99-23-CD-CR-3C-GA-2590-GA11 PY02 FS52 $ 185,000.00 

02232GA2 (Y) P99-23-1 S-CH-3C-GA-2S90-GAll PY02 FS52 $ 6,000.00 

02240XAI (Y) 575-81-16-99-5A-XA6171-XAll PY02 FS52 $ 12,000.00 

Total $1,015,815.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 211 This Mod New Totals 

Cost $101,427,528.17 • $1,015,815.00 $102.443,343.17 

Fee $9,421,297.99 0.00 $9,421.297.99 

I Total $110,848,826.16 $1,015.815.00 $111.864.641.16 



"!J OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
---~-------A~M~E~N~D~M~E~N~T~O~F~S~O~L~IC~I=T~A=T~IO~N7/-----------�r1~.~C~0~NT~RA~CT~I~D~C~OD~E~~~~~~I~P~A~GE~0~F~P~A~G~E~S~-

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I I 2 
2. AMENDM~NT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aool/cab/e) 

214 See Block 16C See Page 2 
6. ISSUED BY CODE B )2/ L64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6) CODE I BJ2/ L64 L-____________ ~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. cOlin tv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

S. Michael Smith, Program lvfanager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 11) 

10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 13) 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in \tern 14. The hour and date soecifled for receint of Offers D (s 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of mis amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitalion or as amended. by one of the fOllowing methods: 

la) Bv comoletina ~ems 6 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledalna receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or Ie) Bv seoarate tetter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change rnay ba made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA lI'realllred) 
See Page 2 Decrease: $157,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODtFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in oavino olfice. 
appropriation date, atc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY QF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SD8Cifv tvDe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [29 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriDtion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina SOlicitation/contract subiect matter where feaSible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Decrease funding obligations from $111,864,641.16 to $111,707,641.16; 
a decrease of $157,000.00, and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See oae:es 2. 
Except as prOVIded herein. ailierms and conditions of the document referenced in !tern 9A or 10A as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and m fun force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Gregory J. Della Longa, Contracting Officer 

~5B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authon·zed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNliE1fSl'ATES Of\\AMER IIC'~l ;:J i\ I' 16C. DAfTE SIGINED 

BY \. ~ -I ''\ I'<.J.\.J. \ "', ~_ -~. , 
(SignatJre orCw;tfadting Officer) I ~( \ lJ., (JL 

30·105 J 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



... 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 214 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81 (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.4 .CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $102,286,343.17. 
This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services 
(IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through 
April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment offee." 

(End of Clause) 

2. The following funds are hereby deobligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-GR-AP-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 8,000.00 
0217lGA3 (Y) P99-23-PH-AC-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 7,000.00 
02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-VI-RE-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 13,000.00 
02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-CA-T2-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 10,000.00 
02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-PR~NT-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 50,000.00 
02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-EG-DS-3C-GA-2590-GAII FY02 FS52 $ 19,000.00 
02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-ST -IC-3C-GA-2590-GAll FY02 FS52 $ 33,000.00 
01284GAI (Y) P99-23-VI-TE-3C-GA-2590-GAII FY02 FS52 $ 7,000.00 
01284GAI (Y) P99-23-CA-TI-3C-GA-2590-GA11 FY02 FS52 $ 10,000.00 

Total $157,000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 213 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $102,443,343.17 (-$157.000.00) $102,286,343.17 
Fee $9,421,297.99 0.00 $9,421,297.99 
Total $111,864,641.16 (-$157,000.00) $111,707,641.16 



OMS Approval No. 2700·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

215 See Block 16C See Page 2 
15. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicable) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) 

~------------------" 
CODE I BJ2/ Lb4 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and 0 eooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDI of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv S90arate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTiNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA I/f reauiredl 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

,Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davina offiee. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Paragraph H.5(c), Baseline Work: Statement of Work (Thresholds) 

d. OTHER (SDGcilv tVDe 01 modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includlna solicitation/c()ntract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No.8, Micron Fiber Replacement FY02 Part 1, (2) increase contract value from 
$146,754,849.19 to $146,830,536.04; an increase of $75,686.85 and (3) Change Section G.7, Submission of Vouchers for Paymen 

See Page 2 & 3 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

15B. 1(' ONTRACTOR/OFFER0. R 
. \' \ 

"'~II'iI " ,.,' 
(Signature Of 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

09/18/02 
BY 

/ 
30-105 V 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

cer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescnbed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 215 

Page 2 of3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No.8, the contractor releases the Government from any 
and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ~ b'f ___ l. The performance incentive fee of this 
contract is : ..... _ The target incentive fee is "4 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a maximum 
amount of b'i is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum award 
fee is $146,830,536.04." 

[End of Clause 1 

3. Section G.7 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (l852.216-87)(DEC 1988) is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the foHowing: 

"0.7, SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (l852.216-87)(DEC 1988) 

(a) Public vouchers for payment of costs shall include a reference to this contract and be 
forwarded to: 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Attn: BJ2/Ann E. Bronson 
2101 NASA Road 1 
Houston, TX 77058 

This is the designated billing office for cost vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause 
of this contract. 

(b) The Contractor shall prepare vouchers as follows: 

(1) One original Standard Form (SF) 1034, SF 1035, or equivalent Contractor's 
attachment. 

(2) Two copies of SF 1034A, SFI035A, or equivalent Contractor's attachment. 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Moditication No. 215 

Page 3 of3 

(3) The Contractor shall mark SF 1034A copies 1,2,3,4, and such other copies as 
may be directed by the Contracting Officer by insertion in the memorandum block the 
names and addresses as follows: 

(i) Copy I NASA Contracting Officer (BJZ/Jessica C. Miller); 

(ii) Copy 2 Auditor; 

(iii) Copy 3 Contractor; 

(iv) Copy 5 Project management office 

(c) Public vouchers for payment of fee shall be prepared similarly and be forwarded to: 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Attn: BJ2/ Ann E. Bronson 
2101 NASA Road 1 
Houston, TX 77058 

This is the designated billing office for fee vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment 
clause of this contract. 

(d) In the event that amounts are withheld from payment in accordance with provisions of 
this contract, a separate voucher for the amount withheld will be required before payment for that 
amount may be made. 

[End of Clause] 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
1 1, CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGt 0 F rAG~S AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 

MODIFiCATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO, 

216 
6, ISSUED BY CODE 

3, EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16C 

15)2/ L64 

NASA Lvndon B, Jolmson Space Center 
Instituti~nal Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 
See Page 2 

;, ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo,. stree/. countv. State, and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

15, PROJECT NO. IIf aoolicab/e) 

CODE I 15J2/Z64 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smitll, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support lvlanager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fa;,,) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO, 9B, DATED /SEE /TEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO, lOB. DATED /SEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is nat extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: Ib) By acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each caDV of the affar 
submitted: or fc) Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letler makes reference to Ihe solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified, 
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reaufredl 
See Page 2 Increase: $882,725.00 

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM lOA, 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES tsuch as chanoes in oavino office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b), 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. 0 I HER iSoecifv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

e. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by 5882,725.00; thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $111,707,641.16 to $112,590,366.16; and (2) recapitulate prior funding, 

See Dal!eS 2. 

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) 

15B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C, DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

DARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 216 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section BA, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

"BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds clause, 
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $103,169,068.17. This allotment is for the 
Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, through April 30, 2004. ' 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee." 

2. (a) The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02255AHl (Y) R29261000-AA-AH2629-AH21I PY02 FS29 $ 15,000.00 
02255AH3 (Y) 332-16-30-01-3B-AH2590-AH21 PYOI FS29 52,115.00 
02255AH2 (Y) 332-16-30-01-3B-AH2590-AH21 PYOl FS29 4,885.00 
02253AHI (Y) 332-15-20-SC-3B-AH2590-AH21 PY02 FS29 7,955.00 
02261AP3 (Y) 575-83-00-01-3B-AP-2590-APII PY02 FS52 20,000.00 
02261AP3 (Y) 792-10-00-01-3B-AP-2590-AP11 PY02 FS29 200,000.00 
02261AP3 (Y) 379-02-05-HV -3B-AP-2590-AP II PY02 FS54 91,634.00 
02256JC2 (Y) 5992-0-SE-CR-JB-JC6171-JA11 PY02 FS36 232,023.00 
02256JC2 (Y) 5991-0-SE-CR-TB-JC6171-JA11 PY02 FS36 117,977.00 
02256JCI (Y) 5992-0-SE-CR-TB-JC6171-JAll PY02 FS36 9,136.00 
02253GAI-001 (Y) P99-23-ST -PH-IA-GA-615 I-GAil PY02 FS52 42,000.00 
02253GAI-00I (Y) P99-23-MI-C2-3C-GA-61 5 loG A II PY02 FS52 50,000.00 
02253GAI-00I (Y) P99-23-MG-TM-3C-GA-615 I-GAll PY02 FS52 47,500.00 
02253GAI-00I (Y) P99-23-DB-CP-IA-GA-61 5 I-GAll PY02 FS52 17,500.00 

Total S907,i25.00 

(b) The following funds are hereby deobligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accountingand ApJJropriation Data Amount 

02171GA3 (Y) P99-23-ST-IC-FO-GA-RO-GA-PO-GA11 PY02 FS52 $ 25.000.00 
Total $ 25.000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 214 i This Mod New Totals 
Cost $102,286,343.17 i $882.725.00 $103,169,068.17 
Fee 9.421.297.99 i 0.00 9,421,297.99 
Total $111.707,641.16 I $882,725.00 $112,590.366.16 



.. 
OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

J 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNE DATE 

217 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (lfacclicab/el 

SeePage 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE B) 2/ L64 
~-----------------" 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If o(her than Item 6) CODE I B 12/ Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nc .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program l"lanager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE tTEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecifled for receiDI of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Offers musl acknowledge receipl of Ihis amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletlna ttems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowiedaina receiDI of this amendment on each coov of the offor 

submined: or (e) Bv seoarate letier or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submined. such change may be made by telegram or lener. provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIf reaulred) 

See Page 2 
Increase: $95,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

IX\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davina office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 1 03(b). 

C. THiS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contraclor 0 is nol. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $95,000.00; thereby increasing funding 

obligations from $112,590,366.16 to $112,685,366.16; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See valles 2. 
Except a~oVlded herein. al! terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanqed, remams unchanQed and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE. OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Jessica c. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(SIgnature of person au(horized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SiGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 
16B. I~TED STATES OF AME.RICA. 1 .J. 

BY :'..J22":// c? --;;0 c'i!f!i,-- . 
,/7 (Signature of ContracNng Officer) 

30-105 -/ 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.' 

, . 
Contract NAS 9-97001 

Modification No. 217 
Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the Limitations of Funds clause, 

the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $103,264,068.17. This allotment is for the 

Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (lMPASS) and covers the following 

estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,421,297.99 is obligated under this contract for payment offee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 

02263TAI (Y) 329-10-90-99-TA-5A-2590-TA11 PY02 FS54 $ 5,000.00 

0226SAP2 (Y) 771-10-WS-CI-3B-AP-2590-AP11 PY02 FS29 20,000.00 
~ ......... 

022ljC' " ,., ~ Y) 771-10-WS-CI-3B-AP-2590-AP11 PY02 FS29 70,000.00 

Total $95,000.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

c .. 

._. Previous Mod 216 This Mod New Totals 

Co,;t $103,169,068.17 $95,000.00 $103,264,068.17 
"-:=:.. . 

9,421,297.99 Fc<! 0.00 9,421,297.99 

Total $112,590,366.16 $95,000.00 $112,685,366.16 



'. ''; 

Contract NAS9-97001 
Modification No. 235 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $112,881,680.52. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997, through April 03, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$8,988,104.00 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 
No. 

02337EAIB (Y) 335-14-03-EA-GB-EA-2550-EAll PY03 FS52 $ 50,376.00 

Total $ ·50,376.00 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 234 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $112,835,036.07 $46,644.45 $112,881,680.52 
Fee 8,984,372.45 3,731.55 8,988,104.00 
Total $121,819,408.52 $50,376.00 $121,869,784.52 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

I 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF tAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

236 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. /5. PROJECT NO. (If aoo/icable) 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE tlJL/ Lb4 L-________________ ~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f olherlhan item 6) CODE I tlJL/ Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. slreet. counlv. Siala. and ZIP Coda) 

In Dyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. ,vUclwel SlIIith, Program MIl11ager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
TallllllY SlIIitll, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

98. DATED ISEE /TEM 11) 

108. DATED ISEE ITEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date s06cified for receiot of Offers D is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date speCified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 cocies of the amendment: (b) Bvacknowledaina receiDI of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or lelearam which includes a reference to Ihe solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of Ihis amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by lalegram or latter. provided each Ie leg ram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to Ihe opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reauirad) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Scecifv aulhoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in cavina office. 

X approprialion dale. elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER ISoacifv Ivoe of modification and aulhorilvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required 10 sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 236 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request 
for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 12, "Collaborative Engineering Centers for EV;" (2) Increase contract value 
from $147,753,682.08 to $147,828,394.80, an increase of $74,712.72; and (3) Update Section J.5 to include the Performance 
Incentive Fee of' h'f ,and the Available Award Fee of.' hi for Period 12. 

See Pages 2 and 3 

t:;<ce~f as ~rovlded herein. 31 terms and conOltlons of the oiocument re erenced in Item A or lOA. as heretofore changed. remains unChar:ged and in full force and effect. 

loA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 
Tammy K. Smith, Program Support :'ianager 

158. C¢~TRACTORIOFFE(R7Ri" 
:\ I ''-'"',,\, \"..0:, ' \ . "(Y" .r-I\ 

._-,"", \,1. i ,"\"'": ......... \ .. ' '-_~\ \ ,.\... ..... '. 

(Signature of persoi1tau~horized to sign) 02/10/03 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER IType or pnnl) 

Ann E. Bronson. Contracting Officer 
16B. 

BY 

30-105 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

( I ",/' 
, '!{. i! -l; '-yo '2i "', . '>)- . ,_ I { <.H "X..... ...... 

16C. DATE S;GNED 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

NSN 7540-01·152-8070 .­
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR 148 CFR) 53.2d3 



· . 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 236 

Page 2 of 3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete 
and equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 12, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to 
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 
1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated .cost of this contract is . bit The performance 
incentive fee of this contract is ~ 10'1 ___ , The target incentive fee is . 1.1.{_ 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of' h..,. ,s available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and 
maximum award fee is $147,828,394.80. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section 1.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Page 3 of3. 

[End of Clause] 



Period 

111/0 lit 
O-i/OI/<; 
- .-- -~ ---

- 09130/97 
- 03/31/98 
- 09/30/98 
- 03/31/99 
- 09/30/99 

I O/U I 199 -- 03131100 
- _. - -. - -

11/00 - 03/31/01 
14/0 I -- 09/3010 I 
11;01-- 03/31/02 
Ili02 -- 09/30102 
11/02 - 03/31103 
11/03 - 09/30/03 
11/03 -- 04J30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EV ALUA nON PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

bL{ 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 236 

Page 301"3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

• 

I 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION' 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I PAGE OF iPAGF .. s 
I 2 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
237 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. III aODlicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE llJ2/Z62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (!fotllerthan Item 6) 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space CenLte-r----------' Same as Block 6 
CODE I IlJ2/ £.62 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: .1essi<:a c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codal 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith Program MllIlager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Progmm Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
r=;---------...!..!..:-~..!.!..!::!~~~=..!====~="-!..!.!.!.'-'=""--r==r-r=;-----.--.. o The above numbered sDlieilalion is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date soeeified for reeeiDt of Oilers 0 is 0 is not extended. 

Oilers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solleilation or as amended, by one of the following melhods: 

(a) Bv comDletina Items 8 and 15. and return ina 0 eQDies of the amendment: (b) Bvacknowledaino receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offar 
submitted: or Ic) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solleitalion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMEN'I 1'0 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicilation and this amendment, and is received prior (0 the opening hour and date specified. ___ ". __ .h 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf rooU/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $50,376.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecilv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN tTEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORrry OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISDecilv tVDe of modification and authorilvl 

--'------""'==-----==--------------------------". __ .-
e, IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and relurn copies to the issuing office. 

-:-:-:--:-::--:----:-~~~--=-~---::--=:-:---:----::---======-~---=--...-:......---- ... --.--. 
14, descrlDlion of amendmenUmodiflcaUon (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includlna solicitation/con/ract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $120,000.00, thereby increasing funding 
obligations from $121,869,784,52 to $121,989-784,52 and (2) Recapitulate prior funding, 

See Page 2 

Except as provided herein, atl tanns and conditions of the document referenced in Ilem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in ful! force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TrrLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl) 

Ann E, Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·0t·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

t5C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Sig"ature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. lO·(1) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.. 
'. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 237 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN (990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $112,992,791.65. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January I, 1997, through April 03, 2004 . 

• 
(b) An additional amount of$8,996,992.87 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount No. 

03051 GA2 (Y) WBS: 72-372-30-30-MS PY03 FS54 $ 120,000.00 

Total $ nO,(IO(I.OO 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 235 This Mod New Totals Cost $112,881,680.52 $111,111.13 $ 1 12,992,791.65 Fee 8,988, I 04.00 8,888.87 8,996,992.87 Total $121,869,784.52 $120,000.00 $121,989,784.52 



'-, 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

238 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE l:$ J L/ Z64 L-____________ ~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Jolmson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

N/A 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher Ihan /tern 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. slreet. counlv. Siale. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 

15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aoolicab/el 

CODE I tlJL/ z64 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael SlIlith, Pl'Ogralll Mallager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smitiz, Program SlIpport Mmzager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE ITEM III 

10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered. solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comDletina 1Iems 8 and 15. and [] eDDies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina recelot of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or (e) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which lncludes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reauiredl 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecilv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE. ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in DaVina office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodificalion (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 238 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposal (REep) No. 13, "Collaborative Engineering Centers for ER;" (2) Increase contract value from 
$147,828,394,80 to $148,010,121.81, an increase of $181,727.01; and (3) Upgrade Section J.5 to include the Performance 
Incentive Fee of Io<{ and the Available Award Fee of <0'1 ) for Period 13 and to include the Performance Incenth'e 
Fee of rr1 and the Available Award Fee of b't _ for Period 14. 

C" __ Tl ____ .., __ .l ., 

Except as provided herein, all terms and condItions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanQed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prine) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Arm E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFF.EROR 
1 I ; \ ~!, ~ 

, ',i ( \!".")'. /j'.' "'. ;,;t.\\ 
- (~;gnatur~ ~; ;tison", ~U;~O;ZfJd to Sign] 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

'? 1-, \. " ::. \ .-'~'. \ -' '~~ 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
".' ,. ,.'1 

BY (( j ..... -If I .J!"-7t ''-(.'-'''-
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

-;;:)- I ,;,; 31 03 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



~ 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 238 

Page 2 of 3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and . 
equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 13, the contractor releases the Government from any 
and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASAI852.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE PEE, AND AWARD PEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is, J:J.I The performance incentive fee of 
this contract is' Io'f _ The target incentive fee is ' h'f 

(b) In addition to the perforn1ance incentive fee (PIP) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of' ''I is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148,010,121.81. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section 1.5, Perforn1ance Incentive and Award Pee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of 3. 



-----
Period 

J OS/OIIY7 - 09130/97 
2 I % I /97 - 03/31/98 

3 04/0 1/98 -- 09/30/98 

~ 1 % I IY8 -- 03/31/99 

_L _fWO 1/99 - 09130/99 
(, 1 % 1 /99 - 03/31/00 ,------
7 04/01/00 - 09/30/00 

1---
10/01/00 - 03/31/01 8 1---::-

c-04/04/0 I - 09/30/01 9 
f----

10 1010 I/O 1 -- 03/31/02 
II 04/0 I 102 - 09130/02 

~ 10/0 1102 - 03/31/03 
13 1-- 04/01103 - 09130/03 
14 10/01103 - 04/30/04 - ----~--

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND A WARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

b~ 

----- -- -- -

J-S 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 238 

Page 3 of3 

j 
Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

I 

.. 



\ 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11, CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAG]E OF

1

PAG

3
ES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. III aoolicablel 

239 See Block 16C N / A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE I:$J2/Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE II:$J2/Zb4 

~------------~ 
NASA Lyndon B. Jolmson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Mic1zael Smitll, Program Mauager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smitiz, Program Support Mnnager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soeclfied for reeaiet of Offers D is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 cocies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or lel Bv seaarale letter or leleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitled, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA III reauiredl 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

txl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecilv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE: 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soocifv tVDe of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 239 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for 
Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 14, "Collaborative Engineering Centers for EC;" (2) Increase contract \'alue from 
$148,010,121.81 to $148,204,141.66, an increase of $194,019.85; and (3) Upgrade Section J.5 to include the Performance 
Incentive Fee of ( b'f and the Available Award Fee of'~ ... ~ Ao'i.- _ ;or Period 13 and to include the Performance Incentive 
Fee of ( 10"( dnd the Available Award Fee of ~ &'f jor Period 14. 
C" __ ll ____ " __ • ..1"" 
Except as provided herein. alilerms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanQed. remains uncha~d and in full force and effect. 

ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Tanuny K. Smith, Program Support Manager J Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

1SB. <lONTRACTORJOFF~ROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN~T .D STAT,ES OJ AMERICA 
\. \/).~ : ' BY • C." 

'., J: i, \'r\"\'f\; , '" .' / '.\'Y:'i\=.~" . _ {1.;: l'C i "'-<"-X'kC7'--
(Signature 01 perSpn1authorized to sign) ~\?::.), \..) ~ . (Signature 01 Contracting Officer) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070·' 30·105 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 239 

Page 2 of3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP No. 14, the contractor releases the Government from any 
and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE. AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE. AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost ofthis contract is;F _G_'-f,--__ .. The performance incentive fee of 
this contract is ( lor L__ The target incentive fee is ~ h<.f 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of $ b'f is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148,204,141.66. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 or 3. 



,. 
Period 

1 OSlO 1/97 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01/97 - 03/31/98 
3 04/01/98 - 09/30/98 
4 1 % 1198 - 03/31199 
5 04/01/99 - 09/30/99 
6 10/01/99 - 03/31100 
7 04/01100 - 09/30/00 
8 10/01100 - 03/31/01 
9-1-04/04/01 - 09/30/01 r-:c· ~-0/0 110 1 - 03/31102 10 
11 04/01/02 -- 09/30/02 
12 10/01102 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01/03 - 09/30/03 
14 10/01/03 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Perfornlance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

b1 

J-S 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

I 

NAS9-910Ul 
Modification 239 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual ! 

Fee Earned ! 

-
-
-
-
-

---~----

.. 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

240 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE tlJ2( L62 L-____________ ~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

11. CONTRACT ID ceDE 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

PROJECT NO. fir BDOi/cable) 

CODE I tlJ2/ Zb2 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smitll, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (ftlX) 
Tammy Smith, Program Slipport Mallager 281-333-922,~l.n3-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(xl 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlcrrATION NO. 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receint of Offers D is D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletina ttems a and 15. and returnina 0 cODies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or rel Bv seoarate leHer or teleoram which includes a reference to the sOlicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desIre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIf reauired) 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,496,856.00 

13: THIS rrEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN rrEM 14 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO.IN rrEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORrry OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecitv tvoe of modification and authOritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [25] is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includinG SOlicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,496,856.00; (2) Add back $3.00 that was 
erroneously omitted from total cost in Modification 226 (page 2) and delete $3.00 from total fee that was erroneously added 
to Modification 226 (page 2); (3) Increase funding obligations from $121,989,784,52 to $123,486,640,52; and (4) Recapitulate 
prior funding. 

See Pal':e 2 
Ex::er\ as prOVldp.d herein at! terms and conditions of the document referenced I." t:err> 9A or 10A as heretoforf' chanoed remains unchanoeo and In full forcs and effect 

1 SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson. Contracting Officer 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI):£D STATE~ OF M~ERICA 16e. DATE SIGNED 

BY C~. ',l L 1: ,'() '>U.-/-il'-;O<'" "1 k', / ...... ,.j 
(S,gnature 01 persor. authorized [0 slgnj 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSA8LE 

30·105 
,I SC MS \IV ora IAug 95) 

:'Signature o,~ :;Dntra.::t:ng JfffcerJ 

STANDARD FORM 30 ,Rev 1 C-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR !48 CFR: 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 240 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA. Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JON 1990) is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $114,379,254.50. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 03, 2003. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,107,386.02 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Accounting and Appropriation Data 
Request 
No. 

4200008239 6 I 00.26172600 72 FC300204 72MPSGA 72 MPS HSF522003D 
4200008239 6100.26 17260072 72-283- I O-A I FC300204 72GA I I 72-283 

HSF542003D 
4200008239 6100.2617260072 72-372-30-20-AA FC300204 72GA I I 72-372 

HSF542003D 
4200008239 6100.2617260072 72-372-30-1O-AA FC300204 72GAll 72-372 

HSF542003D 
4200008239 6100.2617260072 72-372-30-30-MS FC300204 72GA I I 72-372 

HSF542003D 
4200008239 6100.2617260072 72-371-10-30-AA FC300204 72GAI 172-371 

HSF542003D 
4200008239 6100.2617260072 72-372-30-30-AA FC300204 75GA I I 72-372 

HSF542003D 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 235 J This Mod I Mod 236 
Cost $112.992,791.65 I $1.3 86.459 .85 $ 3.00 
Fee $ 8.996.992.87 i$ 110.396.15 (-$3.00) 

I Total $121.989.784.52 I $1.496.856.00 I 
I 

Amount 

$1,000,000.00 
$ 200,000.00 

$ 190,501.00 

$ 43,584.00 

$ 27,148.00 

$ 8,683.00 

$ 26,940.00 

I New Totals 
" $114.379.254.50 
1$ 9.107.386.02 
I $123.486.640.52 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDME:NT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT II, CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3 
2 .. .Q,MEi'!D~\1! E.r\lTlMOD!F!C,u,T!O~1 NO. 

241 
6, ISSUED BY CODE 

3. EFFECTIVE O/\TE 
See Block 16C 

HJ21 Z64 

NASA Lyndon B, Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E, Bronson/ BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. RECUISiTiON:PURCHASE REO. NO. 

N/A 
7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8, NAME AN 0 ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street countv, Siele, and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc, 

I 5. PROJECT NC. /If c;:;;;/ic5!;l<J: 

I 

CODE I tJJ2/ Z64 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S, Michael Smitll, Program Mal1ager 281-483-4189;244-5553 !fax) 
Tal/OilY SlIlitil, Progralll Support Mmwger 281-333-9225/333-5955 (jil:r) 

CODE FACiliTY CODE 

(xl 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA ilON NO, 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA, "'IODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO, 108, DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitalion is amended as $el forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follOWing methods: 

(al 8v camaletirlO Ilems 8 and 15. and 0 cooios of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledaino receiot of this amendment on each COO" of the offor 

submitted: or (c18v seoarate leiter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
8E RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you deSire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or tetter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicilation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and dale specified, 

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauiredl 
N/A 

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soedfv aulhorllv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM IQA 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes In oavlno oHice, 
X approprialion dale, elc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C TH IS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER {SDecifv Noe of modification and lJuthoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor 0 is not, . 0 is required to sign !his document and return 3 copies to the issuing office, 

14. descnotion of amendmentJmodificalion {Oroamzed bv UCF section headinas. incfudina solicilation/contract subiect matter where feaSIble, I 

The purpose of Modification # 241 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following revised negotiated 
Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No, 9, "NASA JSC Security System Upgrade;" (2) decrease contract value 
from 5148,204,141.66 to $147,982,175,43, a decrease of $221,966,23; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 to reduce the Performance 
Incentive Fee by ~ 10'1 md the Available Award Fee by f 10'-/ .or Period 12 and to reduce the Performance Incentive 
Fee by' b~ and the Available Award Fee by, ,loci' wr Period l3, 
See Pages 2 and 3 

'5A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnl) 

Ta~my, K. Smith, ?rogram Su 
158, .NTRACTORIOFF~ORI\ 

\ \' \ . \ 
->-'1'1 "S1'iffu...1 ")1)"\\;';'''-.~ 

- (Signature o( pe;:S~\lulhorrzed (0 sign) 

~RE'v'jOUS EOli:ON UNUS";8lc 

15C, JATE SiGNED 

- GA, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or p rin I) 

i Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Offic~r 
16C, DATE SIGNED ~68, U''11~D STATE~ OF ,AMERICA 

BY \-:I/li-I<- 0i, /j.U7!-""-<:.'7'---. 
(Signature af Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM:30 (Rev, 10-8~} 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR (48 eFR) 53,243 



. ' 

.. 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 241 

Page 2 of3 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for the revision ofRECP No.9, the contractor releases the Government from any 
and all liability under this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is b'( ... The performance incentive fee of 
this contract is ' btf- The target incentive fee is ' bet 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of' bof is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $147,982,175.43, 

[End of Clause} 

3. Section 1.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of 3. 



· -p:=} 
I 

--!- 05/0 1/97 - 09/30/97 . ---
2 10/0 I /97 - 03/31198 
3 04/0 I /98 - 09/30/98 

T 10/01/98 - 03/31199 i 
5 04/01/99 - 09/30/99 
6 10/01/99 - 03/31/00 ! 

7 04/0 I /00 - 09/30/00 
8 I % I /00 - 03131 /0 I 
9 -- 04/04/0 I - 09/30/0 I 

10 -- 1010 liD I - 03/31/0· 

II 04/0 I /02 - 09/30/0~ 

12 I % I /02 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01/03 - 09130/03 
14 10/01/03 - 04/30/04 

-----

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Available 
Award Fee 

Total 
Available 

Fee 

J-5 

hi 

Award Fee 
Earned & 

Score 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9·91\)fil\ 
Modification 2411 

Page 3 ofJ 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

1 

-1 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION' 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1

" CONTRACT 10 COOE I PAGE OF PAGES 

I I 2 
2, AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 

242 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO, \5. PROJECT NO. (/f aoolicablel 

See Block 16C See Page 2 
8, ISSUED BY BJ2/Z62 7, ADMINISTEReD BY (/folherthan Item 6) CODe I"J:l/ £62 
NASA Ly."don B. Johnson Space Cenl.:-te-r-----------' Same as Block 6 

CODE 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. stre.t. countv, State. and ZIP Code) 

lnDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO, lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 
X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitallon Is amended as eet forth in item 14, The hour end dale seecified for recelet 01 Offers D Is D Is not extended. 
Orrors must acknowledg. receipt 01 this amendment prior to the heur and date specilied In Ihe solicilation or as emended. by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comolellna nems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooie. of the amendment: (b\ Bv acknowledaina recelot of this amendment on each coov of fhe orror 
submitted: or le\ Bv seoarate lo"er or toleoram which Includes a reference.to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue Of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such change may b. made by telegram or le"er, provided each telegram 
Dr lener makes relerence 10 Ihe sollcllation and this amendment, and Is received prior 10 the Opening hour and date specified, 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauired) 
See Page 2 Increase'; $1,761,940.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, . 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x\ A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SoecllY authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavina olfice, 
appropriation date. etc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d, OTHER (Soeei'" tvoo of modlncaUon and 8utholiM 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor I!I is nol, D Is required to sign this document and return cepies to the Issuing Office. 

f4. descrlotion of amendmenVmodlficalian IOroonized bv UCF •• cnon he.d/nas. inc/ud/na sol/cl/aUonleonV.clsublllcl malterwhe,. feas/ble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Incrementally fund the contract by $1,761,940.00; (2) Increase funding obligations 
from $123,486,640.52 to $125,248,580.52; and (3) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as proVIded herein, all terms and condltlonJ of the ~ocument referenced in lIem 9A Of 10A. as heretOfore chanaed. remains unchanged and In full force ancl effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orplinl) l16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or plinl) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of psrson authorized 10 'ign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITpryTATE1,oF AM~ICA 

BY (jn.".. ~. h" ..... "'" •. 
(Signature 0' Contracfing Officer) 

30.105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

ST "NDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



, ' 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 242 

Page 2 012 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA I 852.232-81)(JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $116,011,247.87. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January I, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount 0[$9,237,332.65 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Accounting and Appropriation Data Amount 
Request 
No. 
4200010632 6100.3100310072 FC300204 72 MPSGA 72-MPS HSF54200JD $ 32,798.00 
4200010632 6100.3100310072 72-335-12-13-01 FC301002 72GPll 72-335 $1,729,142.00 

HSF52200JD 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 240 This Mod New Totals 
Cost $114,379,254.50 $1,631,993.37 $116,011,247.87 
Fee $ 9,107,386.02 $ 129,946.63 $ 9,237,332.65 
Total $123,486,640.52 $1,761,940.00 $125,248,580.52 



J " 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTR.A.CT 

2. AMENDiIIlENTiMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
243 See Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE t; J 2/ Lb4 L-____________ ~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. 8ronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

CONTRACT 10 CODE 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

N/A 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

I 
PAGE OF PAGES 

I I 1 , -1.5. PROJECT NO. {If aoolicablel 

CODE I t; J 2/ Lb4 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite e275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. "-Iridwel Sl1litil, Progralll Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax)· 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

....QL 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATtON NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receio! of Offers D is D is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods; 

(a) By comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 eaeies of the amendment: {bl By acknowledoino receiot of this amendment on each COOY of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the saiicitalion and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified, 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If reauiredl 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soeelfv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. X appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d, OTHER fSDecifv tvoe of modification and authontvJ 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14, descriotion of amendmenVmodificalion (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas, includina soficitationicontract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 243 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 15, "EOC Recording and Control System," (2) Increase contract value from $147,982,175 ... 3 to $148,259,903.56, an increase of $277,728.13; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 to increase the Performance Incentive Fee by 11~ 'and the Available Award Fee by: b't for Period 13 and to increase the Performance Incentiv Fee by I?<..(and the Available Award Fee by' I1-t for Period 14. C' __ n_'_''';'_,.. ___ ..l.., 
I ::xceof as orovlded herein, al terms And conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore cl'anqed, remams unchanqed <Ind in full force OInd ~ffecl. ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NA~IE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

,SB. C PNTRACTORlqF~ERQR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNIJ~D STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY 

\' \ .'~ " -& ~ "/0;;'/0) 
, ·)'·Y')"v'ffi<.o<1\ _ '!j ThCL 

sl'\clc ') (. ill!-l., _ /. __ <u'7L/ 
(Signature cJ( ,J~son authorized 10 sign) (·Signature of Contracting Officer) -. " NSN ,540-01-152-8070 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 
20-105 

JSC MS 'Nord (Aug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 3D iRev. '.C-il2} 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



. «. 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

----------------.. aw"~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 243 

Page 2 of3 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 15, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section 8.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852,216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is I:J:-:o.y..-'---_~. The performance incentive fee of this contract is'. \olf . The target incentive fee is} btt 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a maximum amount of; h Lf is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum award fee is $148.259,903.56. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Page 3 of3. 



Period 

I 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01/97 - 03/31/98 ! 3- 04/0 I /98 - 09/30/98 
4 10/01/98 - 03/31/99 
5 04/01199 - 09/30/99 
6 I % I /99 - 03/3 1100 
7 04/0 I /00 - 09/30/00 
8 10/0 I /00 - 03/31/0 I 
9 04/04/0 I - 09/30/0 I 
10 10/0 I /0 I - 03131 102 
I I 04/0 I 102 - 09130/02 . 

12 1010 I 102 - 0313 1/03 
J3 04/01/03 - 09/30/03 
14 10/0 I /03 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND A WARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

bt.{ 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 243 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

I 



.If!i!1llJl 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOllCITATIONI MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF iAG~S 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 244 See Block 16C See Page 2 

'- 5. PROJECT NO. IlfaDDUcablel 6. ISSUED BY CODE I)J2/ L62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolhertMn Item 6) ~----------------~ CODE I tlJ2/ L62 NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreel. countv. Siale. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (ftlX) 

CODE 

-.l2>L 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14, The hour and date soecified for recaiet of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Ihe hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {slBv comDletina Hems 8 and 15. and retumina 0 cODles afthe amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDt afthis amendment on each CODY of the affar 
submiHed: or (cl BvseDarate letler or telearam which includes a reference to the solicilation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ff by virtue of Ihis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitled, such change may be made by telegram or leHer, provided each telegram 
or leHer makes reference to Ihe soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreau/re<1J See Page 2 

Decrease: ($209,74U)O) 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecjfv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Saecilv tvae of modification and authorifvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Qg is not, 0 is required to sign this document and relurn copies 10 the issuing office. 14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible) The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Decrease funding obligations from $125,248,580.52 to $125,038,839.52, a decrease 
of $209,741; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as prOvided herem. aU ferms and can(:l!tlons or the aOCl.Jm ent referencea In Item 9A or 'OA. as neretoiore cnanged. remains unchanged and In fuil force and effect. 
1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

l6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authoriz.ed to sign) 
NSN ;540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UWTED STAT,ES O~ AMERICA 

BY i--t 1" /.... 'Y; ,21 t7L .LhL--
i Signature of Contracting Cfficer) 

30.105. 
jSC MS Word (Aug (5) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

') iJ)/C:3 
S'f-,NOARO FOH.M ~O ;Rev. 'O-<:J:3) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR! 48 CFRl 53.243 



Cuutract NAS 9 .. 97001 
Modification No. 244 

Page 2of2 

I. Section 8.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

804 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $115,816,927.06. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January I, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,221,912.46 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Accounting and Appropriation Data 
Request 
No. 

Amount 

02-192-JCI (Y) 5992-0-SE-CR-T8-JC6171-JAII ($209,741.00) 

3. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 240 This Mod New Totals 
. Cost $116,011,247.87 ($194,320.81) $115,816,927.06 
Fee $ 9,237,332.65 ( 15,420.19) $ 9,221,912.46 
Total $125,248,580.52 ($209,741.00) $125,038,839.52 



-
OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

I" CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
245 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (1laDDlicablel 
See Page 2 

6. ISSUED BY COD~IjJ2/L62 
~-----------------" 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (ff other than /tem 6) CODE I t! )2/ Lb2 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite (275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. lvfichael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tummy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbarad solicitation is amandad as sat forth in Hem 14. Tha hour and date saecmad for receiat of Offars 0 is 0 is not axtendad. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

la) Bv comoletlna Hems 8 and 15. and return ina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv acknowledaino receiot of Ihis amendment an each coov of the offor 
submitted: or Ic) Bv seaarate leHer or,elearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEOIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ~ by Virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reali/red) 
See Page 2 Increase: $3,933,182.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 
IT MDDtFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRtBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

!x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Saecilv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE A80VE NUM8ERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina olfice. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SoeeilV tvoe of modi fica Yon and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contrac,or 0 is not. 0 is required to Sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmentlmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. ine/udino solicitation/contract subiect matter where leasible. ) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $125,038,839.52 to $128,972,021.52, an 
increase of $3,933,182.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authonzed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·a070 
PREVIOUS EDITiON UNUSABLE 

~5C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

16B. UN~rED STA~~S O~.f\MERICA 

BY ('I)..&.r; fYl4nt-:Y:7L-' 
(Signature 01 Contracting Ollieer) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

I ~/O;"!~3 
30·105 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 
STANDARO FORM 30 IRev. 10·83) 

Prescribed I:lY GSA 
FAR 148 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 245 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section 8.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is $119,460,940.93. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, 
Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following 
estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,511,080.59 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 244 
$115,816,927.06 
$ 9,221,912.46 
$125,038,839.52 

This Mod 
$3,644,013.87 
$ 289,168.13 
$3,933,182.00 

New Totals 
$119,460,940.93 
$ 9,511,0~0.59 
$128,972,021.52 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLltlTATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

, 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

I 1 I 3 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

246 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C 
4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 

N/A 
I 5. PROJECT NO. (If nOOlicab/al 

6. iSSUED BY ceDE t)J2/ Lb4 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

ADMINISTERED SY (If olher than Ilem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I BJ2/ L64 

Attn: Ann E. Bronson/ BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. lvric/wel Sl1Iitll, Program Mallllger 281-483-4189/244,5553 (fax) 

Till/lilly 5l11ith, Prograll1 Support Mnllilger 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9S. DATED (SEE /TEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date soecified for reeeiet of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended, 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 cocies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauiredl 

N(A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 

X appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (5Decifv tVDe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ~ is required \0 sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriolion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includinG soliCitation/contract subiect matter where feaSible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 246 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request 

for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 16, "High Deiinition VTR," (2) increase contract value from $148,259,903.56 

to $148,320,189.58, an increase of $60,286.02; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 to increase the Performance Incentive Fee by 

b>1 and the A.vailable Award Fee by bf ior Period 13. See Pages 2 and 3 

15A. NAME A.ND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pont) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

; 5B.' NTRAGTORtOF,FEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

I' i 
,'f 

.... oi).; 1',\', 'i I,}.._:.( I, ... ~~" ·(y'.\·C, .... 
I Signa cure of f)ei'Son aurhorlzed to sign) 

06/11/03 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or (lnnt) 

I AIm E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

16B. UNITED STATES CF A.MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
/ , 
:,( t:. (X ';)2 t.·1£ -<-<.'7/-' 

.' Sicnature of Ccnlracring Officer) 

30-105 
~SN 7540·01-152·8070 
?REVICUS EDITION u',\lljSA8LE JSC MS Word ',Aug 95i 

STANDARD FORM 30 <.Rev. 10-33) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR !48 eFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-9'7001 

Modification No. 246 
Page 2 of3 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 

equitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP No. 16, the contractor releases the Government from any 

and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts 

or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASAI852.216-85) 

(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASAl 852.2 16-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is $ __ The performance incentive fee of 

this contract is . b'-/ The target incentive fee is . 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PI F) and the target incentive fee, a' 

maximum amount of.~ .. >1------1 is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 

award fee is $148,320,189.58. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance incentive and Award Fee Available is bereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with Page 3 of 3. 



,., 

3 
4 
5 

---------
Period 

----------
05/01/97 - 09/30/97 ----
I % I /97 - 03/31/98 

-
04/01/98 - 09/30/98 
10101/98 - 03/31/99 
04/01/99 - 09/30/99 

6 10/01/99 - 03/31100 
.~-- -----

7 04/01/00 - 09/30/00 
8 10/01/00 - 03/31/01 

1-9- 04/04/0 i - 09/30/0 I 
I-io 10/0110 I - 03/31/02 
! -II 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 
L!l 1010 l/oT - 03/31/03 
j 13 04/01 IO} - 09/30/03 
;-14 -l(lIO I 103-- 04/30/04 
,----- -.-----.---

. 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

b+ 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 246 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

-=J 



9 • 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. IIf aDDlicablel 

247 See Block 16C N/ A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 15J:L/ Lb4 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE j15J:L/ Lb4 

~----------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. hiichael Smitiz, Progra1lllvllll1ager 281-483-4189;244-5553 !fax) 
Ta1ll1llY SlIlitiz, Progralll Slipport :vIlll1age/" 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 

10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prIor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(al Bv comotetina Items 8 and 15. and 0 cooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 

submitted: or (cl Bv seoarate tetter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reauiredl 
N(A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeclfv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in DaVina office. 
approprialian date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(bl. 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Mutual Agreement of the Parties 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvoe of modlficatio'1 and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodificatian (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. includino solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

As negotiated consideration for unbilled costs, fvlodification # 247 is issued to (1) decrease contract value from $148,320,189.: 
to $148,235,839.58, a decrease of $84,350.00; (2) upgrade Section J.5 to renect the hLf reduction to the Performance 
Incentive Fee for Award Fee Period 12; and (3) to update clause 18-52.245-73 Financial Reporting of NASA Property in the 
Custodv of Contractors to reflect the newest version, August 2001, and add additional detailed quarterly NF 1018 reporting t 
the contract requirements. See Pages 2 - 5 

ExceDt as ::JrQvloed herein. :III :erms <1nd ccr.oit:ons of the I"jocumnn! referenced In item 9A or 10A, as heretofore cnanged, rem':lIns ,mchMqea and In ~l!1I force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tlpe or prmt) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

16C. DATE SIGNED 15B. CtfTRACTOR/OFFER?~ . _.:' 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNII.ED STATE~ OF}tAERIC:"" 

JCVmn1\.\ '" j,\lu:t:1". 06/20/03 BY (...1-)(,11./ ~ !:)u.-7l-<U"-.:-' 
(Signature of persOn ~UlAorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 -j 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 
30-105 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



- . 

--------------

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 247 

Page 2 of5 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for unbilled costs, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability 
arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852,216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8,3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ___ 10,--"',--;-
this contract is - 10"1-._ The target incentive fee is lJ'1-

The performance incentive fee of 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of' b'f _ . _ is available for award fee, 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148,235,839.58. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section G.l, LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE. II. NASA 
FEDERAL ACQUISITIQN REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) is modified to 
update 18-52.245-73 to the current version and to reflect additional instructions for quarterly submittal of ' 
the 1018 report. 

18-52.245-73 August 2001 

Quarterly 1018 submittal instructions: 

FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN . 
THE CUSTODY OF CONTRACTORS (see additional 
instructions below) 

(1) The NF 1018 report provides financial data on Government-furnished and contractor-
acquired property to which NASA has title. The Contractor shall report on all NASA-owned property, in 
US dollars, (regardless of location) including real property and equipment, special test equipment, special 
tooling, and agency peculiar property, greater or equal to $100,000, as well as materials and contract work 
in process of any value, in their possession (including subcontractors). Negative reports are required. 
This reporting shall be completed in accordance with the NASA FAR Supplement (FS) Subpart 
1845.710 I and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting Officer. Additionally, quarterly 
reports are also required. The reports shall be electronically submitted using the following format: 

A. TABONE - SUMMARY: Complete a summary of property activity for the 
reporting period. Normally, the period would be defined as one quarter (three months). However, for the 
tirst data call, the period is the first three quarters of Fiscal Year (FY) 2003, October 1,2002 - June 30, 
2003. Identify any amounts of obsolete, plant clearance, or heritage asset items in columns f - h. 

B. TAB TWO - ADJUSTMENTS: List all adjustments (with explanation) that 
were reported in column b of the summary. Complete all tields where applicable. 



--------------'-u-·----·----__________________ UM~~W~~~ 

Contract NAS 9·97001 
Modification No. 247 

Page 3 of5 

C. TAB THREE - EQUIPMENT TRANSACTIONS: List all transactions 
(additions, deletions or modifications of equipment (including software) accountable to this contract). 
For the purpose of this exercise, equipment includes general purpose, special test, special tooling and 
agency peculiar property greater or equal to $100,000. Complete all fields. The total of these items 
should equal columns C & 0 for lines 5 - 8 on the summary, tab one. 

O. TAB FOUR - MATERIALS>=$1 OOk: Provide a listing of all materials with a 
unit price of$100,000 or more. Complete all field. The total of these items should equal column E of 
line 10 on the summary, tab one. 

E. TAB FIVE - CONTRACT WIP: Provide a listing (including description of 
item(s) and related NASA program) of all Work in Process (WIP) which includes both construction in 
progress and contract work in process projects which have accumulated costs of $100,000 or more. WIP 
consists of property items under development (Le. not complete) and includes the costs of all WIP 
regardless of value for all categories of property, including real property, all types of equipment and 
material as well as WIP for International Space Station and Space Shuttle components. Do not include 
the costs of WIP for other assets destined for permanent operation in space such as satellites and space 
probes and their components. If WIP amounts are not calculated by individual project, provide program, 
types of items and methodology for determining values. The total of these items should equal column E 
of line lion the summary, tab one. 

F. TAB SIX - HERITAGE ASSETS: Include a listing of all heritage assets (any 
value) as of the end of the reporting quarter. Include all attributes listed. 

G. TAB SEVEN - EQUIPMENT SEPTEMBER 30,2002: For the June 30,2003, 
submission only. Include a listing of all equipment (general purpose, special test, special tooling and 
agency peculiar) that was greater or equal to $100,000, which you reported as of September 30,2002. 
Totals should be equal to the beginning balance on column A of the summary, tab one. Include all 
attributes listed. 

(2) Acquisition costs shall be developed using actual costs to the greatest extent possible, 
especially costs directly related to fabrication such as labor and materials. Where estimates are used, 
there must be a documented basis. Supporting documentation shall be maintained and available for all 
amounts reported. 

(3) Items that are considered obsolete, in the plant clearance cycle, or heritage assets must be 
reported separately. Obsolete property is property for which there are no current plans for use is their 
intended purpose. Examples of obsolete property are items in configurations which are no longer 
required or used by NASA or items held for engineering evaluation purposes only. NASA may have 
approved the retention of these items for programmatic reasons even though they have no current plans to 
be used. 

(4) The due dates for the data required for the quarterly submissions are as follows: 

July 2 I for the quarter ending June 30 
October 15 for the quarter ending September 30 
January 2 for the quarter ending December 3 I 
April 2 I for the quarter ending March 31 



--------------------------------___________ • __ ~r~~~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 247 

Page 4 ofS 

(5) The due date for submittal of the annual NF 1018 has been extended to November 30 for 
this contract. 

4. Section J.5, PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE A V AILABLE is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and rep laced with Page 5 of 5. 

.. 



Period 

I 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 
2 I % I /97 - 03/3 J /98 
3 04/01/98 - 09/30/98 
4 1 % I /98 - 03/31/99 
5 04/01199 - 09/30/99 
6 10/0 I /99 - 03/31/00 
7 04/0 I /00 - 09/30/00 
8 10/01/00 - 03/31/01 
9 04/04/0 I - 09/30/01 
10 10/0 I /0 1 - 03/3 1102 
II 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 
12 10/01/02 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01/03 - 09/30/03 

, 14 I % I /03 - 04/30/04 
--- -------

TABLE 3 • 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

bt(-

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 247 

Page 5 of5 

Total Actual 
i Fee Earned I 

-
-



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID COOE I PAG,E OF

1

PAG

3
ES MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMEND IVIENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. Iff aODlicablel 248 See Block 16C N/ A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (!fotherthan /tern 6) CODE I I:lJ:i./ L64 ~----------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bl'onson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreet. countv. Stale. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. /vliclmei SlIIitit, Program Mallager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
T,lmlll!! Smitit, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13/ 

12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D 'IS not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior \0 the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletlna Items 8 and 15. and 0 cacies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledoina receiet of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or (el Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Iff reauiredl N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 
Ix\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv aulhoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davina office. X appropriation dale, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvoe of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, IKJ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. inc/udina solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 248 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 17, "Digibeta Decks for VPL," (2) increase contract value from 5148,235,839.38 to $148,323,953.73, an increase of 588,116.15; and (3) upgrade Section J.S to increase the p,erformance Incentive Fee by b'-l: md the Available Award Fee bv I:J!f for Period 13. 
See Pages 2 and 3 

E,xceot as provlde<J herein, all terms and ccnaillons of the document referonced :n item 9A or 11)A. as heretofore cnaQ9_ed. (flrnaJns unchllnged and ,n full force "ne! effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or ponl) l16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

NSN 7540-01-152-d070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

06/25/03 BY 61.'1 i /32i'X.z u ..-=· 
,'S;gnalure Qf Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word 'Aug 95) 

16C. ::lATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 IRev. 10-83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

___________________ M_~ 

Contract NAS 9·97001 
Modification No. 248 

Page 2 of 3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
eq uitable adjustment for the addition of RECP No. 17, the contractor releases the Government from any 
and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts 
or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE. AND AWARD FEE (NASAI852.216·85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASAI852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is : b<{ ._ .. The performance incentive fee of 
this contract is: j,tf The target incentive fee is bII---

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of ~. _. ___ It'f _____ is available for award fee. 

ec) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148.323,955.73. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section 1.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of 3. 



, 

Period , 

1 05/0 1197 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01197 - 03/3 U98 
3 04/01198 - 09/30/98 
4 10/01/98 - 0313 U99 
5 04/01199 - 09130199 
6 10/01/99 - 03/31100 
7 04/01100 - 09/30/00 
8 10/01100 - 03/3110 I 
9 04/04/01 - 09130/01 
10 10/0 110 1 - 03131/02 r-u. 04/01/02 - 09/30102 
12 10/0l!O2 - 03131103 
13 0410 1103 - 09/30103 
14 10/01103 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND A WARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS . 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

by 
- . -- -- --- - -

5 r 

J-S 

"Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

I I 

NAS \).\)1001 
Modification 248 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

I 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAG1E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
249 See Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ Z62 
~------------~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office . 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfother/han Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aDDlicable) 

CODE I BJ2/ LbL 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. lvfichael Smith, Program Mlmager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225,1.333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in nem 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solic~ation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comoletina nems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ibl Bvacknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or Ic\ Bv seoarate letter ortelearam which includes a reference to the solic~ation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change mey be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the soliCitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreaufred) 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,827,444.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeciN authorltvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Conlractor [KI is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $128,972,021.52 to $130,799,465.52, an 
increase of $1,827,444.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Exceot as oroVlded herein. aU terms and conditions of the document referenced in!tem 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchang~ and in futl force and effect. 

ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer . 

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITI;.D STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
/ ,J .. , 

BY (.(.' i.IL ~ ,{~ ,t.t--£ a...;0;7L 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 249 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $121,154,031.44. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January I, 1997 through Apri130, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$9,645,434.08 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 245 
$119,460,940.93 

9,511,080.59 
$128,972,021.52 

This Mod 
$1,693,090.51 

134,353.49 
$1,827,444.00 

New Totals 
$121,154,031.44 

9,645,434.08 
$130,799,465.52 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE J PA~E OF rAG~S 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

250 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. III aoolicBble) 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE /:jJLI Lb4 

~----------------~ 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (!folilerlhall Ilem 6) CODE I /:jJLILb4 NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Ann E. Bronson/EJ2 
2'JO'l NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreel. coulliv. Siale . • IId liP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Micltnel SlItilil, Prograllt Mnllnger 281-483-4789;244-5553 (fnx) 
Talltltly Stllitil, Prograllt SlIpport Mnllnger 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fnx) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date seacifled for receial of Offers 0 15 D Is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Ihe hour and date specified in Ihe solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletine Items 8 and 15. and 0 cooies of the amendment; (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv seoarale leiter or telecram which includes a reference 10 the Solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leiter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Itfreauired) N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeclfv aulhorilvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina affice. X approprialion dale. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER {SoGcifv tvaG of modification and aut/loritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, [8] is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriolion of amendmenllmodification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinos. includino soliCitation/contract subiect mattor where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 250 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 18, "Video Server Backup Capacity and Backup Enhancement (Revised)," (2) increase contract value from $'148,323,955.73 to $'148,419,109.35, an increase of $95,153.62; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 to increase the Performance Incentive Fee by . /.Ll and the Available Award Fee by bo.f ,)r Period 13. See Pages 2 and 3 
Except as proVided herain. all terms and condillOns of the docume.nt referenced m Item 9/\ or 10A. as trerelofore chanCjed, romalns unchanQod and In full forc:e and effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar prinl) !16A .. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnlll) Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
158. C?NTRACTOR/OFFERCJf 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNI~"p STATE),; OF ,J=RICA . 

·;Ui\\\,"\L.A. \~ .J\"\"\\:Lh 07/09/03 BY {/:llL. '0. //I2(.n!,L<~V 
16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of~e~o\) 8t1t1lOrized to slga) 
NSN 7540·01.152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature of Coniractlllg Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 250 

Page 2 of3 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP 18, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to lhe changes. 

2. Section 3.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is The performance incentive fee of this contract is b</ The target incentive fee is 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIP) and the target incentive fee, a maximum amount of b</ is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum award fee is $148,419,109.35. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleled in its entirety and replaced with Page 3 of3. 



Period 

I 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01/97 - 03/31198 
0 04/01/98 - 09/30/98 ~. 

4 1010 I /98 - 03/31199 t 

5 04/01199 - 09/30199 I· 
6 10101199 - 03/31/00 i 
7 04/0 I 100 - 09/30100 
8 10/01100 - 03/3110 J 
9 04/04/0 I - 09/30101 
10 10/0110 I - 03131102 
11 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 
12 10/01/02 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01103 - 09/30/03 
14 1 % I /03 - 04/30104 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

-- - ---

b'f 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-9;001 
Modification 250 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

I 



., 

" 

----------,-~~ 

OMS Approval No. 2700·0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

CONTRACT 10 CODE 

I PAGE OF PAGES 

I I 4 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
251 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

N/A 
15. PROJECT NO. (If aoo/icab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/ Z64 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I BJ~/ L64 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BI2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

In Dyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. lvfichnel Smith, Program ,vlmwger 281-483-4189;244-5553 (filX) 
Tommy Smith, Progmm Support Ivlnnnger 281-333-9225/333-5955 !fax) 

CODE 

--..!XL. 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9·97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE tTEM III 

lOB. DATED {SEE /TEM 131 

12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is D is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 co Dies of the amendment: fb) Bv acknowledaina receio! of this amendment on each CODY of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv s6Darate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you des'lre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauiredl N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Saecifv autharilv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina office. appraprialion date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: X Mutual Agreement of the Parties 

U. OTHER t'Soecilv rvee of modificallon ana aumantv} 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

Modification # 251 is issued to (1) upgrade Section J-7 to include ORL # 39; and (2) upgrade Section J-8 to include ORO # 39. 

See Pages 2 - 4 

Except as provided herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced:n Item 9A or 1CA. ,'lS herelofore chanQed. remains uncha_l!g.ed <lnd n full force and effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) /16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFiCER (Type or print) TaIll9Y K. Smith, Program Support Manager AnnE. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

~6C. DATE SIGNED 
15B. ce~TRACTORJf~FEROR _. 15C. CATE SIGNED 16B. UNI;I;D STATE~ OF ~jIERICA '~ rl.lnrncx1\'\/Dlc.:tl\ 7/15/03 BY C...&'t.IL~' 1)?('7t..J.-C'v ...... - ('Signature df peAs-on authorized to sign) 

.'JSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 
JSC .'AS Word <Aug 95) 

(Signarure of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10·83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR :48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification ;'1(0. 251 

Page 2 of4 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for unbilled costs, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability 
arising under or relating to this COLllract for further adjustments attributable to such tacts or circumstances 
giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section J-7, DATA REQUIREMENT LIST is hereby modified to include Line Item No. 39, 
Property Financial Reporting. 

3. Section J-8, DATA REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTIQNS is 1l10ditied to include DRD # 39. 
Property Financial Reporting (attached), 



I • 

JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (DRO) 
(Based on JSC-STO-123.) 

1. DRD Title 2. Date of current 3. DRL Line RFP/Contract No. (Procurement 
version Item No. completes) 

Property Financial Reporting 
NAS 9-97001 07/11103 39 

4. Use (Define need for, intended use of. andlor anticipated results of data) 5. DRD Category: (check one) 

To report NASA Property in the custody of contractors on both a quarterly o Technical 

and annual basis. ~ Adminislrali~e 

o SR&QA 

6. References (Optional) 7. Interrelationships (e.g .. wdh other DRDs) (Optional) 

Procurement Information Circular (PIC) 03-14 
NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 

8. Preparation Informatlon (include complete instructions for document preparation) 

submission: 
a. The due dates tor the Property Financial Reporting quarterly submissions are as follows: 

July 21 for the quarter ending June 30, 2003 
October 15 for the quarter ending September 30,2003 
January 21 for the quarter ending December 31, 2003 
April 21 tor the quarter ending March 31, 2004 

b. The due date tor the Financial Property annual submission (NASA F onn 1018) is November 30, 2003 

c. The quarterly and annual reports shall be submitted electronically. 

Data Preparation: 
a. Scope - Quarterly reporting shall be in compliance with NASA PIC 03-14. Annual reporting shall be in 
compliance with NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101. 

b. Content: 
(1). Quarterly Property Financial Reports are required to be submitted using the spreadsheet located at 

the URL referenced in paragraph 5.c below. 
(2). Annual reports are required to be submitted using the NASA Form 1018. The annual report 

provides financial data on goverrunent-furnished and contractor-acquired property to which NASA has title. 
Contractors shall report on all NASA-owned property in US dollars (regardless of the location), including 
real property and equipment, special test equipment, special tooling, and agency pecu.liar property greater or 
equal to $100,000, as wen as materials and contract work in process of any value in their possession 
(including subcontractors). Negative reports are required. This reporting shall be completed in accordance 
with the NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the 
contracting officer. 

(3). Acquisition costs shall be developed using actual costs to the greater extent possible, especially costs 
directly related to fabrication such as labor lli."1d materials. \Vhere estimates are used, there must be a 
documented basis. Supporting documentation shall be maintained and available tor all amounts reported. 

(4). Items that are considered obsolete in the plant clearance cycle or heritage assets must be reported 
separately. Obsolete property is property tor which there are no current plans tor use in their intended 
purpose. Examples of obsolete property are items in configurations which are no ionger required or used by 
NASA or items held for engineering evaluation purposes only. NASA may have approved the retention of 
these items tor programmatic reasons even though thay have no current plans to be used. 

JSC Farm 2341 iRev Februarf 26. 2002) i.lnformed rebruary "2002) 

J-8-62 



___ ... 1/ ........ _ 

(5). Quarterly Rl;:':port GI;:':lll;:':raI Instructions: 
SUM1tIARY TAB - Complete a summary of property activity tor the reporting period. Normally, the period would be defmed as 0111;:': quartl;:':r (3 months). However, for the fIrst data call, the period is the first 3 quarters of Fiscal Yl;:':ar (FY) 2003, October 1,2002 - June 30, 2003. IdentitY any amounts of obsolete, plant clearance, or heritage asset items in columns F-H. 
ADJUSTMENTS TAB - List all adjustments (with explanation) that were reported in column B of the summary. Complete all fields where applicable. 
EQUIPMENT TRANSACTIONS TAB - List all transactions {additions, deletions, or modifications of equipment, (including sollware)) accoLLl1table to tIllS contract. For the pw-pose of this exercise, equipment includes general purpose, special test, special tooling, and agency peculiar property greater or equal to $100,000. Complete all fields. The total of these items should equal columns C and D for lines 5 through 8 on the summary (tab one). 
MATERIALS>=$100K TAB - Provide a listing of all materials with a unit price of $100,000 or more. Complete all fields. The total of these items should equal column E of line 10 on the summary (tab one). 
CONTRACT WIP TAB - Provide a listing (including description ofitem(s) and related NASA program) of all Work In Process (WIP), which includes both construction in progress and contract work in process projects which have accumulated costs of$100,000 or more. WIP consist of property items under development (i.e., not completed) and includes the costs of all WIP regardless of value for all categories of property, including real property, all types of equipment and material, as well as \y1P for International Space Station and Space Shuttle components. Do not include the costs ofWIP tor other assets destined for permanent operation in space such as satellites and space probes and their components. If\y1P amounts are not calculated by individual project, provide program, types of items and methodology for determining values. The total of these items should equal column E of line I I on the summary (tab one). 

HERITAGE ASSETS TAB - Include a listing of aU heritage assets (any value) as of the end of the reporting quarter. Include all attributes listed. 
EQUIPMENT SEPTEMBER 30, 2002 T AS - (For the June 30, 2003, submission only) Include a listing of all equipment (general purpose, special test, special tooling, and agency peculiar) that was greater or equal to $100,000 which you reported as of September 30,2002. Totals should be equal to the beginning balance on column A of the summary (tab one). Include all attributes listed. 

c. Format: 
Use NASA Form 1018 tor the annual submission. The spreadsheet located at URL address http://www.hq .Jlasa.go vi 0 ffiee/proc urcmcnt/ regs/PI C%20 Attaclunellt%20Quarterly%20 Pro pcrt y .xl s must be used for the quarterly submissions (Note: Use Internet Explorer to access the spreadsheet) 

d. Distribution: 
The annual NASA Form 1018 shall be filed electronically through the NASA Form lOIS Electronic Submission System (NESS). The quarterly submission shall be filed electronically to NASAContractorPropertyr@nasa.gov and the JSC Delegated Property Administrator. 

e. \-faintenance: 
Revisions shall be incorporated by change page or complete reissue. 

J-8-63 



.. 
OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA TlONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAGlE OF jPAG

3
ES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. ,"aDDlicablel 

252 See Block 16C See Page 2 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ~ Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other Ihan Item 6) CODE I l:l J2/ Z64 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space CenLt-er----------l Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program A-tanager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fit"!:) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

-.iKL 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth in "em 14. The hour and date sDecified for receiDt of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: lb) By acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each cOov of the offor 
submitted: or (e) Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitled, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffreauiredl 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecitv autharitvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino olfice. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X JSC 52.216-93 Limitation on Payment of Award Fee 

d. OTHER (SDecilv tvae of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Conlraclor 0 is not, D is required 10 sign Ihis document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize Earned Award and Performance Incentive Fees for the evaluation period, 
October 1, 2002 through March 31,2003. 

Except as prOVided herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA. as heretofore cnanaed. remains unchanaed and in fun force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authonzed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITiON UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word IAug 95) 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescrrbed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



• 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No: 252 
Page20f3 

1. The amount of Award Fee is calculated as follows: 

Award Fee Available for the Period: 

Award Fee Earned 
Less: Provisional Award Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The amount of Performance Incentive Fee is calculated as follows: 

Performance Incentive Fee Available for the Period: 

Performance Incentive Fee Earned 
Less: Provisional Performance Incentive Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The total amount due to the contractor for both Award Fee and 
Performance Incentive Fee is 

----.~~ 

$564,712.00 

$254,477.00 

2. Table 3, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available, is replaced in its entirety to 
ret1ect Award Fee and Performance Incentive Fee for the 12th evaluation period October 1,2002 
through March 31, 2003. 



---,,---r------. 
Period 

.-~-- -------
I 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 --=-
2 1010 I /97 - 03/31198 
3 04/0 1/98 - 09/30/98 
4 1010 I 198 - 03/31/99 r,-
5 04/01/99 - 09130/99 
6 10/01/99 - 03/31/00 I 

7 04/0 I 100 - 09/30/00 
8 10101/00 - 03/3110 I 

9 04/04/0 I - 09/3010 I 
10 r- 1010 I 10 I - 03/31102 
11 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 
12 1010 I 102 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01103 - 09/30/03 
14 1010 I 103 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND A WARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Pertormance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

, 

by-

- --- -----'--

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 252 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

----.-~--

~ 



.' 

------------------______ BBmua-..-

OMB App!oval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICIT ATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGt OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTNE DATE 
253 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
SeePage 2 

15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aDDlicab/e' 

6. ISSUED BY CODE tsJ2/Z62 L-____________ ~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I BJ2/Z62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR IND .. slree/. countv. Siale. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered soliCitation Is amended as set lorth in Hem 14. The hour and date soecified lor receiot 01 Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt 01 this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one 01 the lollowing methods: 

(al Bv comDletino Hems 8 and 15. and returnino 0 cooies 01 the amendment: /bl Bv acknowledoino receiDt 01 Ihis amendment on each CODV 01 Ihe offor 
submitted: or (cl Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes a relerence to Ihe solicitation and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. H by virtue ollhis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the SOlicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA II( reaulred) 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,151,314.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecilv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davina office. 
approprietlon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN rrEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISoecitv tvoe of modiffcalion and aulhoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contraclor 0 is not, 0 is required 10 sign Ihis document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmadification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinGS. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $130,799.465.52 to $131,950,779.52, an 
increase of $1,151,314.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

E:a:ept as provided herein. allierms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore chanaed. remains unChanqed and in full forca and effect. 

l5A. NAME AND TrrLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) liSA. NAME AND TrrLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

l5C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES <;l1AMERICA 

BY Lr..}k..:.t 1'}u7trU1>----
(Signalure of Contracffng Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

l6C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 IRev. 10·83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



, . 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 253 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $122,220,700.96. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$9,730,078.56 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 249 
$121,154,031.44 

9,645,434.08 
$130,799,465.52 

This Mod 
$1,066,669.52 

84,644.48 
$1,151,314.00 

New Totals 
$122,220,700.96 

9,730,078.56 
$131,950,779.52 



.~ 

auu JUF 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

, 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE , PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

254 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
15. PROJECT NO. /If aDDlicBb/e) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE t5 )2/ L62 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY W other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I B)2/L62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. street. CDUnIY. State. and ZIP Code) 

In Dyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C27S 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

--.llL 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 

o 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 11) 

10B. DATED ISEE /TEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date snecified for receint of Offers D is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt at this amendment prior 10 the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletina Hems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 conies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaino receint of this amendment on each CODV of the offer 
submitted: or (c) Bv seaarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the soliCitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ff by virtue at this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the SOlicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ("reall/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,749,422.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeciIY authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.~32-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISoecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this documenl and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriDtion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas, includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $131,950,779.52 to $133,700,201.52, an 
increase of $1,749,422.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as prOVIded herein. all lenns and conditions of Ina documenl referenCed In Item 9A or 10A. as Ilerelofore cnanQed. remains unchanaed and 10 full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) l16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person aulhonzed to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT50 STATES OF ~MERICA 

BY {t.}t,,< -f. /:9ze--xoU"'?(...... 
o 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 IRev. 10·83) 
PreSCribed by GSA 

i=AR (48 erR) 5:J.243 



- ----------------------------------------_.-------------------------------------

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 254 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $123,841,475.26. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the fo !lowing estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $9,858,726.26 is obligated under this contract tor 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 253 
$122,220,700.96 

9,730,078.56 
$131,950,779.52 

This Mod 
1,620,774.30 

128,647.70 
$1,749,422.00 

New Totals 
$123,841,475.26 

9,858,726.26 
$133,700,201.52 



________________________________ KII •• ,~~~ 

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
255 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. (If aDDlicab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE J:j J 2/ Zb2 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than lIem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I 13)2/ Zb2 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Driv.e, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smitiz, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
1DA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEIii1 ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date s08cified for receiDt of Offers 0 is D is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliCitation or as ame,nded. by one of the following methods: 

(a) By comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 cooies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor submitted: or (c) By seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such cha~ge may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is re'ceiYed prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauiredl 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 
Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISaecitv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in aavino office. approprialion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Mutual Agreement of the Parties 

d. O"I'HI::::R (Seecllv (vee of modification and authoritv) 

e. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. [K] is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includino solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 255 is to (1) Add FAR Clause 52.247-67 to the Contract, and (2) Add Section 2.6 to the Statement of Work. 

See Page 2 - 4 

Except as provided herein. all terms <lnd conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanqed and in full force and effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) , 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Tall'my K. Smi th, Program Support Manager J Ann E. Bronso[1, Contracting Officer 
15B. CPNTRACTORiOFFER<\\R 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN~9 STATES OF AM.~ICA 16C. DATE SIGNED \;yl'rf'1~\ix"\\' .l~r: t~ 08/19/03 BY C(/!/L.e ,AM-X-U-7'U fPC/: " (Signature ofPe'lJ$6n authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ,. .' / !"'_/ NSN 7540-01·152·8070 30·105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9·97001 
Modification No. 255 

Page 2 of 4 

To implement the above, the contract is hereby revised to include the following: 

1. 52.247-67 SUBMISSION OF COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION BILLS TO 
THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR AUDIT (JUN 1997) 

(a)(1) In accordance with paragraph (a)(2) of this clause, the Contractor shall submit to the 
General Services Administration (GSA) for audit, legible copies of all paid freight bills/invoices, 
commercial bills of lading (CBL's), passenger coupons, and other supporting documents for 
transportation services on which the United States will assume freight charges that were paid-

(i) By the Contractor under a cost-reimbursement contract; and 
(ii) By a first-tier subcontractor under a cost-reimbursement subcontract thereunder. 

(2) Cost-reimbursement Contractors shall only submit for audit those CBL's with freight 
shipment charges exceeding $50.00. Bills under $50.00 shall be retained on-site by the 
Contractor and made available for GSA on-site audits. This exception only applies to freight 
shipment bills and is not intended to apply to bills and invoices for any other transportation 
services. 

(b) The Contractor shall forward copies of paid freight billslinvoices, CBL's, passenger 
coupons, and supporting documents as soon as possible following the end of the month, in one 
package to the: 

General Services Administration 
Attn: FWA 
1800 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20405 

The Contractor shall include the paid freight bilIslinvoices, CBL's, passenger coupons, and 
supporting documents for first-tier subcontractors under a cost-reimbursement contract. If the 
inclusion of the paid freight bills/invoices, CBL's, passenger coupons, and supporting documents 
for any subcontractor in the shipment is not practicable, the documents may be forwarded to 
GSA in a separate package. 

(c) Any original transportation bills or other documents requested by GSA shall be 
forwarded promptly by the Contractor to GSA. The Contractor shall ensure that the name of the 
contracting agency is stamped or written on the face of the bill before sending it to GSA. 

(d) A statement prepared in duplicate by the Contractor shall accompany each shipment of 
transportation documents. GSA will acknowledge receipt of the shipment by signing and 
returning the copy of the statement. The statement shall show-



(l) The name and address of the Contractor; 

-----------------,-.~~.~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No, 255. 

Page 3 of 4 

(2) The contract number including any alpha-numelic prefix identifying the contracting 
office; 

(3) The name and address of the contracting office; 

(4) The total number of bills submitted with the statement; and 

(5) A listing of the respective amounts paid or, in lieu of such listing, an adding machine 
tape of the amounts paid showing the Contractor's voucher or check numbers. 

[End of Clause 1 

2. The following is hereby added to Section C, STATEMENT OR WORK 

"2.6 System Administrator Security Certification Program 

In addition to any other requirements of this contract, all individuals who perform tasks as a 
system administrator or have authority to perform tasks normally performed by system 
administrator shall be required to demonstrate knowledge appropriate to those tasks. This 
demonstration, referred to as the NASA System Administrator Security Certification, is a NASA 
funded two-tier assessment to verify that system administrators are able to-

1. Demonstrate knowledge in system administration for the operating systems for 
which they have responsibility. 

2. Demonstrate knowledge in the understanding and application of Network and 
Internet SecUlity. 

Celtification is granted upon achieving a score above the certification level on both an Operating 
System test and the Network and Internet Security Test. The Certification earned under this 
process will be valid for three years. The criteria for this skills assessment has been established 
by the NASA Chief Information Officer. The objectives and procedures for this certification can 
be obtained by contacting the IT Security Awareness and Training Center at (216) 433-2063. 

:\ system administrator is one who provides IT services, network services, files storage, web 
services, etc. to someone else other than themselves and takes or assumes the responsibility for 
the security and administrative controls of that service or machine. A lead system administrator 



Contract NAS 9·97001 
Modification No. 255 

Page 4 of 4 

has responsibility for information technology security (ITS) for multiple computers or network 
devises represented within a system; ensuring all devices assigned to them are kept in a secure 
configuration (patched/mitigated); and ensuring that all other system administrators under their 
lead understand and perform ITS duties. An individual that has full access or arbitrative rights 
on a system or machine that is only servicing themselves does not constitute a "system 
administrator" since they are only providing or accepting responsibility for their system. An 
individual that is only servicing themselves is not required to obtain a System Administrator 
Certification. " 

3. In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as full and complete equitable 
adjustment for the changes set forth herein, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from 
any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts 
or circumstances giving rise to these changes. 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PA~E OF lAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

256 See Block 16C 
4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NC. 

See Page 2 
15. PROJECT NO. IIf aeelieablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE llJ2jZ62 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffotherthan /tern 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE l BJ2j L62 

NASA Lyndon B. johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: jessica C. Miller/Bj2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. MiclJael SmitiJ, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy SmitiJ, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 !fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date seecified for receint of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sOlicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

ta) 8v comoletina Items Band 15. and returnina 0 eODies of the amendment: lb) Bv acknowledaino receiDt of this amendment on each coov of the offar 

submitted: or Ie) Bv seDarate letter or telearam which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment n~mbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. "by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA IIf reaulredl 

See Page 2 
Increase: $1,842,211.99 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

IT MOt:lIFIES THE CONTRACT(ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in DaVina office. 

appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISaec/tv tvae of madiflcation and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to Sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodiflcation (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina soUcitationlcontract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpOSE' of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $133,700.201.52 to $135,542,413.51, an 

increase of $1,842,211.99; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as proVlded herein. a!llerms and conditions of the document referenced Ir. Iterr 9A or 10A as heretofore chanqed_ remains unchanQsd and In full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TrrLE OF SIGNER (Type or pn·nt) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 

BY 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95\ 

(Signature of Contractmg Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·831 
Prescribed by GSA 

f-Ar, ;,!,.e CF~,: E2.;Y,3 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATlONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
257 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. Ilf annlieab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE II )2/ L.b:l 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE I 1l)2/ z62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. eountv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 • 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE /TEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

la) Bv comoletina ttems 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv acknowledolna recelot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or Ic) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference 10 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be. made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilfreau/redl 
See Page 2 Increase: $80,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: /Soecilv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES /such as chanaes in oavina office. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISoecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing Office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $135,542,413.51 to $135,622,413.51, an increase 
of $80,000.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

SeePage 2 

Except as~rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanoed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) liSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authOrized 10 sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
/) .. L. 

BY (...v:t'l. if ,1S/A,i'7t<Z~7'L~' 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

1SC. DATE SIGNED 

9kJ/c3 
ST"'NDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



, .. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 257 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $125,622,333,85. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,000,079.66 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 256 
$125,548,216.03 

9,994,197.48 
$135,542,413.51 

This Mod 
$74,117.82 

5,882.18 
$80,000.00 

New Totals 
$125,622,333.85 

10,000,079.66 
$135,622,413.51 



,-
OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICIT ATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
258 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. (If aDDlicablel 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ! )'L./ ZbL. 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 
~------------~ 

CODE I tlJ2/Z62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica C. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 . 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in nem 14. The hour and date sDeclfied for receiDt of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of Ihe following melhods: 

Ca\ Bv comDletina nems 8 and 15. and relurnlna 0 co Dies of Ihe amendment: Cb\ Bv acknowledalna receiDt of this amendmenl on each CODV of Ihe offor 
submitted: or (e\ Bv seDarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to Ihe solicitation and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ~ by virtue of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such Change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreaulred) 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,181,581.83 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Cx\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Csuch as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PblRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDec/1v tVDe of modincation and authoritvi 

E. IMPORTANT: Contraclor ~ is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanlzed bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible') 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $135,622,413.51 to $136,803,995.34, an increase 
of $1,181,581.83; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as provided herein, aU terms and condItions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U'(7::TATES~ERICA 

BY {~n?A.bP 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 258 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $126,717,037.22. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,086,958.12 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 257 
$125,622,333.85 

1 0,000,079.66 
$135,622,413.51 

3. The following funds are hereby obligated: 

Purchase Request No. 
4200029884 
4200029918 
4200029944 
4200029977 
4200029979 
4200030011 
4200030032 
4200032118 
4200032081 
4200032209 

Total 

This Mod 
$1,094,703.37 

86,878.46 
$1,181,581.83 

Amount 
$ 35,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 16,600.00 
$ 252,684.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 25,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 646,574.23 
$ 119,223.60 
$ 75,000.00 
$ 1,181,581.83 

New Totals 
$126,717,037.22 

10,086,958.12 
$136,803,995.34 



• " 

• 

--------------__ .. ~utll~j~ 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
259 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

IS. PROJECT NO.llfaoolicab/e) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE IjJL/Z62 
~------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE IIjJ2/Z62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. slreet. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax:) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED ISEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in nem 14. The hour and date saecified for receiat of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Hems 8 and 15. and return Ina 0 eooles of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (cl Bv seaarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue at this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or leUer makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to Ihe opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilfreauired) 
See Page 2 Increase: $300,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Saecifv aulhoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina office. 
apprapriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852,232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISDeeifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, D is required to sign Ihis document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract sublect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increas~ funding obligations from $136,803,995,34 to $137,103,995.34, an 
increase of $300,000.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as prO'Jlded herein. aU :erms and :::::ndlllcns of ~he document referenced ;n !lam 9A or ~OA ;;IS r.eretofore charged. 'emams urchanged and In full force and effect. 

lSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDIT'ON UNUS~.BLE 

ISC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN ITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY {2 ;/..;. -6 i'~k·-,,:,u,",L-
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
.)SC MS Word (Aug 9S1 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM JO ,Rev. 10-031 
PreSCribed by GSA 

<.~R :48 CFRl 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 259 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $126,994,979.05. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004 . 
• 

(b) An additional amount of$10,109,016.29 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 258 
$126,717,037.22 

10,086,958.12 
$136,803,995.34 

This Mod 
$277,941.83 

22,058.17 
$300,000.00 

New Totals 
$126,994,979.05 

1 0, 1 09,016.29 
$137,103,995.34 



OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

l1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO.llfaDDlicab/el 260 See Block 16C N/ A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE Il:SJ2/L64 ~----------------~ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Miclwel Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support i,[Ll/zager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) gA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date s08cified for recelDt of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv como/alina Items 8 and 15, and 0 eccies of the amendment: fbI Bv acknowledaina receiet of this amendment on each coev of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/freouiredl N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 
Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDecitv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT(ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davino office. X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecilv tVDe of modification and authonlvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendmenVmadificalion (Oroanized bv UCF section head/nas. includina solicitation/contract sublect matter where feasible. ) 

The purpose of Modification # 260 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 19, "Building 1 Room 920L Collaborative Engineering Center (Revised)." (2) increase contract value from $148,419,109.35 to $148,609,262.35, an increase of $190,153; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 to increase the Performance Incentive Fee by lot{' md the Available Award Fee by bl/- for Period 14, See Pages 2 and 3 

Exceol as provIded herem. ClII terms and conditions of the documBnt referenced in Ifem 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Tamm,y K. Smith, Program Support Manager Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. C9NTRACTORlOFF,EROR " 

I\I':"'C'~-~"""; ".' ~':YY'''~·;''''~'''' 
"-'. '. . ..1.: ~ \ \ \ ('¥ ...... x '\ ... ~ .. I ..... _\..- t \ 

(Signature of person autho(Jzed to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

09/19/03 

16B. UNITED STATES OFA,-MERICA 

BY LxI.. i. 7-:- .,-.j ·to"?'? ,J.~'-X 
15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 951 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 260 

Page 2 of3 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP 19, the contractor releases the Government from any and 
all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or 
circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section 8.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND A WARD FEE (NASA 1852.216·85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ~ The performance incentive fee of 
this contract is " by The target incentive fee is 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of 5 loy __ is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148,609,262.35. 

[End of Clause] 

3. Section 1.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of 3. 



r------

Period 

-,- ~.---.-------. 

05/0 I /97 - 09/30/97 - .. - 1----

I 2 I % l/97 - 03/31198 
3 04/0] /98 - 09/30/98 

4 10/0] /98 - 03/31/99 :--:--
-. 04/0 I /99 - 09/30/99~ ::, 

r-··--
~-I 0/0] /99 - 03/31/00 {, 

1-::--
'-04/01100 - 09/30/00 7 

1--,--
8 10/01100 - 03/31/0 I 1---.-
9 r-04104/0 J - 09/30/0 I 1--.-.. 
]0 10/0 1/0 I - 03/31/02 r---
II 04/01/02 - 09/30/02 1----

~(j/0] 102 - 03/3] 103 
., 

...17-

~! 04/0 I /03 - 09/30/03 
10/01/03 - 04/30104 --~. 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available . Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

6y 

, , 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 260 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



OMB Approval No. 2700·00~ 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 
261 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. Iff acolicable, 

6. IssuED BY CODE tiJ2; L62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifolherlhan Item 6) 

~----------------~ 
CODE I tiJ2/ L62 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. slreel. countv. Stale. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

x 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CDNTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS 9·97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM III 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered SOlicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date soecined for reeeiot of Offers 0 is 0 is nol extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

la\ Bv comaletino Hems 6 and 15. and retumina 0 cooles of the amendment: Ib\ Bv acknowledoina reeeiot of this amendment on each CODV olthe offor 
submitted: or Ic\ Bv seasrate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ff by virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to Ihe opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA flfroau/mdl 
See Page 2 Increase: $887.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

I \ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecitv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davina office. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232·81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER ISoeeitv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [25] is not. 0 is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. includina solicitatiOn/contract sub/eel matter where teaSIiJI8.1 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $137,103,995.34 to $137,104,882.34, an 
increase of $887.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

;A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER I Type or pont) 

3. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

7540-01-152-8070 
IIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

I 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson. Contracting Officer 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
.') 

(, ii < ]=. . i2 ('J!. ·)e 7/ 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

If /.. /~ -, 
'1'7/"'-;; 

STANDARD ~ORiI'I ;)0 I"~" 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 261 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B. 4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $126,995,800.83. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (lMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,109,081.51 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 259 
$126,994,979.05 

10,109,016.29 
$137,103,995.34 

This Mod 
$821. 78 

65.22 
$887.00 

New Totals 
$126,995,800.83 

10,109,081.51 
$137,104,882.34 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT \

1, CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3 
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 

262 
3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO, 15, PROJECT NO, Ilf aeellcable) 

See Block 16C N/ A 
6, ISSUED BY tlJL/ L.b4 7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 15)2./ Lb4 

~----------------~ 
CODE 

NASA Lyndon B, Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa" street. countv, State, and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc, 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S, Micllael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Malmger 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO, 9B, DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

10A, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO, 10B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date soecified for recelot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15, and 0 cooies of the amendment: Ibl Bv acknowledoino receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor 

submitted: or I cl Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or tetter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reou/red) 
N/A 

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecitv authorltvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A. 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes in Davino office. 
X appropriation date. etc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(b), 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d, OTHER (Soacitv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of Modification # 262 is to (1) definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request 
for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No, 20, "Building 15 Room 167 Collaborative Engineering Center (CEq.;" 
(2) increase contract value from $148,609,262.35 to $148,675,871,35, an increase of $66,609,00; and (3) upgrade Section J.5 
to increase the Performance Incentive Fee by ,kif __ and the Available Award Fee by b'1 j for Period 14. 
See Pages 2 and 3 I 

Except as PTov1ded herein. al terms and conditions 0 the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and In full force and effect. 

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager Arm E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B, C\ NTRACTO~O;kR_~\Th 15C, DATE SIGNED 16B, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C, DATE SIGNED 

~n llnlU ,I' 'J.h BY (/K--x./...f. /J/UJ7(A.-t'7V 9/;(,,/03 , 09/22/03 
(Signature of pe~o"" -a~thorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR).53,243 



.' 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 262 

Page 2 of3 

I . Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and 
eGuitable adjustment for the addition ofRECP 20, the contractor releases the Government from any and 
all liability arising under or relenting to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or 
circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2_ Section B.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AND AWARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 
(SEP 1993) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AND A WARD FEE (NASA 1852.216-85) 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is .. ~. The performance incentive fee of 
th is contract is .~ bt.\ ___ fhe target incentive fee is ' 

(b) In addition to the performance incentive fee (PIF) and the target incentive fee, a 
maximum amount of ,q- I,,<-{ is available for award fee. 

(c) The total estimated cost, performance incentive fee, target incentive fee, and maximum 
award fee is $148.675.871.35. 

(End of Clause] 

3. Section J.5, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Page 3 of3. 



Period 

I 05/01/97 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01197 - 03/31198 . 
3 04/01198 - 09/30/98 
4 10/0 I /98 - 03/31199 
5 04/01/99 - 09/30/99 
6 10/01/99 - 03131100 
7 04/01/00 - 09/30/00 
8 1 % I /00 - 03/3110 I 
9 04/04/01 - 09/30/01 
10 10/01101 - 03/31102 
II 04/01102 - 09/30/02 
12 I % I /02 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01/03 - 09/30/03 
14 10/01103 - 04/30/04 

-- ------ - -

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score -- - - -

6y-

-- -

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee -

NAS \)-\)'001 
Modification 262 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

-
-
-
-
-

I 

j 

/ 



" • 
OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICIT ATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
263 See Block 16C See Page 2 

15. PROJECT NO. /If aDo/icab/el 

6. ISSUED BY CODE tl J2/ L62 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

~----------------~ 
CODE ItlJ2/L6Z 

NASA LyCldon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Jessica c. Miller/BI2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Nfidrael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 '(fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11/ 

10B. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered soliCitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date soecified for recaint of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in Ihe solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 eaDies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina recaiot of this amendment on each CODY of the affar 
submitted: or (c\ Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by tetegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA II( reauiredJ 
See Page 2 Increase: $43,1%.86 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecitv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORtTY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvDe of modification and authoritvJ 

:::. :M?CR~.\N'!': Ccntrac!cr ~!s ~~t, 0 is r~quired to sign this rlocump.nt <'1nd return copies to the,issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification fOraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract sub/ect matter where feasibfe.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $137,104,882.34 to $137,148,079.20, an 
increase of $43,196.86; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

~5B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540~vl-;5.2~3070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

I 
16A. NAM. E AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pflnt) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ~6C. DATE SIGNED 

3Y /,'-
I..,...A.,:t.I\_ '-1:>- .. [, ('fL.-;) <,,"'7''"-.-

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC M? '{v'ord \I~ug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 iRey. 10-83) 
P,esc"bcd by GSA 

FAR [48 CFR) 53.243 



"'" ..., 

~-----

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 263 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Ftmding (NASA 1852.232-81) (!UN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $127,035,821.48. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,112,257.72 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Ftmding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 261 
$126,995,800.83 

10,109,081.51 
$137,104,882.34 

This Mod 
$40,020.65 

3,176.21 
$43,196.86 

New Totals 
$127,035,821.48 

10,112,257.72 
$137,148,079.20 



.---------.~-----,-----

OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
264 See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO./lfaDDlicable) 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJyZ64 

~-----------------" NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. Bronson/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher Ihan !tem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreet. counlv. Siale. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

CODE I I:lJ2/ z64 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM III 

lOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt 01 this amendment prior to the hour and date specilied in Ihe solicitation or as amended, by one 01 the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and return ina 0 cODies of the amendment: (b\ Bv acknowledaina receint of this amendment on each CODV of the offar 
submitted: or Ic) Bv sa carate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitalion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reauired) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ixl A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecitv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in cavin a office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. includina sOlicitation/contract subJect matter where feasible. J 

The purpose of this modification is to revise Attachment }-9, "Department of Labor Wage Determination" of this contract to 
incorporate the attached current Wage Determination No. 94-2516, Revision 21, dated 10/01/03. The effective date of these 
rates are as of October 1, 2003. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnr) 

-; 58. CGN-:-RACTCR;CFFERCR I :5G. DA~E 31GNEC 

(Signature of person authOrized to sign) 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnl) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

~58. UNITl;C STATES OF AMERICA 
BY (/ : ') /:,' 

I :6G. ~ATE SIGNED 

/~7._ / C ,)? .A :'1:.", -f:. / .:n. i. -rI.4<. • -n...... 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30·105 NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PQEVIOUS E'JIT!ON IJNUSI'.8LE JSC MS Word (I'."g 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Service Contract 
Wage Determination No.: 94-2516 (Rev 21) 

Effective: 10101/2003 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 264 

Page 2 of 15 



STANDARD FORM 98 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 

1. NOTICE NO. 

January 1996 A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO 
NOTICE 

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 12513 
Memorandum 

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS (See Instructions on Reverse) 

ADMINISTRATION 

2. Estimated solicitation date (use numerals) 

MAIL TO: 
Month Day " Year 

Administrator 
Wage and Hour Division 3. Estimated date bids or proposals to be opened 

U.S. Department of Labor or negotiations begun (use numerals) 

Washington, DC 20210 Month Day Year 

Extension 
4. Date contract performance to begin (use numerals) . Extension 
Month Day Year 

10 01 03 
5. PLA8E(S) OF PERFORMANCE . 6. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED (describe) 

Harris County, TX IV: Information, Imagery, Media and Public Affairs Support 
NAS 9-97001 Contract Period: 10/01/03 to 09/30/04 

, . 
7. INFORMATION ABOUT PERFORMANCE 

A [KJ Services now perfonned by a B. D Services now perfonned by Federal C. o Services not presently being 
contractor employees perfonned 

8. IF BOX A IN ITEM 7 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM 8 AS APPLICABLE 

a. Name and address of incumbent contractor b. Number(s) of any wage determination(s) in incumbent's contract 

InDyne, Inc. WD 94-2516 

P.O. Box 58582 
Houston, TX 77058 

c. Name(s) of union(s) if services are being performed under collective bargaining 

agreement(s). Important: Attach copies of current applicable collective 

bargaining agreements 

None 

9. OFFICIAL SUBMITTING NOTICE 

SIGNED: DATE 
"--1 (2 C)",. \. 
~ ,- . I .'_"-"",,, __ ,_ ..... ..:,J .... _, .. .!!..... (/~ I C(,.' I,', . "'- ...... _---.... _, "- J 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME TELEPHONE NO. 

Connie R. Pritchard 281-483-4121 
Contract Labor Relations Officer 

10. TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON TO WHOM RESPONSE IS TO BE SENT 
AND NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY, BUREAU, DIVISION, ETC. 

NASA Johnson Space Center 

Connie R. Pritchard, Mail Code BA2 
<n • .. D 2 ,~1 ,JA~A, arkway 

Houston, TX 77058 

RESPONSE TO NOTICE 

(by Deparlment a/Labor) 

A /TIThe attached wage determination(s) 
listed below apply to procurement. 

WD 94-2516 Rev 21 

B. D As of this date, no wage determination 

applicable to the specified locality and 

classes of employees is in effect. 

C. D From information supplied, the Service 

Contract Act does not apply (see attached 

explanation). 

D. o Notice returned for additional information 

(see attached explanation) 

.~ 

I Signed: ,,~- ,:" c ___ 
.. 

. -.-~ "-, .. _-.'-_. -', 

(Date I 

I 
I 



STANDARD FORM 98a NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 11. Notice No. 
February 1973 A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO NOTICE 

U.S.:DEPARTMENT OF LABOR NASA 
Employment Standards Administration 

(Attachment A) 
12513 MOD 

12. CLASSES OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES TO BE EMPLOYED ON CONTRACT 13. NUMBER OF 14. HOURLY WAGE RATE 
EMPLOYEES THAT WOULD BE 
IN EACH CLASS PAID IF FEDERALLY 

Nonexempt/Nonunion: Occupations Included in "DOL Directory" EMPLOYED 

Secretary, III 2 
GS-6 $15.09 

Secretary, IV 1 
GS-7 $16.77 

Word Processor, 1/ 3 GS-4 $12.10 

Word Processor, "' 3 GS-5 $13.54 

Audiovisual Librarian 17 GS-7 $16.77 

FilmfTape Librarian 3 GS-4 $12.10 

Production Control Clerk 2 GS-6 $15.09 

General Clerk, , 3 GS-1 $8.79 

General Clerk, 1/ 11 GS-2 $9.88 

General Clerk, III 13 GS-3 $10.78 

General Clerk, IV 10 GS-4 $12.10 

Library Technician 8 GS-5 $13.54 

Technical Writer 3 GS-11 $24.82 

Instructor 1 GS-9 $20.51 

Drafter, I II 1 GS-5 $13.54 

Drafter, IV 1 
GS-7 $16.77 

General Maintenance Worker 2 
WG-8 $18.06 

Electronic Maint. Tech., I 0 WG-B $1B.06 

ElectroniC Maint. Tech., /I 3 
WG-9 $19.23 

Electronic Maint. Tech., III 3 WG-10 $20.21 

Engineering Technician, I 6 
GS-3 $10.78 

Engineerin~ Technician, 1/ 13 GS-4$12.10 

Engineering Technician, III 9 
GS-5 $13.54 

Engineering Technician, IV 4 
GS-7 $16.77 

Engineering Technician, V 1 GS-9 $20.51 

Computer Operator, I 1 GS-4 $12.10 

Computer Operator, II 2 
GS-5 $13.54 

Computer OQerator, III 13 
GS-6 $15.09 

Computer Operator, IV 4 GS-7 $16.77 

Computer Operator, V 6 
GS-9 $20.51 

- continued-



FORM 98a NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 11. Notice No. February 1973 A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO NOTICE NASA 
U.S.: DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

(Attachment A) Employment Standards Administration 
12513 MOU 12. CLASSES OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES TO BE EMPLOYED ON CONTRACT 13. NUMBER OF 14. HOURLY WAGE RATE NonexempUNonunion: Occupations Included in "DOL Directory" EMPLOYEES THAT WOULD BE 

IN EACH CLASS PAID IF FEDERALLY 
EMPLOYED 

- continued -

Exhibits SpeCialist, I 2 GS-5 $13.54 

Exhibits Specialist, II 0 GS-7 $16.77 

Exhibits Specialist, III 1 GS-9 $20.51 

Photographer, I 0 GS-4 $12.10 

Photographer, II 3 GS-5 $13.54 

Photographer, III 2 GS-7 $16.77 

Material Expeditor 1 WG-7 $16.90 

Illustrator, I 0 GS-5 $13.54 

Illustrator, II 1 GS-7 $16.77 

• 



94-2516 TX,HOUSTON 06110103 
***FOROFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IN MOU 

WITH DOL*** 
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210 

William W.Gross 
Director 

State: Texas 

Division of 
Wage Determinations 

Wage Determination No.: 1994-2516 
Revision No.: 21 
Date Of Last Revision: 06/03/2003 

Area: Texas Counties of Austin, Brazoria, Chambers, Colorado, Fort Bend, Galveston, 
Grimes, Harris, Houston, Jackson, Lavaca, Liberty, Madison, Matagorda, Montgomery, 
San Jacinto, Trinity, Walker, Waller, Washington, Wharton 

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing** 

OCCUPATION CODE- TITLE 

01000 - Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations 
01011 - Accounting Clerk I 
01012 - Accounting Clerk II 
01013 - Accounting Clerk III 
01014 - Accounting Clerk IV 
01030 - Court Reporter 
01050 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
01060 - Document Preparation Clerk 
01070 - Messenger (Courier) 
01090 - Duplicating Machine Operator 
01110 - FilmlTape Librarian 
01115 - General Clerk I 
01 116 - General Clerk II 
01117 - General Clerk III 
01118 - General Clerk IV 
01120 - Housing Referral Assistant 
01131 - Key Entry Operator! 
01132 - Key Entry Operator II 
01191 - Order Clerk I 
01192 - Order Clerk II 
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
01262 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
01264 - Personnel Assistant (Employmcnt) IV 
01270 - Production Control Clerk 
01290 - Rental Clerk 
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance 
01311 - Secretary I 
013 12 - Secretary II 
o 13 13 - Secretary III 
01314 - Secretary IV 

MINIMUM WAGE RATE 

11.45 
12.35 
13.86 
15.29 
16.81 
14.00 
11.66 
9.87 

10.72 
11.50 
9.09 
9.86 

12.77 
14.65 
17.60 
10.76 
13.76 
12.51 
14.27 
12.28 
13.79 
16.50 
17.63 
17.94 
14.34 
14.51 
14.52 
10./2 
[ 7.60 
20.09 



01315 - Secretary V 
01320 - Service Order Dispatcher 
01341 - Stenographer I 
01342 - Stenographer II 
01400 - Supply Technician 
01420 - Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
01460 - Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 
01510 - Test Examiner 
01520 - Test Proctor 
01531 - Travel Clerk I 
01532 - Travel Clerk II 
01533 - Travel Clerk III 
01611 - Word Processor I 
01612 - Word Processor II 
01613 - Word Processor III 

03000 - Automatic Data Processing Occupations 
03010 - Computer Data Librarian 
03041 - Computer Operator I 
03042 - Computer Operator II 
03043 - Computer Operator III 
03044 - Computer Operator IV 
03045 - Computer Operator V 
03071 - Computer Programmer I (1) 
03072 - Computer Programmer II (1) 
03073 - Computer Programmer III (1) 
03074 - Computer Programmer IV (1) 
03101 - Computer Systems Analyst I (1) 
03102 - Computer Systems Analyst II (1) 
03103 - Computer Systems Analyst III (I) 
03160 - Peripheral Equipment Operator 

05000 - Automotive Service Occupations 
05005 - Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
05010 - Automotive Glass Installer 
05040 - Automotive Worker 
05070 - Electrician, Automotive 
05100 - Mobile Equipment Servicer 
05130 - Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
05160 - Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
05190 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
05220 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
05250 - Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
05280 - Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
05310 - Painter, Automotive 
05340 - Radiator Repair Specialist 
05370 - Tire Repairer 
05400 - Transmission Repair Specialist 

25.57 
13.30 
12.06 
14.34 
20.69 
14.26 
10.65 
16.12 
16.12 
11.09 
11.95 
12.79 
11.45 
13.79 
16.27 

11.98 
12.05 
14.61 
16.59 
22.60 
23.59 
19.99 
24.38 
27.62 
27.62 
25.70 
27.62 
27.62 
12.36 

21.26 
19.86 
19.15 
20.76 
17.65 
22.47 
19.15 
22.47 
16.93 
18.17 
19.15 
20.76 
20.96 
14..1-0 
23.06 



07000 - Food Preparation and Service Occupations 
(not set) - Food Service Worker 
07010 - Baker 
07041 - Cook I 
07042 - Cook II 
07070 - Dishwasher 
07130 - Meat Cutter 
07250 - WaiterlWaitrcss 

09000 - Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations 
09010 - Electrostatic Spray Painter 
09040 - Furniture Handler 
09070 - Furniture Refmisher 
09100 - Furniture Refmisher Helper 
09110 - Furniture Repairer, Minor 
09130 - Upholsterer 

11030 - General Services and Support Occupations 
11030 - Cleaner, Vehicles 
11060 - Elevator Operator 
11090 - Gardener 
11121 - House Keeping Aid I 
11122 - House Keeping Aid II 
11150 - Janitor 
11210 - Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
11240 - Maid or Houseman 
11270 - Pest Controller 
11300 - Refuse Collector 
11330 - Tractor Operator 
11360 - Window Cleaner 

12000 - Health Occupations 
12020 - Dental Assistant 
12040 - Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) 

Paramedic! Ambulance Driver 
12071 - Licensed Practical Nurse I 
12072 - Licensed Practical Nurse II 
12073 - Licensed Practical Nurse III 
12100 - Medical Assistant 
12130 - Medical Laboratory Technician 
12160 - Medical Record Clerk 
12190 - Medical Record Technician 
12221 - Nursing Assistant I 
12222 - Nursing Assistant II 
12223 - Nursing Assistant 1II 
12224 - Nursing Assistant IV 
12250 - Pharmacy Technician 
12280 - Phlebotomist 
12311 - Registered Nurse I 
12312 - Registered Nurse II 
J 2313 - Registered Nurse II, Specialist 

7.39 
8.93 
8.19 
8.83 
7.16 

11.33 
6.83 

16.65 
11.74 
12.78 
13.74 
15.29 
16.65 

7.54 
6.90 

10.26 
6.79 
6.90 
7.54 
8.23 
6.79 

10.73 
7.54 
9.66 
8.23 

12.93 

11.75 
12.86 
14.63 
15.94 
11.41 
13.61 
12.09 
14.56 
7.08 
9.82 

10.62 
12.40 
13.10 
[3.30 
20.25 
24.95 
26.51 



99730 - Vending Machine Repairer 
99740 - Vending Machine Repairer Helper 

12.60 
10.76 

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS: 

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer 
contributions costing an average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the contract. 

VACA nON: 2 weeks paid vacation after I year of service with a contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: A minimum often paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King 1r.'s Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4. 174) 

THE OCCUPA nONS WIDCR HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS (as numbered): 

I) Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156) 

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3) WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not. overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work). 

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder and photot1ash pOWder. All dry­house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization, moditIcation, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and incendiary materials. All opcrations involving regrading and cleaning of artilkry ranges. 



29160 - Instructor 
29210 - Labomtory Technician 
29240 - Mathematical Technician 
29361 - Pamlegal/Legal Assistant I 
29362 - Pamlegal/Legal Assistant II 
29363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant III 
29364 - PamlegallLegal Assistant IV 
29390 - Photooptics Technician 
29480 - Technical Writer 
29491 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 
29492 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II 
29493 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III 
29494 - Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort 
29495 - Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 
29620 - Weather Observer, Senior (3) 
29621 - Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface 

Programs (3) 
29622 - Weather Observer, Upper Air 

31000 - Transportation! Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations 
31030 - Bus Driver 
31260 - Parking and Lot Attendant 
31290 - Shuttle Bus Driver 
31300 - Taxi Driver 
31361 - Truckdriver, Light Truck 
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium Truck 
31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy Truck 
31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Tmiler 

99000 - Miscellaneous Occupations 
99020 - Animal Caretaker 
99030 - Cashier 
99041 - Carnival Equipment Operator 
99042 - Carnival Equipment Repairer 
99043 - Carnival Worker 
99050 - Desk Clerk 
99095 - Embalmer 
99300 - Lifeguard 
99310 - Mortician 
99350 - Park Attendant (Aide) 
99400 - Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 
99500 - Recreation Specialist 
995!O - Recycling Worker 
996!O - Sales Clerk 
99620 - School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 
99630 - Sport Official 
99658 - Survey Party Chief (Chid of Party) 
99659 - Surveying Technician (Instr. Person/Surveyor AssUlnstr.) 
99660 - Surveying Aide 
99690 - Swimming Pool Operator 
l)9720 - Vending Machine Attendant 

21.34 
16.34 
28.04 
17.19 
20.65 
25.71 
28.58 
24.76 
21.85 
20.19 
24.42 
30.65 
20.19 
20.19 
21.8 I 

17.99 
17.99 

14.24 
7.38 

10.80 
8.01 

10.96 
14.24 
15.22 
15.22 

8.13 
7.90 
9.36 
9.84 
7.22 
9.68 

19.59 
10.61 
21.55 
13.32 
8.62 

14.74 
11.12 
10.30 
7.54 
9.48 

16.58 
14.34 
11.35 
12.60 
1O.~9 



12314 - Registered Nurse III 31.3 7 
12315 - Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 31.3 7 
12316 - Registered Nurse IV 35.94 

13000 - Information and Arts Occupations 
l3002 - Audiovisual Librarian 18.40 
l30 II - Exhibits Specialist I 19.15 
l3012 - Exhibits Specialist II 24.55 
l3013 - Exhibits Specialist III 28.72 
13041 - IIIustratorI 17.60 
13042 - Illustrator II 22.56 
13043 - Illustrator III 26.40 
13047 - Librarian 21.17 
13050 - Library Technician 12.96 
13071 - Photographer! 13.93 
13072 - Photographer II 17.60 
13073 - Photographer III 22.56 
13074 - Photographer IV 26.40 
13075 - Photographer V 30.06 

15000 - Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations 
15010 -Assembler 7.68 
15030 - Counter Attendant 7.68 
15040 - Dry Cleaner 9.65 
15070 - Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 7.68 
15090 - Presser, Hand 7.68 
15100 - Presser, Machine, DrycIeaning 7.68 
15130 -Presser, Machine, Shirts 7.68 
15160 - Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 7.68 
15190 - Sewing Machine Operator 10.22 
15220 - Tailor 11.02 
15250 - Washer, Machine 8.42 

19000 - Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations 
19010 - Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 16.65 
19040 - Tool and Die Maker 19.20 

21000 - Material Handling and Packing Occupations 
21010 - Fuel Distribution System Operator 16.33 
21020 - Material Coordinator 17.64 
21030 - Material Expediter 17.64 
21040 - Material Handling Laborer 11.72 
21050 - Order Filler 10.53 21071 - F orkJift Operator 12.84 
21080 - Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 12.84 
21100 - Shipping/Receiving Clerk 11.79 
21130 - Shipping Packer 12.22 
21140 - Store Worker I 9.:5 I 
21150 - Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker: Store Worker II) 12.79 
2[210 - Tools and Parts Attendant 13.58 
21400 - Warehouse Specialist 12.84 



23000 - Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations 
23010 - Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 - Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 - Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 - Aircraft Servicer 
23070 - Aircraft Worker 
23100 - Appliance Mechanic 
23120 - Bicycle Repairer 
23125 - Cable Splicer 
23130 - Carpenter, Maintenance 
23140 - Carpet Layer 
23160 - Electrician, Maintenance 
23181 - Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
23 182 - Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
23183 - Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
23260 - Fabric Worker 
23290 - Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 - General Maintenance Worker 
23400 - Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 - Instrument Mechanic 
23470 - Laborer 
23500 - Locksmith 
23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 - Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 - Millwright 
23700 - Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 - Painter, Aircraft 
23760 - Painter, Maintenance 
23790 - Pipefitter, Maintenance 
23800 - Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 - Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
23850 - Rigger 
23870 - Scale Mechanic 
23890 - Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
23910 - Small Engine Mechanic 
23930 - Telecommunication Mechanic I 
23931 - Telecommunication Mechanic II 
23950 - Telephone Lineman 
23960 - Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
23965 - Weli Driller 
23970 - Woodcraft Worker 
23980 - Woodworker 

24000 - Personal Needs Occupations 
24570 - Child Care Attendant 

2l.09 
16.43 
22.02 
18.28 
19.26 
16.65 
13.91 
19.33 
17.01 
15.92 
21.45 
13.36 
19.02 
22.33 
15.00 
17.43 
14.40 
19.17 
15.46 
17.43 
17.43 
17.43 
17.43 
8.82 

16.65 
19.81 
20.16 
13.58 
19.02 
16.65 
18.32 
16.65 
19.33 
17.15 
17.43 
17.43 
15.92 
17.43 
15.92 
19.17 
20.02 
17.43 
17.43 
17.43 
17.43 
9.64 

9.68 



24580 - Child Care Center Clerk 
24600 - Chore Aid 
24630 - Homemaker 

25000 - Plant and System Operation Occupations 
25010 - Boiler Tender 
25040 - Sewage Plant Operator 
25070 - Stqtionary Engineer 
25190 - Ventilation Equipment Tender 
25210 - Water Treatment Plant Operator 

27000 - Protective Service Occupations 
(not set) - Police Officer 
27004 - Alarm Monitor 
27006 - Corrections Officer 
270 I 0 - Court Security Officer 
27040 - Detention Officer 
27070 - Firefighter 
27101 - Guard I 
271 02 - Guard II 

28000 - Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupations 
28010 - Blocker and Bracer 
28020 - Hatch Tender 
28030 - Line Handler 
28040 - Stevedore I 
28050 - Stevedore II 

29000 - Technical Occupations 
21150 - Graphic Artist 
29010 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2) 
290 II - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (2) 
29012 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2) 
29023 - Archeological Technician I 
29024 - Archeological Technician II 
29025 - Archeological Technician III 
29030 - Cartographic Technician 
29035 - Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist! Instructor 
29040 - Civil Engineering Technician . 
29061 - Drafter I 
29062 - Drafter II 
29063 - Drafter III 
29064 - Drafter IV 
29081 - Engineering Technician I 
290S2 - Engineering Technician II 
29083 - Engineering Technician III 
290::!4 - Engineering T <:chnician IV 
290S5 - Engineering Technician V 
29086 - Engineering Technician VI 
29090 - Environm<:ntal Technician 
29100 - Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) 

12.06 
6.15 

15.41 

19.86 
17.00 
19.86 
14.33 
16.65 

19.63 
12.98 
18.04 
18.04 
IS.04 
17.70 
10.02 
17.90 

15.18 
15.18 
15.18 
14.21 
16.17 

23.11 
31.76 
21.90 
24.12 
19.34 
21.66 
26.79 
26.79 
25.70 
24.82 
15.37 
15.85 
20.90 
26.79 
14.00 
17.40 
20.25 
25.71 
33.57 
3X.16 
24.76 
32.45 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

265 See Block l6C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z64 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAGIE OF IPAG2ES 
NAS 9-97001 

4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. !If aoolleablel 

4200035544 

L-____________ ~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If oiller Ihan Ilem 6) CODE I BJ2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Jolmson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Ann E. BronsonlBJ2 

2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreel. eounlv. State. and liP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite e275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

CODE 

.....!lU... 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fQJ.) 

. FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOI..ICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is ·0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: fb) Bv acknawledaina receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the affar 

submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the SOlicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reauiredl 
See Page 2 Increase: $600,000 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

tx) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavino office. 
approprialion dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tVDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [8] is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotlan of amendmenVmadificatlon (Oroanized bv UCF section headmas. Includina solicitation/contract SUD/ect marter wnere ;easiDie. J 

The purpose of this modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $137,148,079.20 to $137,748,079.20, an 

increase of$600,000.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Excec! as orovloed herein. ali terms and conditions of the dccument referenced In Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanaed. remains unChan ed and i~ full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TiTLE OF SiGNER (Type or print) 

~ 53. CONTR~CTORIOF"=RQR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNtiSABLE 

16A. NAt~:E AND TITLE OF C:JN7RACT1NG OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson. Contracting Officer 

15C. DATE SIGNED UNIToD STATES OF ~'IERICA 1 16C. ~ATE SIGNED 

l...""1.. j{ 1:'9,ti'-)~ U-,,-, /7 I 
I i:'t"";{iC"'~ (Signature of Contracting Otficer) . --

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Re" 10-33) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FA.R (48 CFR) 53.2<13 



-----_._-

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 265 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $127,591,704.68. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,156,374.52 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 263 
$127,035,821.48 

10,112,257.72 
$137,148,079.20 

This Mod 
$555,883.20 

44,116.80 
$600,000.00 

New Totals 
$127,591,704.68 

10,156,374.52 
$137,748,079.20 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGIE OF IPAG2ES 
NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. PROJECT NO. III aoolicablel 265 See Block 16C 4200035544 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BUIZo4 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) 

~-----------------" 
CODE I BJ2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. BronsonlBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith. Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED /SEE ITEM 11 I 

lOB. DATED /SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date sDecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletine Items 8 and 15. and retumina 0 caoies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor submitted: or Ic) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and ;s received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfrecuired) 
See Page 2 

Increase: $600,000 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in aavina office. appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tVDe of modification and authoritv' 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issu'lng office. 
14. descriotlon of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. mcfudino solicitation/contract suO/ect matter where feasible,) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $137,148,079.20 to $137,748,079.20, an increase of $600,000.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

l5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

,53. C:ONTR~CTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 
~,SN 7540-01-152-8070 
P.REVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C DATE SIGNED 

30-105 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print; 
Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 

UNIT5D STATES OF AMERICA 
"":: /l 

C.:.:!:.?. j{ /: ... 9!U'-'lf-<...<h,--, 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

., /7 I I,. ~ · ... 'Vl' .... ..-/ 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FlIR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 265 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract 
is $127,591,704.68. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,156,374.52 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 263 
$127,035,821.48 

10,112,257.72 
$137,148,079.20 

This Mod 
$555,883.20 

44,116.80 
$600,000.00 

New Totals 
$127,591,704.68 

10,156,374.52 
$137,748,079.20 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 
266 See Block 16C Nj A 

15. PROJECT NO. (If aoalleab/e) 

6. )SSUEDBY CODE L.~BJ2..;.1'_Z64 ______ ---, 7. ADMINISTERED OY (If olhtrthan llem OJ CODE I BJ2/z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Ann E. BronsonjBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, IX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No ••• Ifflet. eountv. SIBil!. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225(333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE I7EM 131 
X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The aboVe numbered solicitation Is amanded as set rorth In Hem 14. Tha hour and date sD8Clfled forrecelDl ofOtrers 0 Is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receIpt Of thIs amendment p~or to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one Of the following methods: 

lal Bv comDletlno nems 8 and 15. end returninG 0 cooles of the amendment: Ibl By acknowledglno reeelot Of thIs Imendment on each cOOY of the ottor 
submilled: or IclBy aeoarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIllEDAT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRiOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by Wlue Of tllis amendment you desire to change an Offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, providad each telegram 
or Iel!er makeS reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and Is receIVed prior \0 the mnl!!!! hour and date soecllied' 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilfreau/redl 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATiONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeCifY authoritYI THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIN/sTRATIIIE CHANGES (such as chanaes In Davina office. 
eppraprlatlon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X JSC 52216-93 Limitation on Payment of Award Fee 

d. OTHER (SDeCIfV tvoe of mOd/lleaNon and author/tv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ Is not, 0 Is required to sign this document and retum copies to the leeuing offIca. 

14. descrlotion of amendmentlmOdIflcatlon (Oroan/zad bv UCF section head/nos. /ncludina solleltaNonlconfnJct sub/ect matter where feasible. I 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize Earned Award and Performance Incentive Fees for the evaluation period, 
Aprll 1, 2003 through September 31, 2003. 

15B. CDNTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of pamon au/tlorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-162-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

111'er /03. 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No: 266 
Page20f3 

1. The amount of Award Fee is calculated as follows: 

Award Fee Available for the Period: 

Award Fee Earned 
Less: Provisional Award Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The amount of Performance Incentive Fee is calculated as follows: 

Performance Incentive Fee Available for the Period: 

Pemrmance Incentive Fee Earned 
~: Provisional Performance Incentive Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The total amount due to the contractor for both Award Fee and 
Performance Incentive Fee is 

$581,186.00 

$348,712.00 

2. Table 3, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available, is replaced in its entirety to 
reflect Award Fee and Performance Incentive Fee for the 13th evaluation period September 1, 
2003 through September 30, 2003. 



Period 

1 05/01197 - 09130/97 
2 10101197 - 03131198 
3 04101/98 - 09/30198 
4 10101198 - 03131199 
5 04101199 - 09130/99 
6 10/01199 - 03131100 
7 04/01100 - 09130/00 
8 10101100- 03131101 
9 04104/01- 09130/01 
10 10101101- 03/31102 ... 

11 04/01102 - 09/30/02 : 

12 10/01102 - 03/3l103 
13 0410 I/03 - 09/30/03 
14 1010 1/03 - 04/30/04 

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Performance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

h<f 

J-S 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

NAS9-97001 
Modification 266 

Page30f3 

Total Actual 
Fee Earned 

j 
j 

-1 
-

1 
-



OMS Approval No. 2700·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

CONTRACT ID CODE I PAG1E OF

i
PAG

2
ES 

NAS 9-97001 L 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

267 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Sec Block 16C 
4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 

4200037011 . 
15. PROJECT NO. (If aDoUcail/el 

6 ISSUED BY CODE BWZ64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other //Jan /lem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

CODE. I BJ2!Z64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutiona I Procurement Office 

Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 

21 () 1 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No .. street. cO/Jntv. State. and ZIP Codel 

In Dyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NAS 9·97001 

S. Michael S/Ilith, Program Mal/agel' 28/-483-41891244-5553 (liI.Y) 
TamlllY Smith. Program Support Mal/agel' 281-333-92251333-5955 (lilY) 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE (TEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiDt of Offers D is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

fa) Bv eomoletina Items 8 and 15. and relurnino 0 eooies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknawledaina receipt of this amendment on each copv of the offor 

submitted: or lel Bv seDarale letter or telaaram which Includes a reference to Ihe solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amend men I you desire to ellange an offer already sub milled. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or leiter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA "(reQuiredl 
See Page 2 Increase: $117 ,003.02 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS(ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISnecifv ailihorilv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES ISllch as chanaes in pavina office. 
appropriation dale. elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tVDe of modification and alJthoritv) 

E. tMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descrmlion of amendment/modification (Oroan/zed bv UCF sectIOn headinos. inCludmo solicitatIOn/contract SLlb/eet matter where 'easlble.) 

The Jlurpose of Ihis modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $137,748,079.20 to $137,865,082.22, an 

increase or$117,OOl.02; and (2) Recapitulate prior till1ding. 

See Page 2 

Fyrppt <IS NI'1V1(!en hNP,ln ClIlIp.rm5 ann "onrjllions of U'e rlor.ument referencetl111 Item 9A or 10~~_!:er~_~~!Sl~~ '2~:~.ng~d. renlalflS uncll<ln9~9_.a!~ !0:!!!12.:.£~!!..C!..p_~!?_c.!~ ____ ._m_._. ____ •. _. __ . __ ._. _______ _ 

lOA NAM~ AND III LI: l)l' SIGNER I Type 01 pIIOI) loA NAME AND TITLE OF CmnRACTII1G OFFICER (Type 01 plinl) 

15B. CONmACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person autiJorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152:8070 
PREVIOliS EDITION IJM ISABl.E 

Rick . Bennett, Contra 'ling Of/icer 

15C. DATE SiGNED 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Alig 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

I (1L/·03 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-B3) 

Prescribed by GSA 
F.'.R (48 CFR) 53.2-13 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 267 

Page 2 of2 

I. Section 8.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

8.4 CONTRACT FUNDfNG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $127,700,104.70. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
perfOlmance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $10,164,977.52 is obI igated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 265 
$ I 27,591 ,704.6R 

10,156,374.52 
$137,748,079.20 

This Mod 
$ I 08,40(U)2 

8,603.00 
$117,003.02 

New Totals 
$127,700,104.70 

10,164,977.52 
$137,865,082.22 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAG1E OF IPAG2ES 

NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 

4200037011 

PROJECT NO. Ilf an,,/icab/el 

267 Sec Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I3J:lIZ64 
~----------------~ 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher I/Jan/Iem 6) 

Same as I3Iock 6 

CODE. I I3J2/Z64 

NASA Lyndon 13. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 

2101 NASA Road One, HOllston, TX 77058 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INn .. slreel. counlv. SIale. and ZIP Codel 

InDync, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NAS 9-97001 

S. Michael Smilh. Program /t,lal/agel' 281-483-4189/244-5553 ((ax) 
Tamlll)' SlIIith. Progralll Support Mal/agel' 28/-333-9225/333-5955 (fin) 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 

lOB. DATED ISEE /TEM 131 

1211 0/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Ilem 14. The hour and date soecified for receio! of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 
Offers mllst acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following melhods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and relurnino 0 eDDies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each caDV of the offor 

submitted: or Ic) By seDarale letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of tllis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and dale specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reauiredl 
See Pnge 2 Incrense: $117,003.02 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifv aulhoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM t4 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES /such as chanoes in Davino office. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN,ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tVDe of modification and aLJthoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing Office. 

14. descnolion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includma soliCitation/contract sublect matter w/lere ieaslble.) 

The purpose orlhis modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $1 ]7,748,079.20 to $137,865,OR2.22, an 

increase 01'$117,003.02; ~nd (2) Recapitulate prior tlinding. 

See Page 2 

F:=~(,f:'oj i1S r(('lV!(jeri hl'!rp.ln C11l1p.rm~ Clr1(j c:ondilions of Ille document reference(1 in Hem 9A or lOA. as ~e!~~e!9@_~hl'.!~g~d: remains Ur1Chang~.Q_~nQl!}_!:~~:~!£s_" ___ . ____ ... ______ . ______ ~ 

loA NAME ANlJ "r Ll' 0f SIGNER I Type 01 pI/ill) loA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typo or pdnlj 

15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Sign at lire of person aul/lorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS I'DITION UNliSABLE 

Rick Contra 'ling OI'licer 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Si9rJature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC 1.1S Word IAug 95) 

IUC. DATE SIGNED 

1/-ILI-03 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

PreSCribed by GSA 
F.A.R (48 CFR) 53.243 



. . 
· .. ______________________ ... w .... __ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 267 

Page 2 of 2 

I. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDTNG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

H(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract 
is $127,700,104.70. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, and Public 
Affairs SuppOIi Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,164,977.52 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previolls Mod 265 
$127,591,704.68 

10,156,374.52 
$137,748,079.20 

This Mod 
$108,400.02 

8,603.00 
$117,003.02 

New Totals 
$127,700, I 04.70 

10,164,977.52 
$137,865,082.22 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
,---------~~~~~~~~~~------,---------~~~~~~~~~--

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PAGE OF PAGES 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 I I 2 
2. AMENDMEONT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

268 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z64 

~----------------~ 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. eountv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. . 

[5 PROJECT NO. (If aoolieab(el 

CODE I BJ2!Z64 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Mal/agel' 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fa.,) 
Tall/my Smith, Program Support Mal/agel' 281-333-9225/333-5955 ((ax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlCtTATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED {SEE ITEM 111 

1 DB. DATED {SEE ITEM 131 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv camoletino Items a and 15. and returnino 0 eaDies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaino recaiDt of this amendment on each CODY af the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the soHcitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

1? Ar.r.OI INTINn ANn APPR()PRtATJ()N nATA (If rA(JJlirArll 

See Page 2 Increase: $2,055,864.02 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soeeifv autharitv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as ehanaes in aavina alfiee. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecitv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not. 0 is required to Rign this document and return cories to the issuing office 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includma solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $137.865,082.22 to $139,920,946.24, an 
increa,e of $2.055.864.02: and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

E)':::ea.' as Drowled nerem alllerms and condlllons of the docurt'.em referenced In Item SA cr 10A. as here10fore Changed. rem()lns unchanQed and In full force and effect 

• Sz;;.. f\j/.:.J·.1E .A.ND Ti7!..E OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NA.ME A.I'-JD TiTLE OF CONTRACTING O>=FiCER (Type or print) 

'53. CONTRACTOR10FFEROR 

. SJgnature of person autnonzeo te sign) 

!,~S\: 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

Rodney J. Etchberger, ContTacting Officer 

j-:5C DATE SIGNED 16B. U~TATES O. F AMERICA 

BY /~t/'/OiJt/JtJ~ 
(Signature of Comrac.lI, Offlceo 

30-105 
JSC ~lS Word (Aug 95) 

I C 6C. DATE SIGN,,!] 

Illft6#XS 
STANDARD FORM 30 IRe\' 'C-E3) 

Prescribed by GSA 
;:;.,~ (';0 erR! ::;3.2';3 



.. 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 268 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232.-81) (ruN 1990) is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (ruN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 

Limitations ofFtmds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 

contract is $129,604,387.11. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 

and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 

period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$1 0,316,559.13 is obligated under this contract for 

payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 267 
$127,700,104.70 

10,164,977.52 
$137,865,082.22 

3. Funding Data 

Purchase Request 
4200037244 
4200037011 
4200038983 
4200038985 
4200039173 
4200039228 
4200039246 

This Mod 
$1,904,282.41 

151,581.61 
$2,055,864.02 

Amount 
$ 19,880.00 
$117,003.02 
$600,123.00 
$ 18,858.00 
$925,000.00 
$125,000.00 
S250,OOO.OO 

New Totals 
$129,604,387.11 

10,316,559.13 
$139,920,946.24 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OFrG~S 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (If apolieablel 

169 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE J:lWZ64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road Parkway. Houston, TX 77058 

7. 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No .. street. eountv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne. Inc. 

410004&117 
ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I BJ2iZ64 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive. Suite C275 
Nassau Bay. TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Mallager 281-483-4189.'24-1-5553 !fax} 
Tammy Smith, P"ogram Support Mallager 281-333-9225·333-5955 !fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. SB. DATED {SEE ITEM 11/ 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED tSEE /TEM 13/ 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date so€cified for reeeiet of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnino 0 cooies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledaina receiol of this amendment on each coov of the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv senarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

17 Ar:r:OllNTtNn ANn APPROPRIATION nATA IffrRnl/irArf) 
PR: 4200049117 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authontv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes In oavina affice. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOR(TY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852,132-l! I Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDeeitv tvoe Df modifieat,on and authodtv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is (equired to sign this docLiment and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinos. inc/ud/no solicitation/contract subiect matter wllere feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (l) Increase funding obligations from $139.920,946.24 to $140,1 16.491.24, an 
increase of S 195545.00: and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

E.~=e-~! ~~ ror('lv!r:I",d h<>rpin ",I! tF!rm~ Rnn cnnd!hol's of the document referenced ,n Ilenl 9A or ~:;A as hefetofore chan::Jed. remains ur.ct'1an ed and II' full ~orce and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER I Type or prill!) 

"B. CONTRACTOR'OFFEROR 

/Slgnawre of person autncnzec to sign) 

I\SN :-54C·Q',·",5.2-8G7C 
PRE'IIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C DATE SIGNED 

~6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAC",["ING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Rodney J. Etchberger. Contracting Officer 

16B. UN~~S OF AMERICA 

BY ~tft6~~ 
:'S,'gnature of Contractmg Otflcer) 

.;SC iv~S 'Naro ,Aug 95) 
STANDARD FORM 30 'Rev ~ C-B3:­

Prescribed by GSA 
t:AR ,.ae CFR' ~3 ~43 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 269 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232.-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govermnent to this 
contract is $129,785,514.32. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1. 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $1 0,330,976.92 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 268 
$129,604,387.11 

10,316,559.13 
$139,920,946.24 

3. Funding Data 

72-111-10-10-09 FC400000 72SLll 
72-335-14-03-AD FC400000 72SLll 
72-373-30-10-CA FC400000 72SL II 
72-337-42-01-MO FC400000 72SDl1 
72-375-30-10-MO FC400000 72SDlI 
72-904-40-10-01 FC400000 72SDll 

This Mod 
$181,127.21 

14,417.79 
$195,545.00 

SAEX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
HSF542003D 

Totlti 

New Totals 
$129,785,514.32 

10,330,976.92 
$140,116,491.24 

$45,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$20,030 
$15,515 
$15,000 

5195,545 



~I 

OMB Approval No. 2 700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENTIMDDlFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable) 

270 See Block 16C See Page 2 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/Z64 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fother than Hem 6) CODE I BJ2tZ64 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .• street county. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACllrry CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICrrATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 1 DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS IiEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered sollcltallon Is amended as sel torth In Hem 14. The hour and dale soeclfled for receiDI of Offers 0 Is 0 Is nol extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10 Ihe hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by Dne otlhe following melhods: 

(al By comDletina Hems 8 and 15. and retumlna 0 coDles of the amend':'ent: (b\ By acknowledalna rocelol of tills amendm&llt on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (el Bv seDaraleletter or leleoram which Includes a reference 10 the sollclla1lon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. ff by virtue of tIIis amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by lelegram or letter. provided each lelegram 
or leiter makes reference to tile SOlicitation and tills amendmenl, and Is received prlDr to the opening hour and date specified. 

l' Ar.r.OllNTIN~ ANn APPROPRIATION nATA {If",nll/rodl 
PR: 4200049117 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
rr MODIFIES THE CONTRACT(ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN rrEM t4.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecitv aulhorltvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN rrEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN rrEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT 'THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes In Davino office. 
appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN IT~M 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORrry OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tvoe 0' modlncat/on and aulhotitvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Conlraclor [2g Is nDt, 0 Is required to sign Ihis documenland return copies ID the Issuing office. 

14. descriDtion of amendment/modification (OmanlziKJ bv UCF section headlnas. InclucJfna soIJcHatlonlcolJtmct sublect matter where feasible.) 
The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $140,116,491.24 to $141,518,250.24, an 
increase of$I,401,759.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

_ f;;xcept as prn~ded herein alilenns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A Of 10A 8S heretofore chanaed, remains unchal1Qed and In full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TrrLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer . 
15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature 01 person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540.01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30.105 
JSC MS ~ord (Aug 95) 

lBC. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (ReY. 10.83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



· .' 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 270 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section Bo4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232.81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

Bo4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $131,083,919.80. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,434,330.44 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee. " 

2. Cumulative Fimding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 270 
$129,785,514.32 

10,330,976.92 
$140,116,491.24 

This Mod 
$1,298,405048 

103,353.52 
$1,401,759.00 

3. Funding Data 
4200039968 72-337-41-15-01 
4200041299 72-336-36-03-1T 
4200041620 72-376-70-10-0P 
4200041656 72-336-37-25-04 
4200041816 72-377-10-10-EA 

72-721-74-04 

FC400000 720C 11 
FC400000 72XAII 
FC400000 72MAII 
FC400000 720Dl1 
FCI00702 72EAll 
FCI00702 72EAll 

72-337 
72-336 
72-376-70 
72-336 
72-377-10 
72-721 

New Totals 
$131,083,919.80 

10,434,330.44 
$141,518,250.24 

SFCX22004D 
HSF522003D 
SFCX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
SFCX22004D 
SAT292003D 

TOTAL 

$1,200,000.00 
$ 121,913.00 
$ 4,700.00 
$ 25,146.00 
$ 50,000.00 

$1,401,759.00 



· -
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

271 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/JHH 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

OMB 
/1. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

NAS 9-97001 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR rNa .. street countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

lnDyne, Inc. 

A IN 'pprova o. 2700-0042 I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 J 2 
5. PROJECT NO. (If appllcab/e) 

CODE I BJ2/JHH 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite Cl.75 
Nassau Bay, TIC 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith. Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM III 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE /TEM 131 
X NAS 9-97001 12110/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered sollcifallon Is amended as set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date soeclfled for recelot of Offers 0 Is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the sollcltallon or as amended. by one of the following methods; 

(al Bv comDlelinD Hems 8 and 15. and return Ina 0 cODles of the amendment: Ibl Bv acknowledalna recelDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submlHed; or (c) By seDarate leHer or telearam which Includes a reference to the solicHation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFI'ER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or leHer. provided each telegram 
or leHer makes reference to the sollcltallon and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 

l' AC'.cnUNTING ANn APPRnPRIATlnN nATA IN tMlllmdI 
See Page 2 Increase: $1,211,500.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFtCATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
rr MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER is ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Soecitv authoritYI THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes In Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THiS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF; 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soec/Iv IVoe of modlnc8Yon and aulhorllVl 

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor [29 is not, D Is required to sign this document and return copies to the Issuing office. 

14. descriDtlDn of amendmenVmodification (Oman/zed bv UCF S6Cffon hgedlnas. /nc/tKlino SO//C/flltlonlcontmct sublect matter where feas/ble. I 
The purpose of this modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $141,518,250.24 to $142,729,750.24, an 
increase of$I,211,500.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

EXC@Riaspro\lided herein aUlerms and CondHions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A as heretofore changed, remains unchanaed and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

J Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
159. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(S/gnature of person Bu/horized to sign) 

NSN 754CJ.OI-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UZZ::TATES OF AMERICA 

I· By i~ 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

3CJ.l05 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. lCJ.63) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 271 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232.-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

2. 

Cost 
Fee 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $132,206,094.33. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$10,523,655.91 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

Cumulative Funding Data: 

Previous Mod 270 This Mod New Totals 
$131,083,919.80 $1,122,174.53 $132,206,094.33 

1 0,434,330.44 89,325.47 10,523,655.91 
Total $141,518,250.24 $1,211,500.00 $142,729,750.24 

3. Funding Data 

4200045004 6100.2529252072 FC400000 72ENGES 72-ENG SFCX22004D $ 5,000.00 
4200044671 6100.2550255072 FC400000 72ENGB 72-ENG SFCX22004D $ 5,000.00 
4200045888 6100.2529252072 FC300204 nCTR 72- SFCX22004D $1,000,000.00 

MEDIA CTRGA 
4200046964 6100.2520252072 FCI00I08 72CTR 72- SFCX22004D $ 45,000.00 

CMAH CTRGA 

6100.2520252072 FCIOOI08 72AHII 72-379 SFCX22004D $ 6,500.00 
72-379-01-03-AA 

6100.2520252072 FCI00108 72AH11 72-379 SFCX22004D $ 50,000.00 
72-379-01-03-DL 

4200047460 6100.26172600 FC300801 72CBll 72-375-20 SFCX22004D $ 100,000.00 
72-375-20-10-BS 

Total $1,211,500.00 



--~--------------------------------------~ ... ~~ 
OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. ("applicable) 

273 See Block 16C See Page 2 
8. ISSUED BY CODE BIZ/JHH 7. ADMINISTERED BY Wotherthan Hem 6) CODE l BJ2/JHH 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

lnDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 28/-483-4/89/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131' 
X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solieHation Is amended as set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date soseified for reeelDt of Offers 0 Is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicHatlon or as amended, by one of the following melhods: 

(a) Bv comDletina Hems 8 and 15. and relumlna 0 cODles of the amendmenl: (b) Bvaeknowledalna recelDt of this amendment on each CODV of the Dflor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seDarote letter or telearam which Includes a reference 10 the solicHation and emendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. W by virtue of this amendment you desire to chenge an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or leHer, provided each telegram 
Dr leHer makes reference to the sollcllatlon and this amendment, and is received prior to the Dpening hour and dale specified. 

l' AC'.c:OIlNTINA ANn APPROPRIATION nATA (/(fMf//mdi 

See Page 2 Increase: $1,119,000.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes In Davina olfice. 
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tv"" of mOdification and authorltv! 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not. 0 Is required to sign this documenl and relurn cDpies to the Issuing olfice. 

14. descriolion of amendmenllmodificalion (Oll1snized bv UCF sectIOn head/nos. inciudfno so(icl1atKmlcontract subiect mai1ar where feaslble.l 
The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $142,729,750.24 to $143,848,750.24, an 
increase of$I,119,000.00; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Except as provided herein, all tenns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) IleA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 
~:. UNU:T~~~r~ 16C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(Signature 0' ContracUng Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



-------------------------------~~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 273 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232.-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $133,242,589.01. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004 . 

. (b) An additional amount of$10,606,161.23 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 271 
$132,206,094.33 

1 0,523,655.91 
$142,729,750.24 

3. Funding Data 

4200048182 6100.2617260072 72-335-
12-13-01 

4200047901 6100.2617260072 72·379· 
02-03-TR 

6100.2617260072 72-335-
12-13-01 

4200047870 6100.2617260072 FC301002 

This Mod 
$1,036,494.68 

82,505.32 
$1,119,000.00 

FC301002 72APII 

FC301002 72APII 

FC301002 72APII 

nCTR 72-
CMAH CTRGA 

New Totals 
$133,242,589.01 

10,606,161.23 
$143,848,750.24 

72·335 $200,000.00 
HSF52003D 

72·379 $344,000.00 
SFCX22004D 

72-335 
SFCX22004D 

SFCX22004D $575,000.00 

Total $1,119,000.00 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

274 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE HJ2/JHH 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

o B M 
11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

NAS 9-97001 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan Ilem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No •. slreet. countv. Slale. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

Approval No. 2700-0042 I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3 
5. PROJECT NO. Iff appllcab/e) 

CODE I BJ2/JHH 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Slnith, Program SlIpport Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE. FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATEO (SEE ITEM 131 
X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered 80llcltatlon Is amended as set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date sDeclfied for recelDt of Offers 0 Is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the SOlicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

lal Bv comDletlna Hems 8 and 15. and retumlna 0 cODies of the amendment: Ibl Bv acknQwledalna recelDt of this amendment on each CODV of the offor . 
submitted: or leI BvseDarate letter ortelearam Which Includes a reference to the sollcllatlon and amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY R~SULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. K by IIlrtue of Ihls amendment you daslre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, prolllded each telegram 
or leiter makes reference to the sollcHation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

l' ACCOlJNTING ANn APPROPRIATION nATA IlfrwrtlltAtil 
See Page 2 Increase: $2,817,225.00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ixl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISDeclfy authorllvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. tN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soeeifv tvoe of modilfeaOon and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [2g is not, 0 Is required to Sign this document and (etum caples to Ihe issuing office. 

14. descriDtlon of amandmentimodlflcetion (Omenlzed bv UCF sec"on _oos. 100/00100 SOllcllal/onlcontrect sublect matter where feasIble,) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $143,848,750.24 to $146,665,975.24, an 
increase of$2,817,225.00; and (2) RecapitUlate prior funding. 

SeePage 2 

Except as provided herein all lann! and conditions of the document referenced In Hem 9A or 10A, as heretofore c~nged, remains unchaQged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prtnl) 

Ann E. Bronson, Contracting Officer 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signalure of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN~ES OF AMERICA 

BY ~-£&~ 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

(SIgnature of Conlraellng Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·63) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 274 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $135,852,096.36. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through Apri130, 2004. 

• 
(b) An additional amount of$10,813,878.88 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

3 . Funding Data 

PR 
4200050793 

42000487S8 

4200048875 

4200048069 

4200049982 

Previous Mod 273 
$133,242,589.01 

10,606,161.23 
$143,848,750.24 

This Mod 
$2,609,507.35 

207,717.65 
$2,817,225.00 

New Totals 
$135,852,096.36 

10,813,878.88 
$146,665,975.24 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2529252072 72-377-1O-IO-EA FC300204 $136,000.00 
72IDll 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 FC300204 72ITIA 72-ITSVCS $250,000.00 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2550 72 FC400000 72ENGEB 72-ENG $ 2,500.00 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2624260072 72-377-10-IO-MP FC400000 $600,000.00 
72MAll 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2412240072 72-375-10-IO-FD FCI00701 $120,000.00 
72DAll 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2412240072 72-377-43-01-FD FC100701 $ 80,000.00 
72DAll 72-337 SFCX22004D 
6100.2550255072 72-336-34-05-AA FC400000 $ 10,000.00 
72EVll 72-336-SFCX22004D 



PR 
4200050869 

4200050989 

4200051197 

4200049880 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 274 

Page 3 of3 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2550255072 72-337-41-15-01 FC400000 $1,500,000.00 
720C11 720C11 72-337 SFCX22004D 
6100.2550255072 72-337-41-22-PA FC400000 
720C11 72-337 SFCX22004D 
6100.2520252072 72-377-10-1O-EA FClO0702 $ 69,000.00 
72EA11 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2527252072 72R-332-11-10-0295 FClO0108 $ 12,223.74 
72AH11 72-332 SAT292003R 100000349 
6100.2527252072 72R-332-11-10-0295 FC100108 $ 12,876.26 
72AHll 72.332 SAEX22004R100000350 
6100.2527252072 72-283-1O-JX FC100108 $ 1,022.00 
72AH11 72-283 HSF542003D 
6100.2527252072 FC100108 72CTRCMAH 72- $ 13,103.00 
CTRGA SFCX22004D 
6100.2550255072 72-336-36-01-AP FC400000 $ 10,500.00 
72EC11 72-336 SFCX22004D 

. 



---, -_.-

OMB Approval N 27 o. 00·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PA~E OF rAG~S 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9·97001 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

275 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

See Block 16C 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other Ihan Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreel. counlv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

CODE I HJ:'UJHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10196 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soeclfied for receiot of Offers D Is 0 Is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(al Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and retumina 0 coDies of the amendment: tb) Bvacknowledalna recelat of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

1 , Ar.r.OIINTlNr. ANn APPROPRIATION nATA Iff rAnl/lrMI 
See Page 2 Increase: $2,010,005 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecltv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (Soeeifv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [2g is not, 0 is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanfzed bv UCF section headlnas. includina solicitation/contract sublect matter where feasible. J 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $146,665,975.24 to $148,675,980.24, an 
increase of$2,01O,005; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Ex1:ept as Drovided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lIem 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed remains unchanged and In fuJI force and effect. 

l5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Rganey 1. Et6ae~rg&f, Contracting Officer AN~ f. .13rov'!;oJ(.} 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signatute of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540.Q1-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN~:ATES OF AMERICA 

BY AiJ{ ~ 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

l6C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10.83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 275 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allott~d by the Government to this 
contract is $137,713,901.36. This allotment is for the fuformation, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through April 30, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $10,962,078.88 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

3. Funding Data 

PR 
4200048101 

4200048671 

4200052422 

4200053492 

4200054240 

Previous Mod 274 
$135,852,096.36 

10,813,878.88 
$146,665,975.24 

This Mod 
$1,861,805.00 

148,200.00 
$2,010,005.00 

New Totals 
$137,713,901.36 

10,962,078.88 
$148,675,980.24 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2529252072 72-375-1O-10-VS FC300224 $ 88,000.00' 
72DAII 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 72-337-43-01-VS FC300224 $ 88,000.00 
72DAII 72-337 SFCX22004D 
6100.2412240072 72-375-1O-1O-FD FC100701 $ 3,750.00 
72DAll 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2412240072 72-337-43-01-FD FC100701 $ 3,750.00 
72DAII 72-337 SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 72-375-10-30-DA FC300224 $ 50,000.00 
72DVII 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-344-39-05 FC400000 $ 27,400.00 
72SRII 72-344 SAT292003D 
6100.2529252072 FC300205 72FACJC 72-FAC $ 10,105.00 
SFCX22004D 



PR 
4200055461 

4200054812 

4200055544 

4200056179 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 275 

Page 3 of3 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2529252072 72-610-20-16-MA FC300204 $ 18,000.00 
72ICll 72-610-20 SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 FC300204 72ITIA 72-ITSVCS $1,220,000.00 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 FC300204 72CTRMEDIA 72-
CTRGA SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-375-20-1O-BS FC300801 $ 200,000.00 
72CB11 72-375 SFCX22004D 
6100.2520252072 72-335-14-03-AA FC100702 $ 81,000.00 
72EA11 72-335 SFCX22004D 
6100.2550255072 72-375-1O-1O-FD FC100701 $ 120,000.00 
72DA11 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2550255072 72-337-43-01-FD FC100701 $ 100,000.00 
72DA11 72-337 SFCX22004D 



_ ••. __ • ____________________________ .. - .............. 11' ________ .... ______ rlllillm=:_iIIWIlIIUlillilllIIl!!I!II!II!II!I_ 

OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If aoal/cab/e) 
276 See Block 16C NjA 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJZ/ JHJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other/han Item 6) CODE I BJ:LfJHJ 
~------------~ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney /BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION·NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date soecified for recelot of Offers 0 Is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the foliowlng methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and 0 coo/es of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledalna recelot of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/freauired) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoeclfv authorltvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOD)FIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes In aavlna office. 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecifv Ivae of modification and authoritv) 
X Mutual Agreement of the Parties 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not, j2g is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the Issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification (Oraanized bv UCF seclion headinas. includlna sol/c/tat/on/conlract sublect mailer where feasible.! 
Modification 276 is issued to (1) Increase contract value from $148,675,871.35 to $154,319,032.35, an increase of $5,643,161.00; 
(2) Delete Sections 4.4.1 (Duplicating and Printing) and 4.5 (Mail and Distribution) from the Statement of Work (Section C) 01 
the contract; (3) Extend the period of performance from April 30, 2004 to July 31,2004; (4) Add five one-month options; (5) 
Change contract type from Cost-Plus-Award-Fee-Plus-Incentive Fee to Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee; (6) Change Section F.3 to reflect 
15 days instead of 30 (change highlighted); and (7) Add Sections G.14 and G.15 to implement fixed-fee clauses. 

See Pages 2 • 4 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

(Signature of e on authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

!ficer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



,.._ ••••• _.~ ~ ___ ,._~ _________ •• ___________ UJ .... ItI*INIIIAI_ ........ 'P"" .......... _ ...... iOI._ ...... W ... ,_ ........ !R ............................ 'tiJa ........ mOOj_ .... ~mlflltlll 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 276 

Page 2 of4 

1. Section B.3, Estimated Cost. Incentive Fee, and Award Fee (NASA 1852.216-85) (SEP 
1993) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Section B.3, Estimated Cost. Incentive Fee. Award Fee. and Fixed Fee 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is ! b 4- The performance 
incentive fee of this contract is loy . The cost incentive fee of this contract is 

b'1 

(b) In addition to the incentive fees, a maximum amount of __ by is 
available for award fee. 

(c) In addition to the incentive and award fees, an amount of· Joe{ _ is available 
for the fixed fee. 

(d) The total estimated cost and all associated fees is $154.319,032.35." 

2. Section C, Statement of Work is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment 1. 

3. Section F .2, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

"Section F.2, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) 

All work required under this contract, including submission of all reports, shall be 
completed on or before July 31, 2004." 

4. Section F.3, Option to Extend Completion of Work (JSC 52.217-90) (MAR 1993) 
is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Section F .3, Option to Extend Completion of Work 

The Government may require the Contractor to continue to perform services 
under this contract. The Contracting Officer may unilaterally exercise this option by 
issuance of a unilateral contract modification 15 days or more before the end of the 
completion date set forth in Section F. Should the option be exercised, the resultant 
contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists immediately 
prior to the exercise of the option, except for the following changes: 

OPTION 1: 

B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of f bY to the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add' j,q.. to the fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $1 ,964,053 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 



I·, ." 
_

____________________________ mR ........ ~~-_'·I---'---­
.";!!2 W _I.~~ 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 276 

Page 3 of 4 

F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to August 31, 2004." 

OPTION 2: 

B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of ~}91.J to the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add' 100.1 to tHe fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $2,322,024 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 

F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to September 30, 2004." 

OPTION 3: 

B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of b'f to the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add 10<1 to the fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $1 ,872,173 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 

F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to October 31,2004." 

OPTION 4: 

B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of' b"l to the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add 1.<1 .0 the fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $2,049,103 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 

F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to November 30, 2004." 

OPTION 5: 

B.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of $ btl ,0 the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add ~ loLl" _ to the fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $2,142,899 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 

F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52,212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to December 31,2004." 



· .. , 

5. The following sections are hereby inserted into the contract: 

Section G.14 Fixed Fee (NASA 52.216-8) (MAR 1997) 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 276 

Page 4 of4 

(a) The Government shall pay the Contractor for performing this contract the fixed fee specified in the Schedule. 
(b) Payment of the fixed fee shall be made as specified in the Schedule; provided that after payment of 85 percent of the fixed fee, the Contracting Officer may withhold further payment of fee until a reserve is set aside in an amount that the Contracting Officer considers necessary to protect the Government's interest. This reserve shall not exceed 15 percent of the total fixed fee or $100,000, wh ichever is less. The Contracting Officer shall release 75 percent of all fee withholds under this contract after receipt of the certified final indirect cost rate proposal covering the year of physical completion of this contract, provided the Contractor has satisfied all other contract terms and conditions, including the submission of the final patent and royalty reports, and is not delinquent in submitting final vouchers on prior years' settlements. The Contracting Officer may release up to 90 percent of the fee withholds under this contract based on the 

Contractor's past performance related to the submission and settlement of final indirect cost rate proposals. 

(End of clause) 

Section G.15 Payment of Fixed Fee (NFS 1852.216-75) (DEC 1998) 

The fixed fee shall be paid in monthly installments based upon the percentage of completion of work as determined by the Contracting Officer. 

(End of clause) 

6. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



0 MB 7 ApI'rova No. 2 00·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

277 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE J:lJ21 JHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T, CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 
NAS 9-97001 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (/father than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

1 PA~E OF iAG~S 
5. PROJECT NO. (/I applicable) 

CODE I J:l12/JHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 28/-483-4/89/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 28/-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM III 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In lIem 14. The hour and date scecified for receict of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Ihe hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following melhods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and raturnina 0 cooies of the amendment: (b) Bvacknowledalna receiot of this amendment on each caDV of the offar 
submilled: or tcl Bv seoarate leller or teleoram which Includes a reterence to the sollcilation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of Ihis amendmenl you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or leller, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the soHcltatlon and Ihls amendment, and Is received prior to Ihe opening hour and date specified. 

1? Ar.r.OIINTINr. ANn APPROPRIATION nATA IlffRnlilrArll 
See Page 2 

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Increase: $5,079,280 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: tSoecltv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tVDe of modification and authoritv) 

E, IMPORTANT: Conlraclor ~ Is not, 0 is required 10 Sign Ihis document and return copies to the issuing office, 

14. descrintion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. ;ncludina solicitation/contract sub;ect matter where feasible. J 

The purpose ofthis modification is to: (I) Increase funding obligations from $148,675,980.24 to $153,755,260.24, an 
increase of $5,079,280; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



• 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 277 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Goverrunent to this 
contract is $142,412,235.36. This allotment is for the fuformation, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,343,024.88 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

3. Funding Data' 

PR 
4200051401 

4200057394 

4200059584 

4200060007 

4200060213 

4200060426 

Previous Mod 275 
$137,713,901.36 

1 0,962,078.88 
$148,675,980.24 

This Mod 
$4,698,334.00 

380,946.00 
$5,079,280.00 

New Totals 
$142,412,235.36 

11,343,024.88 
$153,755,260.24 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2412240072 72-375-10-10-FD FC100701 $ 13,000.00 
72DMll 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.3100310072 FC400000 72ENGEP 72-ENG $ 130,000.00 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 FC300204 72CTRMEDIA 72- $2,000,000.00 
CTRGA SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 FC300204 72ITIA 72-ITSVCS 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2624260072 72-377-10-10-MP FC400000 $ 711,000.00 
72MAII 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.3200320072 FC200501 72FACJC 72-FAC $ 7,000.00 
SFCX22004D 
6100.2529252072 72-375-10-30-DA FC300224 $ 57,280.00 
72DV11 72-375-10 SFCX22004D 



" , 

PR 
4200060855 

4200060900 

4200061146 

4200061147 

4200061148 

4200061196 

4200061199 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 277 

Page 3 of3 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2550255072 72-335-14-03-AD FC400000 $ 129,000.00 
72S111 72-335 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-375-20-1O-BS FC300801 $ 137,000.00 
72CB 11 72-375-20 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-337-41-22-PA FC300801 
72CBll 72-337 HSF522003D 
6100.2617 2600 72 FC301 002 72CTRCMAP 72- $1,285,000.00 
CTRGA SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-377-10-1O-MP FC301002 $ 425,000.00 
72APll 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 72-335-12-13-01 FC301002 $ 125,000.00 
72APl1 72-335 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617260072 721O-771-1O-AL FC301002 $ 20,000.00 
72AP11 7210-771 SAT292003D 
6100.2617260072 72-377-10-30-01 FC301002 $ 40,000.00 
72APl1 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 



i. I: 

. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION( MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 
278 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. J 5. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicablal See Block 16C . NLA l:\J2IJHJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If a/her/han Ilem 6) CODE I 15)2/ JMJ NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Spa~e C':::-e-n-t-er--------' Same as Block 6 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney /BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. slreel. counlv. Slala. ana ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Micilael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) Tammy Smith, Program Support Mmzager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM tfl 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED /SEE /TEM 13) X NAS9-97001 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicllation Is amended as sat forth In Item 14. The hour and date soeelfied for receiot of Offers 0 Is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to tha hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (al By comoletina items 8 and 15. and 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) By acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each CODy of the offor 
submitted: or (c) By seoarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and thIs amendment. and fs received prior ta the opening hour and date specified. t2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauired) N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN )TEM 14.(x) (x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecilv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanoes in Oayina office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b). C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SDecifv Ivoe of modificetlon and euthontvl X Mutual Agreement of the Parties 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and retum 3 copies to the issuing office. 14. descriotion of amendmenUmodjfjcation {Oman/zed bv UCF section hesdinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.J 
Modification 278 is issued to (1) Definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request 

IN. 

for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 21, "Replace ACR Mixer"; (2) Increase contract value from $154,319,032.35 to 
$154,816,131.35, an increase of $497,099; (3) Add Section B.S to show fixed fee and associated costs. See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 
Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 
15B. 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa orprinl) Rodney J. Etchberger, Contracting Officer 
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY~ 
l6C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of Conlra gamcsr) 
30·105 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

JSC MS Word (Aug 95) STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 278 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP 21, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability arising under or relenting to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. B.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AWARD FEE. AND FIXED FEE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AWARD FEE. AND FIXED FEE 

(a) The total estimated cost of this contract is ! btf_~ __ . The performance incentive fee of this contract is .: 101./ The cost incentive fee of this contract is by 

(b) In addition to the incentive fees, a maximum amount of is available for award fee. 

(c) In addition to the incentive and award fees, an amount of· !:>'1i is available for the fixed fee. 

(d) The total estimated cost and all associated fees is $154.816.131.35." 

3. The following section is hereby inserted into the contract: 

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE 

The estimated cost associated to the fixed fee of this contract is . b'i __ 1 exclusive of the fixed fee of - be.{ The estimated cost and fixed fee is' h<.j 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

-



OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

279 See Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE J:!J2/JHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 

2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 

NAS 9-97001 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

4200022079 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 

I PA~E OF rAG~S 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

CODE I BJ:uJHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 
S. Michael Smith, Program Mallager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Mallager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

...ilU- 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for reooiat of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and ralumina 0 cocies of the amendment: (b) 8v acknowledaina recaiat of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 
submitted: or (e) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

1? Ar:r.nl JNTIN~ ANn APPRnPRIATlnN nATA flf MntlirRrll 
See Page 2 Decrease: $55,792 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (5Decifv tVDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmadification (Oraenized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect mattsr where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Decrease funding obligations from $153,755,260.24 to $153,699,468.24, a decrease of$55,792; 

and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 • 

Exee t as rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lIem 9A or 10A as heretofore chan ed, remains unchan ed and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Rodney J. Etchberger, Contracting Officer 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



. . 
--____________ n_~.~ 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 279 

Page 2 of2 

1 . Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $142,360,627.36. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,338,840.88 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 278 
$142,412,235.36 

11,343,024.88 
$153,755,260.24 

This Mod 
$(51,608.00) 

(4,184.00) 
$(55,792.00) 

New Totals 
$142,360,627.36 

11,338,840.88 
$153,699,468.24 



, , 
OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION! 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

280 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/JHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

, 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

NAS 9-97001 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No" street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

, PA~E OF rAG~S 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicab/e) 

CODE I tlJ2IJtlJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite e275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 
9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 
12/10196 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for recelot of Offers 0 /s D Is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the tollowing methods: 

(al Bv comolatino Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies aftha amendment: (bl Bv acknowledoina recelot of this amendment on each coovaf the affor submitted: or tel Bv seoarale leHer or telecram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
l' Ar:r:()IINTIN~ ANn APPROPRIATlnN nATA flf fRn/liMrll See Page 2 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Decrease: $295,447.15 

Ix\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoeclfv authoritv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes In Davina office. appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tVDe of modification and authodtv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is nat, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) Th,e purpose of this modification is to: (1) Decrease funding obligations from $153,699,468.24 to $153,404,021.09, a decrease of $295,447.15; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signalure of person aulhorized to sign) 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 280 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $142,087,338.75. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through July 31, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,316,682.34 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 279 
$142,360,627.36 

11,338,840.88 
$153,699,468.24 

This Mod 
$(273,288.61) 

(22,158.54) 
$(295,447.15) 

3. PR obligations & de-obligations details 

Obligations 
4200065304 $ 25,000 
4200065610 $104,747 
Total $129,747 

De-obligations 

l'JVL !K Proje~t W!;IS CQst Ctr E..Y..rul 4200018059 HA 72-251-30-AC 72GP11 SAT292003D 4200022079 HA 72-251-30-AC 72GP11 SAT292003D 
4200056179 DA 72-337-43-01-FD 72DA11 5FCX22004D 4200048101 DA 72-337-43-01-VS 72DAll SFCX22004D 4200056179 DA 72-375-10-10-FD 72DAll SFCX22004D 4200048101 DA 72-375-10-10-VS 72DA11 SFCX22004D 
4200010632 JA 72MPSGA HSF542003D 4200010632 JA 72MPSGP HSF542003D N(A JA 72-377-25-01-BT 72P99JA HSF542003D N(A JA 72-5991-00 72JC11 HSF362002D N(A JA 72-5992-00 72JC11 HSF362002D 

TOTAL 

New Totals 
$142,087,338.75 

11,316,682.34 
$153,404,021.09 

u:. D~!! 12119 illl!! D 
FC300204 $ 31,94 
FC300204 $ 36.89 
FC100701 $ 19,677.75 
FC300224 $ 88,000.00 
FC100701 $ 29,447,57 
FC300224 $ 88,000.00 
FC300204 $ 17,697.83 
FC300204 $ 6,487.75 
FC300600 $ 9,423.26 
FC200902 $ 5,014.57 
FC200902 ~ 161,376.59 

$ 425,194.15 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

281 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aDD/icab/al 

N/A 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I:5J2/ JMJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 15J2/ JMJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Seth T. Courtney /BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. straet. countv. State. and ZIP Code I 

InDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 

Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 

Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE /TEM III 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. OATED ISEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soeclfled for receiot of Offers 0 Is 0 Is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comDletlno Items 8 and 15. and 0 cODles of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledalno receiDt of this amendment on each CODV of the offor 

submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reau/redl 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecilv authorltv) THE CHANGES SET fORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in oavino office. 

appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 1 03(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Paragraph H.5(c), "4.23 Project Engineering Tasks" 

d. OTHER ISDeclfv tVDe of modification and author/tvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, [2g Is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

Modification 281 is issued to (1) Definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request 

for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 22, "New Shuttle MER"; (2) Increase contract value from $154,816,131.35 to 

$154,882,122.35, an increase of $65,991 

SeePage 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 

(Signature of 

NSN 7540·01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

5/21/04 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

traeting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

r{ z-Lf(04 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 281 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete 
and equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP 22, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability arising under or relenting to this contract for further 
adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. B.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AWARD FEE. AND FIXED FEE is deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE. AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

(a) The total estimated cost of this contract is h.Y . The performance 
incentive fee of this contract is' 6<-( The cost incentive fee of this contract is 

by 

(b) In addition to the incentive fees, a maximum amount of· b'-f is 
available for award fee. 

(c) In addition to the incentive and award fees, an amount of bLJ t is available 
for the fixed fee. 

(d) The total estimated cost and all associated fees is $154.882.122.35." 

3. B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

"B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE 

The estimated cost associated to the fixed fee of this contract is 101 __ :lxclusive of 
the fixed fee of ' 104 The estimated cost and fixed fee is ( 

, 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



• 
OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
.ll. CONTRACT ID CODE .l PA~E OF rAG~S 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 
282 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aoo/icab/el 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE I:jJL/ JitJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan Item 6) CODE ItlJL/ JtiJ 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney /BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INo .. slreet. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date s08cified for rece/ot of Offers D is 0 is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicItation or as amended, by one of the following methods; 

(a) Bv comolatina Items 8 and 15. and 0 eooies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledaina receiDI of this amendment on each coov of the offor submiHed: or leI Bv secarate leHer or telecram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of Ihls amendment you desire to change an offer already submitled, such change may be made by telegram or leHer. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (lfreauired) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.{x) 
(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Scecitv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in cavina office. appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: X Paragraph H.5(c), "4.23 Project Engineering Tasks" 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, . 0 is required to sign Ihis document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinas. includina soliCitalion/contract subiect matter where feasible.J 

Modification 282 is issued to (1) Definitize and incorporate into the contract the following negotiated Request for Engineering Change Proposal (RECP) No. 23, "ACR Mixer and A/V Routing Upgrades"; (2) Increase contract value from $154,882,122.35 to $155,079,077.35, an increase of $196,955 

SeePage 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 
Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 
15B. 

(Signature of p 

NSN 7540·0H 52-B070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

g Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10·83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.. 

To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 282 

Page 2 of2 

1. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable adjustment for the addition of RECP 23, the contractor releases the 
Government from any and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. B.3, ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE. AWARD FEE. AND FIXED FEE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"B.3 ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

(a) The total estimated cost of this contract is bl{- The performance incentive fee of this contract is . btl The cost incentive fee of this contract is ~-bL\ 

(b) In addition to the incentive fees, a maximum amount of ~ btj.- ___ is 
available for award fee. 

(c) In addition to the incentive and award fees, an amount of' b4 __ } is available for the fixed fee. 
• 

(d) The total estimated cost and all associated fees is $155,079,077.35." 

3. B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

"B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE 

The estimated cost associated to the fixed fee of this contract is exclusive of the fixed fee of 10 t.{ The estimated cost and fixed fee is 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 



OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF iAG~S MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9·97001 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

283 See Block 16C See Palie 2 
6. ISSUED BY CODE R.I:;>/JHJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I )jUI JHJ 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith. Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith. Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) X NAS 9-97001 12110/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soedfied for racelot of Offers D is 0 Is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prtor to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comolatina Items 8 and 15. and return Ina 0 cooias aftha amendment: (b) Bv acknowledalna receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or Ic\ Bv seoarate letter or telearam which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or leHer. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
1? Ar.r;OI INTIN(.; ANn APPROPRIATlnN nATA flfrAnlJirRrll 
See Page 2 

Increase: $407,832.80 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Lxl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecitv authorttvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in oavina office. approprtatlon date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

d. OTHER rSoecifv tvDe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not. 0 Is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendmenUrnodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includlna solicitatiOn/contract subiect matter where feasible.) The purpose of this modification is to: (1) Increase funding obligations from $153,404,021.09 to $153,81/,853.89, an increase of $407,832.80; and (2) Recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR . 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

---

(Slgnalure of person aulhorized 10 sign) G/ZI/U:Or( 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 283 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $142,464,584.09. This allotment is for the Information, hnagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,347,269.80 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 280 
$142,087,338.75 

11,316,682.34 
$153,404,021.09 

This Mod 
$377,245.34 

30,587.46 
$407,832.80 

New Totals 
$142,464,584.09 

11,347,269.80 
$153,811,853.89 

3. PR obligations & de-obligations details 

Obligations 

PR Accounting Code Amount 
4200065439 6100.2550255072 72-336-36-01-AB FC400000 $ 3,000.00 

72ECl1 72-336 SFCX22004D 
4200066286 6100.2550255072 72-761-30-11 FC400000 $ 5,283.00 

72VA11 72-761 SFCX22004D 
4200066924 6100.2550255072 FC400000 72ENGEV 72-ENG $ 8,000.00 

SFCX22004D 
4200067903 6100.2520252072 72-336-36-03-JT FC400000 $ 65,000.00 

72XA11 72-336 SFCX22004D 
4200068270 6100.2520252072 FCIOOI08 nCTRCDFAH 72- $ 24,500.00 

CTRGA SFCX22004D 
6100.2520252072 FC100108 72CTRCMAH 72-
CTRGA SFCX22004D 

4200068791 6100.2617260072 FC301002 72CTRCMAP 72- $ 300,000.00 
CTRGA SFCX22004D 



PR 
4200068792 

4200068793 

4200068794 

4200069272 

4200069372 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 283 

Page 3 of3 

Accounting Code Amount 
6100.2617260072 72-379-02-03-TR FC301002 $ 25,000.00 
72APll 72-379 SFCX22004D 
6100.2617 2600 72 72-103 -0 1-86-12 FC3 0 1 002 $ 60,509.00 
72APll 72-103-01-86 SAEX22004D 
6100.2617260072 7210-771-1O-AL FC30I002 $ 17,000.00 
72APll 7210-771 SAT292003D 
6100.2529252072 72-376-70-10-34 FC400000 $ 1,000.00 
72ES 11 72-376-70 SFCX22004D 
6100.3200320072 FC400000 72ENGES 72-ENG $ 211,965.00 
SFCX22004D 

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $721,257.00 

De-obligations 

PR# PtojectWBS Cost Or Fund FC Deobligation 
-,-41299 72-336-36-03-IT 72XAll HSF522003D FC400000 66,101.09 

18059 72-335-14-06-1S 72GPll HSF522003D FC300204 13,656.28 
none 72-283-10-JZ 72NAll HSF542003D FC300600 348.52 

22079 72-349-01-AA 72GPl1 HSF522003D FC300204 41,363.49 
32118 72-379-02-03-1R 72GPll HSF542003D FC300204 53,772.55 
32118 72-379-05-AA 72GPll HSF542003D FC300204 24,818.09 
27151 72-949-1O-AE 72GPl1 HSF542003D FC300204 68,355.00 
22079 72-949-1O-AL 72GPll HSF542003D FC300204 19,134.00 
12325 72-949-1O-AE 72GPl1 HSF542003D FC300204 24,137.04 
12325 72-949-10-AE 72GPll HSF542003D FC300204 1,738.14 

TOTAL DEOBUGATIONS 313,424.20 



OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

J 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OFrAG~S 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

284 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. l/f aDDlicab/e) 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE ti)L/ ).I:i.) 

~----------------~ 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (/father than Item 6) CODE I ti)L/ ).I:i.) 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) gA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE /TEM 13) X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 Is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comDletlna Items 8 and 15. and 0 cooles of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date speclfred. 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reau/red) 
N{A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina olfice. appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: X Procurement Information Circular (PIC) 04-12 

d. OTHER ISDecitv tvoe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required 10 sign this document and relurn 3 copies to the Issuing office, 
14, descriotion of amendmenVmodificatlon (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas, includina solicitation/contract subiect matier where feasible. J 

Modification # 284 is issued to (1) replace DRD# 39 in SectionJ-8 to incorporate current property reporting requirements. 

See pages 2-6. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 
Tammy K. Smith, Program Support Manager 
15B. 

(Signature of pe 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

06/28/04 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 284 

Page 2 of6 

I. Release of Claims: In consideration of this modification agreed to herein, as complete and equitable adjustment for unbilled costs, the contractor releases the Government from any and all liability arising under or relating to this contract for further adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes. 

2. Section 1-8, DATA REOUIREMENT DESCRIPTIONS is modified to reflect that DRD #39 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a revised version ofDRD # 39, Property Financial Reporting (attached). 



JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (ORO) 
(Based on JSC-STD-123.) 

1. ORO Title 2. Date of current 3. ORL Line RFP/Contract No. (Procurement 
version Item No. completes) Property Financial Reporting 

07101104 39 NAS 9-97001 

4. Use (Define need for, intended use of, and/or anticipated results of data) 5. ORO Category: (check one) To report NASA Property in the custody of contractors on a monthly basis o Technical instead of a quarterly basis. 
~ Administrative o SR&QA 

6. References (Optional) 7. Interrelationships (e.g., with other DRDs) (Optional) Procurement Information Circular (PIC) 04-12 
NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 
8. Preparallon Informallon (Include complete instructions for document preparatIOn) 
Submission: 
a. The due date for the Quarterly Property Financial Reporting submission is July 21, 2004 for the quarter ending June 30, 2004. After this, quarterly Property Financial reporting requirements will be changed to monthly reporting. 
b. The due date for the Monthly Property Financial Reporting submission is the 21st day after the close of the month, beginning August 21,2004. The first monthly submission will be for the month of July 2004. Example due dates for the monthly submission are as follows: 
August 21 for the month ending July 31 
September 21 for the month ending August 31 
October 21 for the month ending September 30 
c. The due date for Annual Property Reporting via NASA Form (NF) 1018 is November 30. d. All reports shall be submitted electronically. 

Data Preparation Information: 
a. Quarterly Property Financial Report, due July 21, 2004, is required to be submitted using the spreadsheet located at the URL referenced in PIC 03-14. 
b. Monthly Property Financial Reports are required to be submitted using the format located at the URL referenced in paragraph below. Monthly Financial Report will be submitted in accordance with PIC 04-12. c. Annual Property NF 1018 reports shall be submitted using the NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS). The NF1018 report provides annual summary-level property management and financial data on Government-furnished and contractor-acquired NASA property. 
d. The NF1018 shall be completed in accordance with NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting Officer. 

Contents 

Monthly Property Financial Reports 
a. Monthly property financial reports are required with item level supporting data. This data shall be submitted for all items with an acquisition cost of $1 00,000 or more, in the contractor's and its subcontractors' possession, in the following classifications: real property, equipment, special test equipment, special tooling, and agency peculiar property. Monthly reporting is not required for property in the above classifications with an acquisition cost under $100,000. Monthly data shall also be submitted for items of any acquisition cost in the classifications of materials and contract work-in-process (WIP). Itemized monthly data is required for materials and WIP line items of $1 00,000 and over. Summary monthly data is required for materials and WIP line items under $100,000. The monthly reports shall be electronically 

JSC Form 2341 (Rev February 26,2002) (Informed February 2002) 

2 



JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (ORO) 
(Based on JSC-STD-123.) 

1. ORO Title 2. Date of current 3. ORL Line RFP/Contract No. (Procurement 
version Item No. completes) 

4. Use (Define need for, intended use of, and/or anticipated results of data) 5. ORO Category: (check one) 

o Technical 

o Administrative o SR&QA 
6. References (Optional) 7. Interrelationships (e.g., with other OROs) (Optional) 

8. Preparation Information (Include complete instructions for document preparation) 
submitted using the Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System (CHATS) (http://nasachats.gsfc.nasa.govl) using the format described in the CHATS user's manual. 
b. Acquisition costs shall be developed using actual costs to the greatest extent possible, especially costs directly related to fabrication such as labor and materials. Supporting documentation shall be maintained and available for all amounts reported, including any amounts developed using estimating techniques. c. All Adjustments shall be thoroughly explained and directly related to a specific fiscal year. If the fiscal year cannot be determined, the default shall be the previous fiscal year. 
d. Work Breakdown Structures (WBS) shall be provided for all Contractor acquired property (CAP), WIP, and any new materials acquired. The format shall be a five digit numerical level. (i.e. 803-10). If the WBS is not identifiable, contact the NASA CFO Property Branch for further guidance, as outlined below. 
NF 1018 Reports 
a. Contractors shall report all NASA-owned property in US dollars, regardless oflocation. b. Negative reports are required. 
c. This reporting shall be completed in accordance with the NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting Officer. 

Distribution: 
a. The monthly reports shall be electronically submitted using the Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System (CHATS) (http://nasachats.gsfc.nasa.govl) using the format described in the CHATS user's manual. b. NASA Form (NF) 1018 reports shall be submitted using the NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS) (http://ness.gsfc.nasa.govl). 
Maintenance: 
a. Revisions shall be incorporated by change page or complete reissue. 

JSC Form 2341 (Rev February 26, 2002) (Informed February 2002) 

2 



. __ . ____ .,_~.II'lIII 

JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (ORO) 
(Based on JSC-STO-123.) 

1. DRD Title 2. Date of current 3. DRL Line RFP/Contract No. (Procurement 
version Item No. completes) Property Financial Reporting 

07101104 39 NAS 9-97001 
4. Use (Define need for, intended use of, and/or anticipated results of data) 5. DRD Category: (check one) To report NASA Property in the custody of contractors on both a monthly and o Technical annual basis. 

~ Administrative o SR&QA 
6. References (Optional) 7. Interrelationships (e.g., with other OROs) (Optional) Procurement Information Circular (PIC) 04-12 
NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 
8. Preparation Information (Include complete mstructlons for document preparatIOn) 
Submission: 
a. The due date for the Monthly Property Financial Reporting submission is the 21st day after the close of the month, beginning at the first month after contract start. The first monthly submission will be for the month of July 2004. Example due dates for the monthly submission are as follows: August 21 for the month ending July 31 
September 21 for the month ending August 31 
October 21 for the month ending September 30 
c. The due date for Annual Property Reporting via NASA Form (NF) 1018 is November 30. d. All reports shall be submitted electronically. 

Data Preparation Information: 
a. Monthly Property Financial Reports are required to be submitted using the format located at the URL referenced in paragraph below. Monthly Financial Report will be submitted in accordance with PIC 04-12. b. Annual Property NF 1018 reports shall be submitted using the NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS). The NFI018 report provides annual summary-level property management and financial data on Government-furnished and contractor-acquired NASA property. 
c. The NFI018 shall be completed in accordance with NASA FAR Supplement Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting Officer. 

Contents 

Monthly Property Financial Reports 
a. Monthly property financial reports are required with item level supporting data. This data shall be submitted for all items with an acquisition cost of $1 00,000 or more, in the contractor's and its subcontractors' possession, in the following classifications: real property, equipment, special test equipment, special tooling, and agency peculiar property. Monthly reporting is not required for property in the above classifications with an acquisition cost under $100,000. Monthly data shall also be submitted for items of any acquisition cost in the classifications of materials and contract work-in-process (WIP). Itemized monthly data is required for materials and WIP line items of $1 00,000 and over. Summary monthly data is required for materials and WIP line items under $100,000. The monthly reports shall be electronically submitted using the Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System (CHATS) (http://nasachats.gsfc.nasa.govl) using the format described in the CHATS user's manual. 

b. Acquisition costs shall be developed using actual costs to the greatest extent possible, especially costs directly related to fabrication such as labor and materials. Supporting documentation shall be maintained and available for all amounts reported, including any amounts developed using estimating techniques. 

JSC Form 2341 (Rev February 26, 2002) (Informed February 2002) 

2 



JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (ORO) 
(Based on JSC-STD-123.) 

1. ORO Title 2. Date of current 3. ORL Line RFP/Contract No. (Procurement 
version Item No. completes) 

4. Use (Define need for, intended use of, and/or anticipated results of data) 5. ORO Category: (check one) 

o Technical 

o Administrative o SR&QA 
6. References (Optional) 7. Interrelationships (e.g., with other DRDs) (Optional) 

8. Preparation Information (Include complete mstruclions for document preparation) 
c. All Adjustments shall be thoroughly explained and directly related to a specific fiscal year. If the fiscal year cannot be determined, the default shall be the previous fiscal year. 
d. Work Breakdown Structures (WBS) shall be provided for all Contractor acquired property (CAP), WIP, and any new materials acquired. The format shall be a five digit numerical level. (i.e. 803-10). If the WBS is not identifiable, contact the NASA CFO Property Branch for further guidance, as outlined below. 

NF 1018 Reports 
a. Contractors shall report all NASA-owned property in US dollars, regardless of location. b. Negative reports are required. 
c. This reporting shall be completed in accordance with the NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting Officer. 

Distribution: 
a. The monthly rept Hyrepats SID. I be eI ectrari cmitted using the Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System (CHATS) (http://nasachats.gsfc.nasa.govl) using the format described in the CHATS user's manual. b. NASA Form (NF) 1018 reports shall be submitted using the NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS) (http://ness.gsfc.nasa.govl). 
Maintenance: 
a. Revisions shall be incorporated by change page or complete reissue. 

JSC Form 2341 (Rev February 26, 2002) (Informed February 2002) 

2 



--------------.~ 

.' 
OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 ----~--------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------------~~--------------~~~~~~~~~~~--~~----AMENDM ENT OF SOLICIT ATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAG1E OF LPAG3ES MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 
285 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO.llfaoolicable) See Block 16C N/ A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE tl):lIJli) 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I tl):lIJliJ NASA Lyndon B, Johnson Space Cen':.te-r----------' Same as Block 6 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney/BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

---.i.2>L 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlC)TAT)ON NO. 

x 
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NAS9-97001 

FACILITY CODE 
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and dat.J1 soacified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comolatina Items Band 15. and retumlna 0 coaies cflhe amendment (b) 8v acknowledoina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitled: or Ic\ Bv seoarate letler or teleoram which Includes a reference to the solicitallon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RE'CEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you deSire to change an offer already submitled. such change may be made by telegram or letler. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reaulred) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 
--,I""x\'-I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecltv authorltv\ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in oavino office. appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X JSC 52.216-93 Limitation on Payment of Award Fee 

d. OTHER (SDecifv tVDe of modification and authoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendmenUmodificalion (Oraan;zed bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitatiOn/contract subiect maNer where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize Earned Award and P!;!tformance Inc.entive Fees for th~J4th evaluatiorrl'eriod, October 1, 2003 through April 30, 2004. " 

Exce I as 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signalure person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540.(J1-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

EARNED AWARD FEE '. 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. '10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (4B CFR) 53.243 



1. The amount of Award Fee is calculated as follows: 

Award Fee Available for the Period: 

Award Fee Earned 
Less: Provisional Award Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No: 285 

Page 2 of3 

$663,763 

The amount of Performance Incentive Fee is calculated as follows: 

Performance Incentive Fee Available for the Period: 

Performance Incentive Fee Earned 
Less: Provisional Performance Incentive Fee Paid 
Total Amount to be Paid to Contractor 

The total amount due to the contractor for both Award Fee and 
Performance Incentive Fee is 

$398,258 

2. Table 3, Performance Incentive and Award Fee Available, is replaced in its entirety to reflect Award Fee and Performance Incentive Fee for the 14th evaluation period October 1,2003 through April 30, 2004. 



Period 

1 05101197 - 09/30/97 
2 10/01/97 - 03/31/98 
3 04/01198 - 09/30/98 
4 10/01/98 - 03/31199 
5 04/01l99 - 09/30/99 
6 10/01199 - 03/31100 
7 04/01100 - 09/30/00 
8 10/01/00 - 03/3110 1 
9 04/04/01 - 09/30/01 
10 10/01101 - 03131102 
II 04/01102 - 09/30/02 
12 10/01102 - 03/31/03 
13 04/01103 - 09/30/03 
14 10/01103 - 04/30/04 

- - - -----

TABLE 3 
PERFORMANCE INCEN~ AND AWARD FEE AVAILABLE 

EVALUATION PERIODS 

Available Available Total Award Fee 
Perfonnance Award Fee Available Earned & 
Incentive Fee Fee Score 

---------

~ 

J-5 

Earned 
Incentive 

Fee 

~, __ """"-_~_~:,~_~l...iZ.i 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 285 

Page 3 of3 

Total Actual : 

FeeE_~ed J 
I 

-I 
, 

..., 
I 

-

-

I 
I 



, . OMS Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

286 See Block 16C 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

N/A 
15. PROJECT NO. Ilf aoolicable} 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1:l)2/ )H) 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan lIem 6) 
~------,----' 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6 

CODE I 1:l)2/ )H) 

Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. Courtney /BJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. slreel. countv. Siale. and ZIP Code} 

InDyne, Inc. 
1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189;244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM II} 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTIORDER NO. 10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 13} 
X NAS9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soacifled for recelot of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv cameletino Items 8 and 15. and retumina 0 cocles of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledalna recalDt of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submlHed: or (cl Bv seaarate leHer or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO' 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiHed, such change may be made by telegram or letler, provided each telegram 
or letler makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilf reouired) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecifv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in oavino office. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER ISDecifv tVDe of modification and authorilv} 

X Clause F.3 Option to Extend Completion of Work 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [2g is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. ;nc/udina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to exercise Option 1 to extend the completion date to August 31, 2004, 

See Page 2. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person aulhorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



To implement the above, the following actions are taken: 

NAS 9-97001 
Modification 286 

Page 2 of 2 

1. 8.3 entitled, "Estimated Cost, Incentive Fee, Award Fee, and Fixed Fee," 
Paragraph (a) shall be modified to reflect the addition of' hq to the estimated 
cost. Paragraph (c) shall be modified to add: h4 'to the fixed fee. Paragraph (d) 
shall be modified to reflect the addition of $1 ,964,053 to the total estimated cost and all 
associated fees of the contract. 

2. F.2 entitled, Completion of Work (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) shall be modified to 
extend the ending date of the contract to August 31, 2004." 

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

4. 8.3, ESTIMATED COST. INCENTIVE FEE, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE is deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"8.3 ESTIMATED COST, INCENTIVE FEE, AWARD FEE, AND FIXED FEE 

(a) The total estimated cost of this contract is I:,LJ- The performance 
incentive fee of this contract is 'Ioq The cost incentive fee of this contract is b'l ' ._-

(b) In addition to the incentive fees, a maximum amount of 10« is 
available for award fee. 

(c) In addition to the incentive and award fees, an amount of . kit/- , is available 
for the fixed fee, 

(d) The total estimated cost and all associated fees is $157,043,130.35." 

5. 8.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

"8.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE 

The estimated cost associated to the fixed fee of this contract is by exclusive of 
the fixed fee of' 1. t{ The estimated cost and fixed fee is 1 10 <I " 

6. Section F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

"F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.212-95) (SEP 1988) 

All work required under this contract, including submission of all reports, shall be 
completed on or before August 31,2004." 



OM SA ~pprova No. 2 70 0-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11, CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PAGE OF rAGES MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 1 .)'~ 2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 

287 See Block 16C 
6, ISSUED BY CODE BJ2/JHJ 
NASA Lyndon B, Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T, CourtneyIBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO, 

See Page 2 
7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

6, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No" street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc, 

5, PROJECT NO, (If applicable) 

CODE I BJ2/JHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S, Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 
FACILITY CODE (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO, 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM III 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO, lOB, DATED (SEE /TEM 131 X NAS 9-97001 12/10196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date scecifled for recelot cfOfters 0 is 0 is not extended. Offers musl acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solidtatlon or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv como/atlno Items 8 and 15. and returnlno 0 cooies of the amendment: (b) Bvacknowledalna reeelot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or (c) Bv seDarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solldlation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified, 
1? AC':CYlIINTING ANn APPR()PRIATI()N nATA flfl'Rollil'Arll See Page 2 

NetIncrease: $449,320.37 
13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,(x) 

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDedfv authoritvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A. 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office, X appropriation date, etc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(b) and 1852,232-81 Contract Funding 
C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (SDecifv lVD8 of modification and authorifvJ 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. deseriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.l The purpose ofthis modification is to: (1) decrease obligations of expiring funds in the amount of $51,679,62, from $153,811 ,853.89 to $153,760,174.27, (3) increase funding obligations from$153,760,174.26 to $154,261,174,27, an increase 0[$501,000; and (2) recapitulate prior funding, 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C, DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

er) 

16C, DATE SIGNED 

7/19/2004 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.. ___ ._~ _____ • ______ .illliIliRf ..... 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 287 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JON 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

Bo4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JON 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $142,882,556.52. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,378,617.74 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 283 
$142,464,584.09 

11,347,269.80 
$153,811,853.89 

3. PR obligations & de-obligations details 

Obligations 

PR Accounting Code 

This Mod (287) 
$417,972043 

31,347.94 
$449,320.37 

New Totals 
$142,882,556.52 

11,378,617.74 
$154,261,174.26 

Amount 
4200073228 6100.2550255072 72-375-30-10-CA FC400000 $ 71,000.00 

72SL11 72-375-30 SFCX22004D 
4200073259 6100.2617 2600 72 72-349-0 l-AA FC400000 $ 23,000.00 

72NAll 72-349 SFCX22004D 
4200073652 6100.2624260072 72-377-1O-1O-MP FC400000 $ 377,000.00 

72MAll 72-377-10 SFCX22004D 
4200074650 6100.2520252072 72-379-02-05-TR FC4100108 $ 30,000.00 

72AHII 72-379 SFCX22004D 

" 

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $501,000.00 



" 

De-obligations 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 287 

Page 3 of3 



~~.---------------'--~ 

, " 

OMS Approval No. 2700·0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 

288 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE HJ2/JHJ 

NASA LyndonB, Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T, CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, 'IX 77058 

11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 
NAS 9-97001 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SeePa~e2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than lIem 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Cod. I 

InDyne, Inc. 

1 PA~E OF rAG~S 
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

CODE I H.I2I I H. 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, 'IX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. lOB. DATED ISEE /TEM 131 X NAS 9-97001 12110196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. Th's hour and date soacified for receial of Offers D Is D is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(al Bv comoletlna Items 8 and 15. and ratumina 0 coDies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledaina reeeial of this amendment on each CODY of the affor submitted: or Ic\ Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 
l' Ar.r.nt INTINr. ANn APPRnPRtATtnN nATA Ilf rAnl/irArlI 
SeePage 2 

Increase: $249,264.37 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

Ix\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecitv authoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) and 1852.232-8t Contract Funding 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER ISaecifv tvoe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, 0 is required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraan;zed bv UCF section headinas. includinasolicitation/contract sub/ect matter where feaslbls.) The purpose of this modification is to: (I) increase funding obligations from $154,261, 174.26 to $154,510,438.63, an increase of $249,264.37; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540.01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30·105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



" ' 

~ --____ . ___________ ............. _l1li_ ... 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 288 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDlNG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,113,126.06. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,397,312.57 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 287 
$142,882,556.52 

11,378,617.74 
$154,261,174.26 

This Mod (288) 
$230,569.54 

18,694.83 
$249,264.37 

New Totals 
$143,113,126.06 

11,397,312.57 
$154,510,438.63 

3. PR obligations details 

PR Accountinj! Code Amount 
4200075280 6100.2550255072 72-376-70-30-EC FC400000 $ 80,000.00 

72SXll 72-376-70 SFCX22004D 
4200079411 6100.255072 72-721-10-AI FC400000 72YAll 72- $ 5,696.37 

721 SAT292003D 
4200079858 6100.2529252072 FC300204 72CTRMEDIA 72- $ 135,000.00 

CTRGA SFCX22004D 
4200080030 6100.2411240072 72-375-20-IO-BS FC400000 $ 24,000.00 

72CBll 72-375-20 SFCX22004D 
4200081137 6100.2617260072 72-772-10-IS FC301002 $ 4,568.00 

72AP11 72-772 SAT292003D 

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $249,264.37 



________________ • ____ ..--..~n'N1'_~~ 

• • 
OMB Approval No. 2700·0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

288 See Block 16C 

6. ISSUED BY CODE BJZ/JHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Institutional Procurement Office 

Attn: Seth T. CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

11. CONTRACT ID CODE 
NAS 9-97001 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 2 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

I PA~E OF rAG~S 

5. PROJECT NO. (/I applicab/e) 

CODE l BJZI JHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith. Program Supporl Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
X NAS 9-97001 12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiDt of Offers D is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bvcomoletina Items 8 and 15. and ratumina 0 cooles of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledaina racelot of this amendment on 8ach CODY of the affar 
SUbmitted: or (cl Bv seoarate letter or telearam which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

1? Ar.r.OI INTIN('; ANn APPROPRIATION nATA (ifrAOllifP.{/i 
See Page 2 Increase: $249,264.37 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SDecitv authorilvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in Davina office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 1 03(b) and 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Soecifv tvne of modification and authOrity) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 Is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotlon of amendmenUmodification (Oroanized bv UCF section headinos. inc1udina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasible.) 
The purpose oftlris modification is to: (1) increase funding obligations from $154,261,174.26 to $154,510,438.63, an increase of 

$249,264.37; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

fficer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



1. 

------------

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 288 

Page 2 of2 

Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,113,126.06. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through July 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,397,312.57 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 287 
$142,882,556.52 

11,378,617.74 
$154,261,174.26 

This Mod (288) 
$230,569.54 

18,694.83 
$249,264.37 

New Totals 
$143,113,126.06 

11,397,312.57 
$154,510,438.63 

3. PR obligations details 

PR Accounting Code Amount 
4200075280 6100.2550255072 72-376-70-30-EC FC400000 $ 80,000.00 

72SXll 72-376-70 SFCX22004D 
4200079411 6100.255072 72-721-10-AI FC400000 72YA11 72- $ 5,696.37 

721 SAT292003D 
4200079858 6100.2529252072 FC300204 72CTRMEDIA 72- $ 135,000.00 

CTRGA SFCX22004D 
4200080030 6100.2411240072 72-375-20-1O-BS FC400000 $ 24,000.00 

nCB 11 72-375-20 SFCX22004D 
4200081137 6100.2617 2600 72 72-772-1O-IS FC301002 $ 4,568.00 

72APII 72-772 SAT292003D 

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $249,264.37 



. 
OMBA ,pprova o. . IN 27000042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI J 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE I PA~E OF rAG~S MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

290 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE ~.~" ... 
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Page 3 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfolherlhan Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. sireel. countv. Siale. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicab/e) 

CODE I BJ2! mJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-4189/244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-9225/333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 X NAS 9-97001 12/10196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set lorth in Item 14. The hour and date saeclfled for recelat of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

la\ Bv comaletlno Items 8 and 15. and retumlna 0 coaies of the amendment Ib\ Bv acknowledaina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the offor submitted: or Ic\ Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
l' Ar.r.OIlNTINr. ANrl APPROPRIATION rlATA IlfrnnllirArll 
See Page 2 

Increase: $388,447.57 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISaecitv authorilvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes In aavino office. X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) and 1852.232-8t Contract Funding 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Saec/Iv tvae of modification and authorilvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [2g Is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina solicitation/contract subiect matter where feasibfe.' The purpose of this modification is to: (1) increase funding obligations from $154,510,438.63 to $154,898,886.20, an increase of . $388,447.57; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Pages 2 & 3 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(SIgnature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSAB'-E 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

9MUl:4 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 290 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (ruN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,472,440.06. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 1997 through August 31,2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,426,446.14 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 288 
$143,113,126.06 

11,397,312.57 
$154,510,438.63 

3. PR funding action details (See Page 3) 

This Mod (290) 
$359,314.00 

29,133.57 
$388,447.57 

New Totals 
$143,472,440.06 

11,426,446.14 
$154,898,886.20 



PR# PLI ORG 
PR's to add: 

IMPASS (NAS9-97001) 
Final (August 2004) Funding 

WBS COST CTR FUND II 
84023 IA 72CRTMEDIA SFCX22004D 200,000.00 84023 IA 
85725 IA 
83187 MA 72-377-10-10-MP 
85602 NA 72-377-25-02-NA 
83643 AP 
85454 CA 72-375-20-10-BS 
85454 CA 72-337-41-22-PA 
85979 AH 
83644 AP 
86146 AP 

Uncosted funds to deobliqate: 
60426 00131 DA 72-375-10-30-DA 
57394 00139 EP 
69372 00154 ES 
60213 00130 JA 
54240 00119 JA 
none 00031 JA 

41656 00083 OA 
50869 00102 OA 
50869 00102 OA 
73228 00155 SA 
75280 00160 SA 
67903 00146 XA 
79411 00161 YA 
66286 00144 VA 

72-5991-00 
72-336-37-25-04 
72-337-41-15-01 
72-337-41-22-PA 
72-375-30-10-CA 
72-376-70-30-EC 
72-336-36-03-IT 

72-721-10-AI 
72-761-30-11 

NET FUNDING INCREASE 

72ITIA 
72ITIA 
72MAll 
72NA11 

72CRTCMAP 
72CB11 
72CB11 

72DV11 
72ENGEP 
72ENGES 
72FACJC 
72FACJC 
72JC11 
720D11 
720C11 
720C11 
72SL11 
72SX11 
72XA11 
72YA11 
72VA11 

SFCX22004D 150,000.00 
SFCX22004D 25,898.66 
SFCX22004D 122,141.25 
SFCX22004D 8,638.03 
SFCX22004D 70,000.00 
SFCX22004D 27,868.37 
SFCX22004D 6,494.93 

21,398.65 
85,000.00 

208,000.00 

925,439.89 

SFCX22004D 11,557.94 
SFCX22004D 84,481.00 
SFCX22004D 211,965.00 
SFCX22004D 2,848.14 
SFCX22004D 3,913.25 
HSF362002D 52,466.16 
SFCX22004D 9,890.55 
SFCX22004D 45,076.45 
SFCX22004D 29,798.13 
SFCX22004D 32,501.79 
SFCX22004D 34,237.20 
SFCX22004D 7,277.34 
SAT292003D 5,696.37 
SFCX22004D __ "",,5!.;;;,2;.;;;8.;;..3;.;;;'0~0 

536,992.32 

388,447.57 



:1 ~, 

OM B Approval No. 27 00·0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PA~E OF iAG~S 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

290 See Block 16C 
6.ISSUEDSY CODe HJ7.1.IHI 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

SeePage 3 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (I' other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

InDyne, Inc. 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicab/e) 

CODE I BJ2/JHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NAS 9-97001 

. 

FACILITY CODE 

9B. DATED ISEE /TEM 111 

10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 
12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered soIicitallon is amended as sel lorth In Item 14. The hour and dale soeeified for receiot of Offers 0 is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt 01 this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

la) Bv comoletine Items 8 and 15. and returnina 0 cooies of the amendment: Ib) Bv aeknowledaina recelot 01 this amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or (c) Bv seoarate letter or teleeram which Includes a relerence to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and Is received prior to the opening hour and date speCified. 

1? AtX:OIINTIN(l ANn APPROPRIATION nATA (If rAOlli",rll 
SeePage 2 Increase: $388,447.57 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Ix) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ISoecifvauthoriM THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Isuch as chanaes in oavina office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 1 03(b) and 1852.232·81 Contract Funding 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

• 
d. OTHER ISaecilv tvee of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendment/modification (Oraanized bv UCF section headinas. includina soficitaUonicontract subiect matter where feasible.) 
The purpose of this modification is to: (1) increase funding obligations from $154,510,438.63 to $154,898,886.20, an increase of 

. $388,447.57; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Pages 2 & 3 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sIgn) 

NSN 7540.<JH 52-6070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



t •• 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 290 

Page 2 of3 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (TUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,472,440.06. This allotment is for the Information, hnagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through August 31, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,426,446.14 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 288 
$143,113,126.06 

11,397,312.57 
$154,510,438.63 

3. PR funding action details (See Page 3) 

This Mod (290) 
$359,314.00 

29,133.57 
$388,447.57 

New Totals 
$143,472,440.06 

11,426,446.14 
$154,898,886.20 



" , 

- --.. -~---------

IMPASS (NAS9-97001) 
Final (August 2004) Funding 

PR# £!J ORG W6S 
PR's to add: 

84023 IA 
84023 IA 
85725 IA 
83187 MA 72-377-10-10-MP 
85602 NA 72-377-25-02-NA 
83643 AP 
85454 CA 72-375-20-10-6S 
85454 CA 72-337-41-22-PA 
85979 AH 
83644 AP 
86146 AP 

Uncosted funds to deobliqate: 
60426 00131 DA 72-375-10-30-DA 
57394 00139 EP 
69372 00154 ES 
60213 00130 JA 
54240 00119 JA 
none 00031 JA 

41656 00083 OA 
'1")869 00102 OA 

;9 00102 OA 
.. 3 00155 SA 

7S280 00160 SA 
67903 00146 XA 
79411 00161 YA 
66286 00144 VA 

72-5991-00 
72-336-37-25-04 
72-337-41-15-01 
72-337-41-22-PA 
72-375-30-10-CA 
72-376-70-30-EC 
72-336-36-03-IT 

72-721-10-AI 
72-761-30-11 

NET FUNDING INCREASE 

COST CTR FUND .u 
72CRTMEDIA SFCX22004D 200,000.00 

72ITIA SFCX22004D 150,000.00 
72ITIA SFCX22004D 25,898.66 

72MAll SFCX22004D 122,141.25 
72NA11 SFCX22004D 8,638.03 

72CRTCMAP SFCX22004D 70,000.00 
72CBll 
72CBll 

72DV11 
72ENGEP 
72ENGES 
72FACJC 
72FACJC 
72JC11 
720D11 
720Cll 
720C11 
72SL11 
72SX11 
72XAll 
72YAll 
72VAll 

SFCX22004D 27,868.37 
SFCX22004D 6,494.93 

21,398.65 
85,000.00 

208,000.00 

925,439.89 

SFCX22004D 11,557.94 
SFCX22004D 84,481.00 
SFCX22004D 211,965.00 
SFCX22004D 2,848.14 
SFCX22004D 3,913.25 
HSF362002D 52,466.16 
SFCX22004D 9,890.55 
SFCX22004D 45,076.45 
SFCX22004D 29,798.13 
SFCX22004D 32,501.79 
SFCX22004D 34,237.20 
SFCX22004D 7,277.34 
SAT292003D 5,696.37 
S FCX22 004D __ .=5/.:.,2:.:;8.:;.3:..::. O.=.,O 

536,992.32 

388,447.57 



OMB Approval No. 2700-0042 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 

1
1
. 

CONTRACT ID CODE 1 PA~E OF rAG~S 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

291 See Block 16C 4200088311,4200088425 Y 
6. ISSUED BY' CODE BJ2/JHJ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I BJ2IJHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth 'T. CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR INa .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Codel 

In Dyne, Inc. 

Same as Block 6 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED ISEE ITEM 11 I 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 10B. DATED ISEE ITEM 131 

X NAS 9-97001 12/10196 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered, solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date seacified for receiot of Offers 0 is D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date speCified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and raturnlna 0 eacies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledoina receiot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor 
submitted: or (c\ Bv secarate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

1? Ar.rru INTINr, ANn APPROPRIATlnN nATA Ilf rAnllirF!rl) 
See Page 2 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 (x) 

Increase: $2,023 

(x\ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Soecitv authontv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in Davino office. 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) and 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER rSoecifv tVDe of modification and authoritvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodiflcatlon (Oraanized by UCF sec/ion headinas. includina sollcitation/contracl subiect matter where feasible.} 
The purpose of this modification is to: (1) increase funding obligations from $154,898,886.20 to $154,900,909.20, an increase of$2,023; 
and (2) recapitulate prior funding. . 

See Page 2 

Except as---.Pfovided herein, ai/terms and condilions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanced, remains unchanaed and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 116A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Jessica C. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U~ED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY~/" C '11vJiL 
(' / (Signature 01 Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 291 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section BA, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,474,311.33. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMPASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1,1997 through August 31, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,426,597.87 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 290 
$143,472,440.06 

11,426,446.14 
$154,898,886.20 

This Mod (291) 
$1,871.27 

151.73 
$2,023.00 

New Totals 
$143,474,311.33 

11,426,597.87 
$154,900,909.20 



·-___ .......... 1' .. 

. .-, 
OMB Ap~oval No. 2700-0042 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 11. CONTRACT 10 CODE '- PAGE OF PAGES MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NAS 9-97001 1 I 2 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

292 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED flY CODE BJ2/JHJ 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Seth T. CourtneylBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

4200089570,4200090289 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AN D ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No .. street. countv. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

Y 
CODE I J:lJLIJHJ 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

S. Michael Smith, Program Manager 281-483-41891244-5553 (fax) 
Tammy Smith, Program Support Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) X NAS 9-97001 12110196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale soacitied for recelot of Offers D Is D Is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prtor to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a\ Bv comolatlno Items 8 and 15. and relumlno 0 cooles of the amendment: fb\ Bv acknowledolna racelot of this amendment on each CODY of the offor submitted: or tel Bv seoarate letter or telearam which Includes a reference to the sollcllallon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
1? Ar.r.OI INTlNc:l ANn APPROPRIATION nATA (If rAnl/irMI See PageZ 

Increase: $10,100 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

txl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Seeclfv authorttvl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHIINGES tsuch as chanaes In oavina office. X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103(b) and 1852.232-81 ConlractFWlding 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER {Soecifv tVDe of modification and authoritv} 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not, 0 Is required to sign this document and return copIes to the IssuIng office. 
14. deserlotlon of amendmenVmodifrcation (Oraanlzed bv UCF section headinos. inc/ud/ncr solicitation/contract subiect matier where feasible.! The purpose of this modification is to: (1) increase funding obligations from $154,900,909.20 to $154,911,009.20, an increase of $1 0, 100; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

Exce t as rovlded herein all terms and condfIJons of Ihe document referenced In lIem 9A or 10A as heretofore chan ed remains unchan ed and In full force and effect. 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 
Jessica C. Miller, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(S/gnature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 

BY 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

( ignature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

II /g/oj 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (46 CFR) 53.243 



.. . 

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 292 

Page2of2 

1. Section Bo4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

Bo4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (ruN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $143,484,154.90. This allotment is for the Information, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through August 31, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of$11,427,214.30 is obligated under this contract for 
payment offee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 291 
$143,474,311.33 

11,426,597.87 
$154,900,909.20 

',., 
This Mod (292) 

$9,843.57 
616043 

$10,100.00 

New Totals 
$143,484,154.90 

11 ,427,214.30 
$154,911,009.20 



• • 

, ." 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

293 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE RJ?IIHS 

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Institutional Procurement Office 
Attn: Andrea L. BrownelBJ2 
2101 NASA Road One, Houston, TX 77058 

OMBA 
11. CONTRACT 10 CODE 

NAS 9-97001 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

4200129667 (Y) 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

Same as Block 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No" street. counly. State. and ZIP Code) 

InDyne, Inc. 

pprova IN o. 27000042 -I PA~E OF IPAG~S 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicab/e) 

CODE I BJ 2/ JHS 

1322 Space Park Drive, Suite C275 
Nassau Bay, TX 77058 

Rick Valdez, Program Manager 281-333-92251333-5955 (fax) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

x 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS 9-97001 
10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

12/10/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In /tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 Is 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methodS: 

(a) By completlnq Items 8 and 15, and returninq 0 copies of the amendment: (b) Bv acknowledQinq receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor 
submitted: or (c) By seoarate letter or teleQram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you deSire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Ilfreouiredl 
See Page 2 Increase: $856,705 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODI~IED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanqes in pavina office, 
X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) and 1852.232-81 Contract Funding 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

d. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not. D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. description of amendmenVmodffication (Orqanized by UCF section headinqs. includin,q solicitation/contract sub;ect matter where feasible.) 
The purpose of this modification is to: (I) increase funding obligations from $154,911,369.20 to $155,768,074.20, an increase of 
$856,705; and (2) recapitulate prior funding. 

See Page 2 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

30-105 
JSC MS Word (Aug 95) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

11/7 lor 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



.. 

\" , ..•. 

• 

----------------~-~-----

Contract NAS 9-97001 
Modification No. 293 

Page 2 of2 

1. Section B.4, Contract Funding (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

BA CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitations of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is $144,340,859.90. This allotment is for the Infonnation, Imagery, Media, 
and Public Affairs Support Services (IMP ASS) and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: January 1, 1997 through August 31, 2004. 

(b) An additional amount of $11,427,214.30 is obligated under this contract for 
payment of fee." 

2. Cumulative Funding Data: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total 

Previous Mod 292 
$143,484,154.90 

11,427,214.30 
$154,911,369.20 

" , 

This Mod (293) 
$856,705.00 

0.00 
$856,705.00 

New Totals 
$144,340,859.90 

11,427,214.30 
$155,768,074.20 



'd73 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1" CONTRACT 10 CODE 1 PAGE OF ""FAGES 

1 I 1 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applk:able) 

MODIFICATION NO. 294 See Block 16c 
6. ISSUED BY CODEI 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffotherthan Item 6) CODEI 

NASA JOHNSON SPACE CENTER 
2101 NASA PARKWAY 
BD/8 CONTRACT CLOSEOUT OFFICE 
HOUSTON, TX 77058-3696 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. streel. oounty. state and ZIP: Code) (4) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
-

Indyne Inc 
400 Virginia Ave SW Ste 110 SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

Washington, DC 20024 
10A. MODIFICATION OF.CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NAS9-97001 
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 
I 12/10/1996 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 Is extended. 0 Is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prtor to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and retumlng one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which inetudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and' this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lfrequired) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 . 

.J!.. A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying otlice. appropriation date. etc,) SET 
X FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor XX is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soIicitaffonlconlract SUbject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to close this contract administratively, because it will not convert with 
implementation of the Contract Management Module (CMM). Financial closeout and final payment will. 
be made on a subsequent purchase order. 

Except at provided herein, all tenns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Rosalie Carpentier, Contracting Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sIgn) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable 

15C. DATE SIGNED ';'TEO STATES OF AMERICA 

\00 ~ qJL-L--G"N-fe"h.-+--
(Signature of Contracting OffleeT) 

STANDARDF 
Prescribed by 

16C. DATE SIGNED 


